MLFO0031862

EEDERAL Bty 7 ONIUSS o

May &, 1994

HMEMORANDUM

TO: RON HARRIS
CHIEF, PRESS OFFI

CE
y
FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA jfﬁi%ii/

ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT
ON LENORA B. FULANI FOR PRESIDENT

Attached please find a copy of the final audit report
package on Lenora B. rulani for President which was approved by
the Commission on April 21, 1994.

informational copies of the report have been received by
all parties involved and the report may De released to the
public.

Attachment as stated

cc: Office of General Counsel
office of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division
FEC Library



REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

Lenora B. Fulani for President

Approved April 21, 1994 W

F 4

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 | STRFEE 1.\ W
WASHINGTON, D.C.

s E .

% s . <



REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

Lenora B. Fulani for President

Approved April 21. 1994

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET. N\ W,
WASHINGTON, D.C.




3]
M
l
£
(2]
Li7]
93]
[V
[«9
o
(@)
fas [V
o o [e) 4
bt P +] et (4] ™ in (] o4 [ag]
M [
oL,
R
B
[
0
o
x
(@]
L
od
' ¥ /1]
[V 4+
) “wooa
fot o] o)
@ oA
) [i+] ho]
-~ V] Q [ o
P e b b B
(@] e O £ &)
@] o [a T 6]
B [\ [ 0] O (o]
. & 44 o (0] ~t 4 a
O o) o o w
1 v [w) [ jo 4 -4
Led ot [ ATNNNRIY o4 Ly o
od W 3 L o) ] 44 4
@ - o . [ o 44 +
< e «C o) & ot I e
fe 4 w ta E E
] AR ] wr 1]
(3 iy « o C
© & o ® o
< ot (1} L] b4
) ta ) b b
[
[ ’

CThronology



which requires th Commissicn to audit committees that

FINAL AUDIT REPORT
ON
LENORA B. FULANI FOR PRESIDENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lencra B.

£

. lani for President the Ccmnmittee , %he
principal campaign commitzee cf Dr. Fulani, reqistezred with the
Federal Electicn Commissicn on March 11, 1991, According o
candidate certif:cations, snoe sought the 1931 presidential
nomination of a national party and fcur separate partly
committees in four states.

The audit was conducted pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §%038(at,
o receive
federal funds. The Committee received approximately $2 million
in federal matching funds.

The findings of the audit were presented to the Committee
at an exit conference held at the conclusion of the audit
fieldwork {(March 31, 19¢3 and the interim aud:t repor:
approved by the Commissicn on September 30, 1993. The Committee
was given an oppertunity to respond to the findings both after
the exit conference and after receipt of the interim audit

report. The responses have been included in the f:indings set
forth in this report.

in

In the final audit report, the Commission made an initial
determination tnat the Committee pay the U.S. Treasury a total
cf 81,394, which the Committee nas a.ready paid. The findings
contained in tre final report are summarized below.

Apparent Excessive Contributicns Resulting frcm Staffl

Advances - 2 U.S5.C. §44ia a , -- CFR 115.% T . Payments
made by :ndividuals from perscnac Iun3s €or carpaizn-re.ated
expenses are contributicns gub~e-c oo the $1,0707 Jimitaticn
un.ess the payments are II° she -nd:vidual’s own Iampaisn Travel
and are exempted under 11 TFR tf2.T n B or reilmcursed WiIthLD
specif:c time frames. Tne .nter-d zu3:% report concluded that
-4 ind:viduals nad exceeded the €1 ,T70 limit oy m3zqlng advances
in the form cf charges =2 the:rs cerscnal credat cards. The
ex~essive amcunts Totaled §82, 3220 T~ 1ts respcnse T2 the
interim reporz tne <cmmiites xp.a:ned that 1t rel:ed on
personal czred:t cards recause :7 nal difficulty cotaining
~redit. The C:rmittee al.sc ~La:mei tn3t the advances d:3 ncot

"y
O
9]
iV
+
s



o
v Qe
114
(7]
[F R
ey @
LR
{de
[
o4
{4
Y Tl
Q
QA
£
Ly
wa N
G
Lt
[T
o ot
4 O
A et
O
4
Uow
LRI
Le G
v @
Lo
40 A4
crd
i mm
v B
i 0
L
vi @
TP &
o+
e
Cnowa
G W
Q@
U §
FOR P
PR &
.t
®
T
Q) 4
n O
e
o3l
(o
t: »
o
o O
|

Yl

el

a
Al
L

Ty

Xl

i
X

M
§)
(%)

[}]
ty
b

Y

o

[

U

(]

13
@)

3
s 4

Y4

7

(3

§p

)
X

o

U

e
-4
O
[
ar

1]

£
=
ba
aQ
Fe)
e

-t

a
£2
4

Wi
O

L

—
et
4

-

-t

iel

&)

The

-
—_—

nCun

-

sxXxcessive a

Q

Tl
[
I

[
i

b

i

QR

LA N
|t @
b ON
Ly o~
2¢)

et N
ot 4y

[ePLE]

tn

3}

9]
L1

wi
4]

')}

o) [ =4 4
o0 ]
oW e Lo
B e O~
>y o4 ot @
[[] [l BT
e G O 2O
«:l:ﬁvem
Q 1Y [« WFR IR ]
PR ofe B ol LI
WML 0w
[P O o )
e (W o [ TR
1] A OS2 D
ol ol ¢ BE RS o)
MmO
0OV -
@ m o ©'0
IR K Ul o B SR =
VY & L G+ ©
Ve e d €04 Q
IR FU RSN
0] (ol T
2 W oet @ 4D
) i &2 Q
O I K R SR B
[\}] o I VIR T I ]
et 00 (o
VRN VRN ofl ol TR
W [OPR TR ¥ B Ve
[T o 4 FO S
o %X 0 U
3 et et 4
4 30 =z U
3 @ v o B
£ o mmo O
O L O %t LA
(W 4t
mous ) B OO
@ LY () et ed D M
FoRn ) v o)
0w el
WO v -
DU U E OO
© oo ou (SR )
L oow e
e w0
M 0 @
T PP o B
P I L
T om bo IRT I )
e o4 3 4
(V] [ IR [oR}
(=Y O w8
€ ~& v
[N TR I +
VEOT O
IR IR L
L hy e
oo UOD 0
[ 30 I L0 0 0
w v O Q@ X}
T P ol e
mm e 000
¢
'R

~

nai

~he fi

inary course

ordi
edi

support 1its

®» Q
[« A 2]
b
Moo
L0
O -t
8]
Y+ ©
[o IS
€
o Q
@ £
14 3
Wi O
(8]
00
(1]
U w
PR 8]
S oed
(@
v O
{0, b4
[N
[
v O-
Q 4
£
iel
L @
pE N}
n oo
L. 0
'Y
0
—
3w
[o
[Sp ™)
ed
w E
o B
(SN e
et QO
o Q)
o L
L1
e -~
Fogm i
)
jod
+ @
o 3
£ 0
PR of
/

i+ appeared t°

~r
(4

that the

beol =

and Na

4

-~

ure cf Occupa

v 4
(48]
-r
2

icn and employer

-
-

cccupat

the donecr’'s
the

disclose

-

Committee did no

the

ch ruch of

-

)

for severa.

©

el

0
Ve
(¢]
)

1%

L

fee

-

(i

Ty
131
L2

Fel

[N
(]

Q

disclosur

.y

the

L2
9]
e
'
(4
(9]
g
ba
@
{1

1

1

~-Campa.gn
R

e U

Qi3
thirn
[0 O

[ TR 19 Ru

(1w

Giv

el
@
(%]
ot .
AT O
Ty ve (0
ye W O
o3 )
[CTR AN T
[/
@ @ L
@ U
'R
IR}
ot
£, v
f.
[T
ty @
[& XIS
@ ofLm
(oa E.
| I N
[
Ao
. Q~
- i
o Q@ .x
g4
] Qi
O L
RS
(341
vy b (2
oy
(v cr M
R
{1,
lae €3 42
O ur O
[
4 O
4 (20
rt oA
-4 03
B
4o O
QL
PERY I 4
vI i
€3 de b
a O
S oa
L1 v
O L
cd Hal
o Ty be
[¢ oI VIR
™ol a
« 00

o E OD [

L
PR Y
$ ot
O
LR
U
SN O
) et
)
o
P,
(0]
[V
LN
o
¢
ay o
vty h
i
[E
b
Q-
Ty e
Ve Q)
[P
Q
RN
(VR
[P
ti
t. -~
Q
~ QU
£ 4
ol
o e
(SR
o O
e U
Y
Q@

[

A

i

Q)

0

]
ti

[
(O]
r4
)]
wn
o
£
|
(@]
(]

Q)
e
e
o
[
qa»
b4

3
]
i
Q
4]
1
{4
>
aH

.
ot
il
(o]

@]

th

)
4
Q
ge]
i

(@]

(Y]
o)
<
(3

i
i

W
|
Q
T
4]

{4

48]

Il

oy
o
0
¥

b

]
'l

el
[
o @
f. @
TR
© o
fly o4
@ £
v £
(o]
r L
Ty
[ag B Y]
L o
ot 4
ur
pedl

£

@
(&1
1\

4N



ry

""other exam

TENCRA
I Ba~kground
- IR SSRE———
A Audit Authority
Th:s report is
president “the Committee
9038ita ci Titie 2% cf &
states that "zizer each m
shail conduc: thorough
campaign expense of ever
~ 8 u

£

=

o

" ;

m .

(

(!

"
e er oM

Y
ta tes
Conm;ss;cr g
newessary.
I

n
funds, the au
complied with
amendec.

B.

3
ments

Co

ddi

i+ seeks

he limita::cns.
the Federal

Q3

Coverage

i w D

“ore

s vy

w

]

(1

Tne audit covered
inception., Marcn €&, 1991, ¢
period, the Committee repor
$-0-, to=al receipts cf 5S4,
$4,088,04%, and a closing ¢
a lim:ted review cf the CcoT
through December 31, 169,
Commi:t-ee’s remaining matco
financ.a. posation

. Campawcan Crganic

The Zzmmotlee
Commissicn oo Marzon 11,
during the per:cd cover
1/ ALl figures oo tnis I

dcllar
Taze

)
e
3

.

w0y

&}

r"w o’

i

W DY
130 e

th

P

<

3

3oy bt

nor W

ry oY

[®]
(RN ol ']

n min

(1

1]
vy 0y L)

1]

wr

]

) ftoet Y

T3oer g

th

~

ct

. MITQR081
v OAULIT TIVISIO

FIF DRESIDENT
orn ar aud.- of Lencra 8. fulany fox
ne aud.: :3 mandated by Section
ed Szates C2Zde. That sectich
3 payment per:od, the Comm:ssion
aricn and audit cf the guai:fied
.da-e and h:s authorized ccamittees
~icm~ 92377 Also Section $039(D!
ecticn 6038.1(a)(2} cf the
tha- -he Commission may cenduct
rom tSime t~ time as it deens

the receipt and use of Federal

e :£ the campaign has materially
pr:::t::i ns and disciosure
i1cn Campa:gn Act cf 19871, as
per:cd from the Committee’s
ah ~otcher 31, 1892, During this
eflez+ an zren:ing cash palance cf
£33, rt-~-al d:sbursements cof
balanze of $1,013:.1/ In asddition,
ee’'s *rancsactions was conduzted
purcoses cf determ:ining Ine
funi er+:.=lement based cn its
wimrm <wre Federal I.sITiIn
Trzagurer 2f mnhe TormTiTIee
4.+ was Trancine Millser
have rceer vounded <o Tne nearest




i
Yt [
5 O o] 4 .~ [\ VI ~ Q
£ - L ot [T} ()] £owm Ui [
ot W U o] L -~ » o
[T el Q@ @ w o =3 - w0 .
o Y 4 R T L Y] ol o I et O [44] Q - W @t v 4 v}
[T/ TN 4 [ [« A B (8] et Y] (SRS P ¢ IO ot [ &
g7 e i B s cowun £ 4 e 0 W (@] a1 o Do @ O
v @ [ BRI/ S v Qr (WY, ] 1] [o L35 3N o IE NG SN [ORC S 4
o4 @ W 3 o m L ba e ced 4 1] O -~ o O O e 8 3
e b o &) ey 4 et 3 (o3 = s wn w et U s R/ ©
A1 o L] I\ Q Q (e 4+ B €, - [ fis} (7T I (R o) o
(1 T I Y] v T4 @ @ O B [§] ™o ed a; t fis] -~
b o ORI AN 8] Lo L [\ > [ T O - IS x
L1720 I [ a [ S FU RNy [S G e 3 O (ol S I &R PR AR Y] L
[ 0 £ O O et v - e - Q Y o 0 @
4 72 X e PR [T O ke NI [l £1 s ~ e 4 IR
[ [ n 1 4203 Q 42 QoA PR o XS} (SR R P 4e]
Ty O [¢N Y U gy 2 M Iyl o . Ko e (ST TR [ [
. o [ ) LY MmO L O W I [ (@I ¢ ] Vaoed I { fle}
", X " (.4 fath [V A B R K IYIPRE] Wi ot g e
{4 el L oM [ (8] bt (34} e T i
£, 4 h SRR Y ¢} (SR 6] [\l 8] w0 o b4 U o4 Iy v Y
Ly [ Qs (o 3] trer O o O b I 1 et 0 3 O [SH S W) L1
¥ b LD 3 G o -4 et Lot (8] (SN U X [ Q
3 4 - o] W i) [$ I oy o La ) (WY . L1 0 @ oL O e
@ [ [} FSRF TN Sl w e 0 @ wn [S I =4 w o PRI = [ 2
) ] - .t PRI (¥] 4 g 0w Q Il O ] e @ T [
IR U oy Y] 3 M W W e [T/ ™ [/ ] (s £ ) - oy o O i
s (: o - 1D ced b [/ARY [ (o PRV RETaN A Ve 4o o .r
a Y LA [ [ S BT I (Wi ] n % ) O @ () M [ I VI R Sy (L b i3 AN
R ] YR [N © oL, L2 [¢) )] [} [§] n S0 Q) o4 b 4t P B (a0 {4
g ! Q 4 N oet Q@ Ut a2 0O €2 © b -~ Q@ FREN)) v O oy e Lo w ot U .
[ I ( [REE SN TR O BN SRRV OTTO o O pu] I ol = jo BN e oo o o U ol
. b FORNUINOAN LI SER L (LWt O b (Y] el v om £ NN @i VO
SRR YIS AR A NN T Ty O PR ¢ hoeed O IR O o g Ve .r
S YR U oA 3Ll W vl v @ [¥] L+ e L3 ve U ("W T/ BRI & ] wae oy e Nt
© oo . I3 i EN O [ Y] oA O O @ (et O a) O @ o (2 i -
YRy ) (rw OO AL (S £ (5. b LI S [l (S0 31 @ otlomo ) T
T e wd I Gy @ oy o Ty O w3 D M| oL O &2 O O [T L] o1 ®
[SERA L] (i 1) (2o b et O (SR T o O [V OI ] U © [SIRW) Ve 40 U L 71} b Y
bt (0 230 K ot M4 b (¢ £ Lo} [ Fe) Y] jo IR 7] ) w AR e
oot Ve () 8ied T LULW "YWL o BN S JU RSN} [ [¢ I VI 1] Y] IR wowr G e m s W [} i3}
a [ W a s O RN TR W) [ © L0 m;m (@3 =1 O w OB e 0 (Ll O - e
[T PY) [¥% tphhn Y m ot tyry e QN - Xl ] rd O Qv o ar e (I
o e O g i (SN OO MR | Lo © ( m 4 O ty 4, 8! [ NE] €.
qa: - [ ) et L0 O oy fi s O e @ [8F () Py £ (de (140 ) €y U L e U or e
g W [ PR SO 1 Q@ 4 O (7 ) O (w3 O et L1 o9 FE R PR = P T A B ] PO IA IM § PR
[ VI ] [aF] W@ O ) (9] £ [ 1} Q ) 4 ® Q) 4 [§) a1 @ o) L G 1 4t MO
PR 0] FOREYIN TR R I W IR = o4 M U3 Ty 0O O O O w0 (R I P U] LI Y] e
(ST I oy ve /3 Q 4 a - 0 et Bl /] [i+] Ty Qo+ 4 Q! Q© Ve o4 Hd oty 0 va ot Oy Oy Vel
[o 3 ok (LD U L (SRR I PR w0 L ) ve st va 3 e [ LU Mot
TN A ny @ -t QU [ K o O L = V] ed m e O 4 £ [T i ta b © [@ PR
et Q 15 ISEEYIR 6 BRI ¥} [WPR IR V] a K oa ko] oo LT Q [N @] Gt @ U U (GNP V1) (S
(I3 s R it © 4 Y0 [og e 0 [ B I =] Wb C =] (ol O] AL 4 Folle} e O 40 LD [N RE SI oot
&) Fao0 L b e bt o O oM. e M Q o - o £ S o] = wn FRENY)] Ch Qe ot 42 70 (1 + 4 42 0 (2, b
o0 R R TR AN VA R SR e M (R A
R ITEX] s ca ! o Q - 4
(1) Y £ It S ) NP R o fn 7
0 @ - T ST ¢ LI e ot 0 v # . [T . . : : :
o ey Ny A Y e B Al om0 [ I o] [»] Y [N o gl .r UK
R TEPETER - PR S A2 T ) 4 U et U (el V]
KR TR Cooan 4 e 3 4 L] E [V
(SRS S B weomoed B~ O « O [ = ] £ >
oy @l €3 AL et By E Folii ol of [o I I =1 ® O
Ly 4 ¥ Uy or Bt a0 U OYr @ 4 4 - QWL @ O
i | _m. ” N : i M v




fat

£ the a--uracy cf tca. reported receipts, disbursements
arnd -~2sh balances 2= compared to campa:ign bank records;
- ajeguacte ce-srdreegong fCr Ccampaign tTAnsaciithsg
: ar-wuzacy of the Statenment ~f Net Qutstanding Camra:ign
Orl:zat:ons filed &y +ne campaign to disclecse its
finam~ia. condition and establish continuing matching
fun3 en-itiemenz see Section III.0.
- the campaign’s Comp.iancte <ith spend:ing limitat:ions; and
RS other audit procedures tnat were deemed necessary :n the
situatiIn.
1n addition, on November o3, 1992 =he Aud:it staff
comr.eted an inventory of the Zommittee’s reccrds and dezermined
tha: they were materially compiete and in an auditable condition.2/

a

Unless specifically discussed below, no material

T i

non-compliance was detected. It should be noted that the
Commission may pursue further any of the matters discussed in this
repcrt in an enfcrcement ac ticn.

11. Findings and Recommendaticns - Non-repayment Matters

Introducticn to Findings

In light of an October 22, 1993 decision by the Court of
Appeals for the D.C. Circuit in FEC v. NRA political Victory Fund
et al., the Commissicn reconsi:dered the interim audit report and
voted its approval on November g, 1993. As a result of this
action, the Committee was affor ded an additicnal 30 days to
supplement 1ts earlier response received on November 5, 18%%. On
December 13, 1893, a supp;emeu;a; response to the interim audit
repcrt was received which, aleong with the earlier response, was
cons:.dered when this report was prepared.

(9]

L

-+ gnhou.3 be ncted that the Aud:it statf reguested Ifrcr tne
“ommittee, 1n wriTing, WISSIng cred:t card statements
celative to ind:viduals whcse ~redit cards were awva:.actle for
use by the Ccmmittee. As 2 result cf Comrmissicn-agproved
subpoenas issued I r~a -red:t card compan:es and additional
decumen-acicn provided by the Committee, the mMiSSInS
s-atements were cbra:ned and reviewed by the Audit staff
Slease refer <o fFindins II.A. f2r details.

rage I, 4 Ii1 Za

et i



e
tf

i

fn

Sectic
Coade ztates, 1T
any cand:date Wi
b
which, in tne ag
Secti?
Rezu.27TL208 stac
: R
her perscna. Iun
L
~=~gns rngurrec :
gqocds Or service
- - - -
palL-izaL COommIt
L
S N
exempred from th
.« o~ o -
§2040. "D"c :
- ~o, - ; :
§iC0C. iprYiB8Y, 1T
. . N .
individual unies

1

j»

nsportation €
idate or pol
normal
n a volunteer

: : b
I e i
itical

jo IR TR 69
(&7

jo B A

v (L

h

S -

-

) w0t

statement on which the charqge

-
>

b
i

’

e

(D

non

n

Y oer (B (T -

committes

rr b

W

w0

3ot I

v n

(@]

-
(AN

w

jo o 0
3o
O T
oo

-

T e D e

-

o

.
.

n et o«

[

V@ ®

subsistence
while

Tyt

1l

et 1Y

iy
[

b

o]

0 ie)
oo e
WD~

o R

o
e

cf a
reimbursed within siXxty day

[a: e ]

fr

+
§

w

oy

et

&4
Ll

'™
Wy v

"

(4]

ot

.
-

r %K 0O

I

8]
()

o

g Mo

1

1 0

4

o

[

made using a personal crediz
date on which the expenses

was not used.

For purpose

chall be the date indicate
as the cutcff date £or de

that billing
include only
a particular
focd cr lodging.

During our review

reimbursements T

ey

limication. In

Commi

expenses

£
th
0

30 n @

Ll

rred
an

4]
[PRrRA S BEA TNt

3o

“a
e

reoxKoK
1]
»)
13
™ (L
(Sl
o (L
pan s
m O
ya
M (L0

b
't

cr [ ¢t L
T

D (M

re

3 @ Ty L
(. D @
)
eyt
3]

§

® G nn
W
(2]
0. ¢
3
ve o) o™

)
3
c
(SR
sy om0 (.0

oM T

b

H
T W

S
-
¢

v o O b D
RSN

) (L L

[

v (1
n

duals

wh

[
«
&)

o]
3
]
(v oae
*.
-
9]
0n

statement.
expenditures £or
ind:viodual

o
-
-

s
Nl
e

-

w

-

]

"ty
U

s

[§4]

T RTPRIYIS ERAR
(]

LA

)

o IR 4

ot B2 1 Pt 0n

s
~
jod
er
&
oz
An
C

M

.

-

aie

[+' I
(O P
' o B O Ne

oo IS L o

rravel

> campaign
cfommittee’s 1ncepticn thr
advanced funds c¢n beha.f
order to
resu.cing frem an advance

made
had

"

4]
r mn

)

1%

S

ttee, payment
wha

.

2]
D

o}

)

IR ANA

YT
Y \.(: m

w O 3 v

1 0]

rave.

o w O ot v

th

-

Ty v oy

&)
47

[T e I

43

%)

o

D

¥

e

o]

i

ry

W

a0 O
3o oint
w o+

A"

mrr

"

"wy o

m e
i)
81

S L LT

L

¢y 0 (i th {D

Ve

T W orn
y b U th

S 4 I

3

L I

s

Pt h

b

wn MmO

PR b ke

o W

moLl

o0}

ry

(Ll

M (L (LW

3

[ B IV O I

orh ot O

[S AN

(t (¢t

M th (?

e () ()~

ty )

wm

+

n

o gl Sl

.
-

joRNe ¥

oy ot rt

ISREN

th

sabeits sms Tozulting o
Somie e I 2% the Unizel FUates
2on §€maL.L raxke stuTicns te
e_oonLzr fou T a. ~Effice
2,0t
. -5 1. 2% =whe (2Ze of Tedoral
~- pyoan sndividual Ioformoais oot
evsnona. c-redit carg, fo: the
~Ar gerwiCes 1T, OF ~h+taining
v or cn pehali of, 2 ~andidate cr
~2nn un.ess zhe payment is
scnnribution u”ﬁe} 1. T.F.R.
~~+ exempted under 11 T.F.R.
-ed a contribution by the
£y the individual’'s
while %~rave.inI Cn beralf of a
~f a political party of f2r usual
A~urred by an individual, cther
on behaif of a candidate or
. party:; and, the individual s
- the c.csing date cI the pilling
rst appear if the payment was
, or within thirty days aftzer the
ncurred if a personal credit card
is section, the closing date
e biiling statement which serves
g which charges are included cn
icn, "subsistence expenses’
sona. .iving expenses related to
on committee business, such as
e Committee’s expense
we noted that from the
embe: 3., 19%2, 14 individuals
ommi--ee in excess cf the $1,00¢
e *he arcunt cf a ~onocibution
an :ni.wv:idual on nanalf 2£f the
smrittes were arpl:ed a
rred the earl:e%é TrRe
se-ence and argaiIn-o
noted Tnact mber of
ar, tiavel ~eT TaTTalIn
duals Fetie et ~=z zani:date’s
ed.c carccs. Savera. £ re
3 a.37 LnI- 4 ~harge-actiivily
- indioiduals -rdi:ai:”c ~hat ’
ard uged by tnese CIners
—rars371008 The excessive
rme r.3InesT excessivVe ra.an-zte



£5r egach wndive
cuts-anding be:l
fre- 1 w2 133 2
expense reimbur
AL =th
CommiToee with
contributions a
gta-ed that the
11€.%. The Tre
rep2yment rerid
ro ~redit as ea
grant credit t<
po.:tical posic
are focrced to <
provide their ¢
focr being penac
in ac
reguested, in v

statements from
additional! whose
committee. These
staff to complete the ver:l
and the testing of excessive C
made by Committee staff -individuals

The -ommittee was granted

to the request

received a writt

ALt o
reicerazed tha
provide the re
preduction of
Office cf Gene
American Expre
Mag+tercard, C:
Cthemica. Bank |
sta-ements, Cn
“he mi188inT ST

An 2
received by trn
~he ZcrmmlTlee
direcc.y TCT CT
for :reé:t car
mise3.n3T stater

'

=

P
e 4 Y

M 0t
UG

o
Yy ¢t

0w g et
v 83 0

0
.

o]
rt
b2
[/ AN
[

th
~

o3
ry 'k

v
0N
ty () v (0
S
z“i [/ B
Moot
v ot
wer®m 3O
Y ke 0 (s O
5,
tr th (D

3
et

(b W ore bt a?

ty Wy
(o4

[\TNS]

g (D
[

th 0 D

[ K

ry (3

&
3

0 1. Y
.

n

«

o IR0 0 NS

M <
[44]
[¢4]
30 T

oBS T N o
l"

RIS AR RS

¢y »n D W
3w Q
N A R P

PR

[STRI® VR
W (D

m
v W M O

m (L

() 1 ¢
9]

NOHSO e
™ .
[o%

D ot X

3 0O
ra U 3

¥ ot

-

3
Mo o) 0T

O =

ot

oy

[71 3

i1

¢ (Lret)y O
3

'

Y]
wy

- r

w

RIS
ct O
[\ He e ]

2 LI
w oy X
o0

h)

individu

(

statements were
£icaticn

ro o

en response which s
statements wou.d be provided since

individuals’ personal credit cards

Comm.:ttee’s pcssession.
Commi:ttee prov:ded phe
by the Audit szaff.

JIN e B e

9

0
m N

et r

i U b m

t

ry X

e N B aaRL R
oW

& TR REEE 7 I o

-

30 e
Q) rt QDO
e

mn ot~
vy vt (D -0

4]
<]

70 S
D (@
n n

rn W
@M M ot
2]
~ (D 0t
0D
(¢]

3]
Ly o

AT BEAE AT S B e

.
a

3
i ) (LY n

ot

30

30
«

< 0t
"

2y
[\ R O

"t

h (b b
]

BV N7 O N
Ty

] (D W
(T h ) e

mn v

[SURRAY
' S L

®
jo]

L
7R Ve & B B
’,
't

3ot ot ol

)

O v O L

(B4
)

Y]

S B/ I

@]

th
3
3
31
By
v N

Yy s

Ty e

tn i Ll
ct

M H

ty 11

AL
D O

[ ENoN
ve 1y

ve () D W

Sy o) n bl

oY)

M ) ot W
]

ety O

"1 rh (D

3o (ot
]

11, ®
o
wn
<)
®

D

oy

M}
8]

3]

e

ne A s
M - Lol -5l
va cens
+nd dua.
war “re
3= e
didates wne
v o2 1,8, tern

- - £

bas.s c¢cf na
andidazes an
un-eers and
~a27 there

n ot

(V3]

Y
T

9
o e D W
W ot 2 (A
[ N e
pt o F 13D
P D b ¢t O D (Y

t

VO I 1 T
<
1 B VR SIS SR Y 4]

» Lo o

n ® O
IS i Y

th b

(2R
&

[e JK¢
s}
oo
1]
o 1)
(Y]

-

M
(A
.
e

3
(S

7
i

H

g s (p
® 1 - B
)
5 2L A B

IS ALY

[/

b

12
)tk
o

Qw3
] e

M 0 (v

"D o

ia
ca

T

[
ot g
1]

it
o3
JON*s]
0
(o]

v

(i
‘D
[N
o f
1
]

m
3o
rt M
w

n
£y 42
[

]

"

iy
B
D v

oy 0y e W )

cr om0 v

3
i
1

ot

b

NERY]
3 {
(84
(e oy LY LD

¢
SO
XD 4
1]

3
[ S T

Wy Uty

o -
o]

o
3 v XD

1oeetn

beo) 40 O

[1) B T ¥ 1]

3 ot
s B o]
QO O 0
s O
[V
[l ]
yo
o oY
) (A
W of
or
o

BT

,:m(n
1]
(o 2=

o0
[t]

-
.

B

U e

le the Audit
mpaign expenses

¥e]

Committee.

~en business days tc respond
Marech 3C, 2583 the Aud:it stafi
a~ed that none of the missing
re stateme~zs were for the
~3 therefcre not in the
=2 +his response th
~.men-aticn a.ready reviewed
~onference =he Audit staff
~a34 gntil ATril T, 1883 tc
ents and t~at absent the
Juest woull e made tc the
subpcenas *: te 1ssued T
ca, Chase: ca anc
r-ard, no:. vis3x anc
- zf &k2 o= c= Ta:l’t
2 Z mprmezTion 12_3aTEl %0
~mze from o c-s TICmLTTEe Was
-, L33, In TnLs response,
-g made =y the CIZmnitTles
‘nj";jla‘ ‘' ewrenscegs were
--es's soTTICL a'a tha+t the
-duals’ pe:rscna.l expenses

N

i

(8]
3]

from advances



[ o) b
@ Q 0 v) b el V] e 1Y @
£ @ [ =R 0 [V Fe) ] [ol ] £ i) @ @ e
o kS ui ' (PR O 4 =1 o I s3] (o] [ 3 Y] : @ @t a [
. . /] 4 & (3 §i 042 49 a4 e @ /7] ocowEBE PR Y W S« T AT O K F o
I > ) Q@ Fellme] @ O Wi ” o) Q et e U} 4D 08 W 0 0 ARSI T [ 4.
1o U [T € Q&) Q@ W b 1Y 44 4 1) Q. B et R I+ I (PRI N )] AN Y [
oty e m [ RN R SEN TR TR Q@ ) /7] = L1 Q@ - % O PRI Bt ¢ RN I us O
P PRI . M4 I VI L (] PR tys [73] O M o€ vt [SER Y (a €0 @ M (L D RS S (.4
i i X G {4t 4 {v W T N T R KON [ () 44 O @ - & Q© QG e Yoy oW Vo gr oo 4 [
! TY b FoRE SR SR I UL £ o4 O « [T IR I & I o QWA v B vt O K t. 4 w1 U
| [LEE SRR O % PR G\ VIR VP SO SEET I & V) PRI YR SR VI VT (SR TP e £ o IR0 M (o4 WD B I TR G S T 4
PR R [0 2 B L) O s (000 £ Q.0 0 a3 fos B 7; O [ I 8 W L0 e Cirer ) @ a2 ed (2
(&4 . e [ C T I N rm oo o - O VO WwoOQewn - 00 4 E b4 omoa gy oay 3 a3 e
EO I VI DR Y} a "ty 4l et 0O . T w0 O rd 4 Q Yd 4J et G [edic o} Lol e IME IV I Mo 4 Ve ) £
BN T S AT v e 0 3 FIERUEE SRR N Y O G oD WD © w 3w O 4 S0 @ L U Ry @ 3
EERN TR [0 o BRI f: Q0 W W4 K 2 a > LW 2] T e @ t 0 yr et 0 i . e Ui
FPEEI S. s ke T e M4 (@) @ 4 e ) R T SRR I L S v) it ] «©)
{4 [V e e T es LMD TR e ¢ B T et QO b © o1 4 g, Ll h i f, ar Q1
Cioas & £ e e 0 G % G b id Ty oab @ IS A X P B B A A T S P S I
o 4 o [P T & L & S R 5o 1) o F M4 o T3o@ (2 Q0 Ve L ame A de Ol (R
T e @ % E ZR SRS o w O © £ oI EIE TR « B VRS SR ® ®© &~ LD R a
(@ o e ) gm0 O sdrd b (3 G Q [ B ol SJRTR I & 5 0 W) e ed O et LD [ vl
) va et 40 Mo L) W [SEN SRF TR 3 Q PR o, O 42 o IS B (70t [ (L0 b O O
PR ST/ IR G 19 I CEIE RIS i €) T g7 treen Q) £ L [FENER Y R TP IR I R A Ca [ Wi
(74 Wl ot oo 4t 1Y W €rom o ROV 2 "o TS B o B S O B R Wi [N (@B SN i
(77000 DA T B IO s B A R @] Q o qr O 1l £ L @ ! W Y (L Qo EL e I R YT
PR SRR B A ETIE e w o homown FERNSIN 1 : i g b O Wt " i Ty
t. 4 IS m o3 O [SEme PO I VIR red Lo RE RN REE @ U D O [ [ A (SR}
[ Q o m U b o1, [ Y] T RN CRE TN T ] 44 ® oMU O ol < [ SEN O I VI (0 oo [STRLM .r
oo gln oo wio@ {hfl MY (VRS ERA] (RPN VI Sa ] [T O e a0 1o N
LA R X g L3 e oA () L1 ¥ e PRI I R O O 42 TY th 1y 4 A PRV A VR T t Ty e th
U SRS I & B o LTI & Rx €02 IREEE I o B & o4 TSR RIS - o (BRI ot
R PR IR L A {0 ) IR VER VRS RN TR @ O G vl [ SIS B LV L O o mot i o ol [
RS RR STV S I T o, O 420 g ' A () b e it £0 O omo@ L o, Vo w4 OO Ty 0 ARSI SER YA Y
1! PRCIN it O e @ O O LU VR @ T 4 e §3 0O v [ La o ba fT ev et KB qy @™ -7
: @ (. O U e @t AUt SRR S bl gy Tl pp 0y @A () 4 woud G [SER AR LT
) i 4y~ fe g1 o W ba PR Y d IS BRI SUR TR O 008 (L3 v [N NEEVIEEE I O I (] -
s fa et ) v W@ TR O TR U U i) [VREIN /] T e T ¢ B UL T Y R I I S A PRI N “r
4 T O R REE ST L pooer it owt (e Lia (VRTINS b ) [ 1l LKl @ e om0 SO D ay
[$1 TSR I IS E RN U)o Ll WO T IR I o (33 CEREES SO TR RS 'RRTIIES DRI o i [ -t
[ e 3 s m e oo FERR ) [NV PR U oLl A2 [ m oLl S B R A VR U]
ty @ i T U 4 e 530 £ & D BV B~ B0 ) - PRI o4 PR TR A 171 R VY] [S RN
(SN I TR .9,sn:lmhttﬁ.hel Lo TR N B~ VI - E O~ S IR e I Y © Ao 3 gL W e 10 e
O 4 N P RO S BN SaF AR Q [SRFR A Q oMo WO LW el - O [ Wiy o et @ e
[N [P oW faaet @0 ettty @A © PR IR R VA I o o 3 e I LA S 4 Oew LA I IYEPERR RN A ¢
aroQ ot s o L 80 NN odR SN ¥ [P e B Puww- 0w [V = o © 4 4 W © TR
aQ 0 (i oo @ t BRI I U I ty YT/ ] [ et RV O [eRR I RV 20 ¢ BER U et W
U U A ) AL Q@ W ) O b e M 3 Dt Q 4 U M O Q¢ YW et U (SN SN X (LY Al B UG ui
oy oM SRRV SN AR S TR 1 [ eI e) T A PYERS IR VAR TR o B O S VI RO I PN Mogl o4 m ~
o e Uhe 42 ve U oA kL O @t v, w4 @ O Q@ 40 A Q@ o 3N oL 3 M I sy Wi
(1, @ ¢ W o3 ve QO ™ [ ™ [ et e KONV INTIRS S S e ) FoRN | JRe Sl AR G () o~ L) - i
ose (oo VI >RSI S AN A a0 A B Ut ) O FURFTIR - U E 4 W mes OO0 O W ORI © ©
W Y us R L OOV DO ¥ T O 3 0 E 0 O E WD @ L0 € [T oI T
wa 0 ad £ 4 PRRETEE S W B IS i S s PO L] Wt o E O - O~ 0 (oW 0 4 9] Do e w
IRERUIR/] €, 40 Q4 - W W TR IR IR I ® ye4 o4 Q 4 - O e I @ 3 ra bt et @ wi O SN/ M S
o ANV w0 A e et “ st 0 U o w UL L w o o [ B
eyt 3 % € o4 U ey O T oo @ VSRR S odl = P o TR R I O B @ 4 O M) [GVIRG e tooet
fooad oy Ly ISAP SRR SUbS I LENS I e @ 4 W oet et o v JE I = Q@ 2oy O 7 R AT P
I NN @ @ @ T e () e & o4 L) 42 Wom e\ FoR oBEIN VI VIR e O FURN VRS IR O © e OO0
YEYIRY B [ IRl 1) 4 w0 nwo oM PRI T I ¢ I TR IR IRk 8] ot t A T ST A2
B ¢ R ,.w‘de..,...M.iSiSE!;. Lo o0 L) L M0 o LD e @
tes L1 0t W G @ ar et B oo [ B IR I | =1 o Ot e (N oy B oo s 4 Eon U o
e ATy e Ctadm..anssueem T OO © o - OO E @~ ©0un .
SENS T S @ O 05T e0La o Gi 0D RO LOoOWHO WO O W OO ~
(SR IR :nsiCAAnCt:C O © v Qo W 4 O b (LN O O3 Y m|
P . ﬁ .



¥ 3
m v

.
+

a cc
maxe
Fede
with
comm
Az z
sec.
tmat
rre
with
pars
rthes
that
I 2
L

%
[N
o el

9}

¢
”

he
aw
nt

\Qﬂr'(’

v
&

~

~
-
-

in 1
trave
cred
thes
whic
mo

the:

o]

"
W b
3

Tt U or
(RN

[+Y]

3o

wm

k)

¥ v o -

et ()

O o

=

E O

[
e

IR
W

arge part neither have persona.

el and subsistence,
institutions that would enable the campaign to obtain
She adds

1+ lines.”
e individuails’
h were not fcr

- oo
roown inigaative

The Treasu
enforcement acti
sactions £or Two
ndividual’s own
sactions cons:de
~here would be p
ndly, she points
out credit caris

regulaticn was
-f:ed for matohd
failed tc notice
scaricns, fcroth
~r transact:icns’
her sTates Tnact
~zcurred put £
idate wi.. nCw L
-~re-aticn 22 th

’

M M ot

]

th
v
W

=z - e mer.Tan xXpress zarx ~Z otnat LT wWn "-~gtss:b1o" “ -
-rawvel arranseTents without crediv. She allg ¢hat even
raz. Express weuld pet open an oactcount It Tt Torrnittee
~u- a credit card for ser sirze T...we were rolirical
.-+ree and thus presuTaDly could nos rusted financiallyl”
result, the ~ammittes re.:eld UDID 1 r2zalss credit to
-s these essentilal services
The Treacsure: srates tha ~=."reop does 2T bDealieve
che -~ransactidnNs 1n guesticnh 2 U.3.C. §44:a2 because
~-edit card charges were razd norma. course -I Dusiness
~.+ any request from the TZoTn. r £ro- any other cutside
7, there was nc intent o=n the thess indiv:duais for
e charges to be contribuzicns e ind:viduals were tol
ehe Committes was financially ponsible for the tharges.,
A4ition, these charges were handled by the Committee as if
were routine vendor purchases and were usually paid back
in &0 days when they were gt:.. open £for payment, Dut not
2ue.
The Treasurer argues that 11 C.F.R. §1 16.5 is unfair tce
Committee because "...by golely exempting a person’s own
e. and subsistence expenses frcm the def;n:tlc: cf
ribution, the Commissicn 1S discriminatory towards smaller,
acssroots campaigns involving can ndidates and _hpz

supporters who
their own
to banking

‘commercial’
;wmmzttne was forced tc use

credit to use for
much less connections

+hat the

3

credit cards fcr campa: cﬁ—'elated expenses
their own tr
cases these expenses were
1nd'”ldual advanced money towa
-

re. and su ~ence, but that in

av
pa:d w*thln SC days and that if an
rds =he experses it was done on

not at the reguest oI the Committee

r strongly urces the Commission nct to take
against the Jommittee relative to these
eascns. First, £ the €2 days allowed for
avel was a..cwed for the types of
d excess:ive contribuz:icns in the £inding,
ctica..v no 'excessgive ~cnzributions. "
us the Yaracsical 1mMDoSSIDIIINY ~f cperating
noour ezcmomy Lt ol T:eaSu:er‘aiis “hat ’
* 1o exisTenrce ~ =me zcandiiz: T

funds 1o L=%3 ~man the C
he new regu_.z-:0on, and I r=2a e
practice I usind p2rscnzal I - ds for
hen gsetTins 1832 crocedures., She
e Tommigsicnh f:~3 that no wvizlation
e Commiss3icrh fim3 ~therwise, "...this
£olL o o noT: e Tommiss.on’s

A .
Tage &, % <l =3

]
|
|



IS Y]
s Y
[

Q3

L e
o
o B
[ .
[
¢
.y
L
v
B}
£, 000 e
[ I
) vt 4
)y oo

[V
VT ST
AT D et
B % B
I L)
. (S
oo

rerd
AN
O 4
[OEN
PR

[ IS E
(4 [
gy ey M
t o )
MR TR
P TIM R
[ S
(2w om
O b U
1)

@ &)
NS
G o4
e T
ST ST
i o @
S 4 {ie
G @O @
va o va T
b i £

Vo ool
[ LI 3]
EORE T
b (O

IR

e

et d

v S

Qi o-e4

{1 v

O Vi

e ()

(4 $a

[*4]
“i

1
{4

i
W

vi
i)

v O
KERPERY

ours.

a
g2
e

(]
Y

S

[ &)
(s
s
LK

Ve
o

o)
[
£
Q

v 1

(%

[eh
1)
[+¥)
Iy

[
K

a
£
3t
F /]

Q
vy 4t O
L
[INY Q
g sl e
b4 Q
oo RN P IR
W @ W
[T ]
@ ¢ 0
v (O
[ @
L3
@ a4
L2
4 42
o a3
G fu O
[ @]
v e O
T3 9 O
(o
o ove O
(a3 42
P ST
Q e
(]
IS B
@ O Q@
i et
[SE ]
3o )
)
(G Nmes]
4
v @ v
- 40D
w O
[+%) -+
[ S
e @
ol Ve
£ty
£ W
ISRFEIRY]
) 0@
[P &
Le1]
EOTE S &
i 00
A e
~ AW
PSRN U]
[P e
[SRREIN =
e B
®» 00
i U O

o)
[
PN /] i
() et w (g}
dred b Q@ ]
40U ~y
wn Q [¢] 0
a4 e bt b4 (o}
@ U@ A
W oet L0
Qs abtnr Q)
@ QW T el
oo
@ O 3 VU~
ool o O~ 0
PURRT, I R o AN
te] — 1
ERE GU S
2 30 O -
Teyerd W8 a, —
Ve % o 4o OO
o] (A1) O
TR A S O I
L ot PRI &
RN I SRR T R )
o LU oOoLo
[SEM e IR PO
e © O
LB OO0
FEIN G et O ot
0 et @ 42 [
3oL e Mo (&}
R I A SE SR
Q ot ed -
PRIEEI ¢ B AR
O @ 0 O
€ ell v (1 W T
- |
- (SR I AS]
Q v o4 [+ 9}
(G2 (: >0
4 O U et e
e O [is]
Qe mEQO
@ ot 0 L1 et &L
o (2,3 et M
(s G 4 43 Lhoo~
-3 a -~
TR TIE S € 75§ BV
d b3 o0 4
N v uTvVL
Lo JR/] ERERS R 4
[ TRRY e et b4
s s U (0]
o6 CF
M QO Lhort
L [eN 4
| Wi Q v
O b4 b @ o
L €y Q) x4
How ol d e
[(TRRER] e
vt Bt U
4 TR B e
Coow o.on
WO R

the Commission

if

-
-

onciudes tha

~
-

tee Counsel

.

{sonia Johnsen) .

Commit

)
o]
c
[+ 1] 49
w o
@4 L
£ 09
2 O
Fofdl ¥
[oAU NN )]
o o
RN ol ot
o0
P -1
—t U
23 W0
(R e
- E O
O B~
Ud QO W
(@]
© ]
- Q
0o
o ) et
[V]
n N
oo
Fadavel
(7 IS ]
& ot
SRS I
wa WYX
o wn -
et
ed .
—om L
[oTRLe)
Felts
o
[o4
- O
) O
¢4 b4
14 0 O
@ O
T o
[o R I V)
o I o}
e
o Q.0
£ 0
+) 4
>0
N b
v O
et W) B
e @
Q> 4
[o W0 =
© o~
L0

"

Q -
£ o
49 (e 2]
ed
[ L}
e {2
=
- [\
L300 L
0w
st Y
LI .
K S e
(G =4
[T, iy
g o
o o]
et et
L
urd @
S M) b
aCD-
) 4
[ 2
w O+
FU RSV Y]
o wna
O~
Va0
(%} b
wwm o
oo o
[ oaRr 2]
o H
« Ul w4
wu O 0O
Q et
— ) A
o~ 4 (2
e~ Q
g 00
[V, ey =
[
PO I o N
[T/ Y]
¢ 0
et a7
© et
(oA )
® O D
ced b
n v
[V Vg
PR I
©
[ >
-rd G4t
g 0O
e [1+]
oo
[S RN
w o -
red hd ot
T o>

Audit staff that the

+ko
P

@)
3
qQr
(%]
[
)
fh

Vi

[

et
‘0

‘0

W)
1
[¢]
{h

(=

3
[¥e]

(T4

0O
(5 9]
U

1)

()

ex

owever, tne

H

(Y]
owm
LA
[N

n
Ul e

1=1
oo
(3]
o w
bs

MO
o w
[V ]
© L
L1 @
[
v
o v
[TV
() %
28 N
(VR

» o

()
e IR

HS)

o

Ul

(7]
>

e

e

<

(]

b, o
P

qQr o

LU

uy

[
Xl
4

ot
b
4

(]
ty

0\

X
)
"
Y]
©

Q

e}
(Y]

8
¢
1
(B
He]
¢

i 42

e

el
[+ 4]
ol
(1}l
V)]
L

[%p]

O

e Fol
£1
4¥]
@ o
£ Qr e oot
PRI B U
o
[ o !
o Oy o @
YRR LR
YRS AN
QO v
oy B
@ O o v
(& TR
0Ty O W
m o7 o4
s o on K
R @
[GINY I ]
[V
(SR UL VIR
() ty ) @©
b ) I
B b e
o et QO
3 ™ O
(o
@ (i v @
20 OO
0 (.
[ O P TR
() (1 U U
) ;Y W
ur g0
) (R
e l4a)
L
[V Y
Ty M
PRI I DR
e IR
ot et WD
Q @Q
[T B
O o o
RTINS
PEE T & o
/W el
L ©
O oxa
w1 O £
FEREURN: TR
v d Q
Lol o IR L o]
T v 4 LD
© M 4
[SIN FI e
- Eow
v O 8
yve o4 L) Q@
O 0 2
ﬂu. [¢}] Q u»
© LW
(RN G I




L. subsistTen
cericis for
Ltoee’s UsSE,
s.¢%. Absgent
acL.ons werlre
It oshou
from the conset N
candifate’s carnpa
Commio-ee d:d nots
exoensss enurerac
rev.ewed by the A
reimbursement for

Based ¢
campa:gn-reliated
ex-essive Dalance
increase of $20,5
the i1nzerim audit

B.

£ O

Yy m
M

(Y

w o

b

14}

[ERG PR ML TS e

(™

3

om0

oY)

(3]
)

(o9
T

o B B U )

o g

oot

" QO

(1]

o]

o B L
ot

(o]

3O

Lo T B e
O W 0
oM

[N

71 R = s e

= e
0 (LY

Owmworon

ety

(i

[l

3

m )

retn

FA SN es I S /LI g

e

(LIS I

s

wn

[+

)

I R

.

®

et
B oY

1
is i
¢

w3

oen w0 G

toth 3

{700
n o w

44

L™

LY L
j¢%

B
o
¥ er

v

n

m

ot
D

o
0ot 0

n ctr
4]

3 oet ¥
u oG w0

v (v

o et 0 (L

30

)

jo g

¢
U

{

T

vy €5 ¥ 0ot

LA

xpenses were inourtsl during
s had been made ava:.azle for
imoluZed them yn the 21 CFR 1
+o the contrary, these
aign-re.azed «
~ne Committee has maintained
are nct related to the
or See pages %-63. The
£ the individuals f2r oany of
e any indicaticn in the recor
any :ndividual reguested
ansactions. 4/
cf these apparent
sed sum total cf the highest
e 14 :ndividuals 1s $107,072,
85,362 from the figure cited

Reporting of Debts and Cbl

igations

Secticn

committee.

n 434(b) (8
requires that each report shall
outstanding debts and obligations

Secticn 104.1

political
inuously

4/ Included
audit staff
Lcbhy™ under
Trhe Fa.nbcw
rar<y WAT
Tyilan: regre
4L representa
account 10 4
ar=cunt and
~as.z cargdho
arrance f£:zr
w;:hc&: e

[T ¥ o
e B IR L
o]

ot

L

Q. n o

() b

O

gulations states,

(e]

£

Title

disclose the amcunt and nature of.
cwed by or to

2 cf the United States Co

such poclitical

1 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal

in part,

3]

B e o

116.3:a?
s that a comme
x+-end credit to

T

y oy o

ct sty (@ M

i)

-
-

-
<1

n

3 0 @
LoRNoREa NN KAl

[t}

(@]

ty n

Af)rre

e

3 -
30

[

.

'y D 0O O [S VNS

o

1%}

w o D

3orn A
(@A)
[

-

3o

o

l;:

wn o

3 ) b
[ AR

1]

'V

(1, b+

* n v
) O = ot

»

14

"1

(O3 2]

T o

(o}

r

vy
o oW
Ly

o V-

D W

o]
3

[

extinguished.

£

[g]
D0 W
WLt ot

er o

]

poa

led

b
N Yy

T
D

[eNia 4
n

a

oo 204

t31 4D

.

n

in

de

that debts and obligations owed by or

b

r O O
Y0

3 D

Y]

reported 1s an estimate.

T
FS

4]

-

-~
-
-

o

ey
(D (Y Y

"
tn ) v
o]

Fes

% i UL BN B e

I I

(3]

1
i
a
h

.other perscn on beha

de
s
e
Jr
~e
2

"y
1 TR0 I VI A4

- -

committee which remain
reported un
+~ or obligaticn is not knowrn,

outstanding shall be

1f the exact amount of

the report shall state that the

-
i
-
-
-
-
-

ey v 0

A".

'

e

3

ry oty ‘)

L)

11 of the Code of Federal
vendor that is not a
andidate, a political

£ of a cand:date or pol:iti
umentation reviewed by the
1ps imprinted witnh "Rainbo
tementa. cargh-lfers’ name
.+ formed by the New All:ian
3e =ne :a:%v wrizIh T1

SN elesticr

~regs exp.ained zrmat the

© a~ccunt not 3 ccorporate
e responsibilicty of cre
~w Lobby. A cardhoider ca
s :mprinted on a credit ca
ns:bie fo2r the account

[¥'e)
Y

pa

1
!
1



2 R © b o - ¢
Am a [ N @ [o} ™~ A [od V] £ Q . w 1)
< peods " @ ~ ) L3 a3 o o e © L2 v @ ¢ o Q )
Poad et oo o 1 el o Q Q ~ 3] o} o [SET] 1y oth O L
fiv] et a e e P BN £ PYRE T =3 *IR ] ord ¥ (1} L o~ O @ R R [SEEEIM O]
SA N> BT IR e L0 < € ] L0 ’on k] Y] Ty oW LD e - IS © (1o -
[\ e TSR TR o O, Q . o [T} et L2 (3 U 41 Groad oo LB
- PR R RS LA A iz v O W o T @ o) [d Kol ) ot G PO PR SR U g 3
G o £ O box - T W PURFCIN VI o B ol o @ w0 uo o0 ®emno QLo i ()4 O
o L PTG - v v P Toow e G5 0 @E Qo wrom
et 3 [ oo w0 (U] U o et e O o BN V] Q. 3 P4 e @ S N
an oo oed BT S 0% 0 PYRN e | PP o e = PN YRNVEN ik o BN SEN BE AR e R s
b W oA B et HNeimULOECO WO O w00 . () [T A R & N o W @© b4
! oown LR @ o W 0 o > L b4 W T ¢ O0E 34 @ 80 s i 0
! e et Y s Y b et U jeB S oo OO h Qieed 20 € [P E 00 Ot o L] e L O
[P SR I [ SRR I e I L I s R R A 44 0T O A 4 YRR SRR Sl T P veo bl R SHN =3 =
4 PRV SV TRPTIN e I SRR AR ] R [ Lo BEENN ] ISR A @ BN L] S IO Y] M) @ ©
e .00 U L1 & 23 [ @ 1 e 4 b LD b (] M Qs s i1 e (Jore O B 0 a @ aQ
:Uf::?ted Q 4 O Mmoo K3 0o wa B0 B oo Ty e fL be Q@
I L @ ow [T R S o 20 G Lt DO B w 0 b e O o @ L2 Q@ B I T U] [SSRN VI & B
¢ o) £ va (b b oD MW et vl o O @ oL ) © 4 Fora s gnuw QG b4
[ Qw4 f L@ & St Q@ O @ ed QO e O ED [VIRY] (=] [ BT AR R W ¢ (3}
RO RNO NS LD o8 O O M (=B O LTI 1 Q£ O e Fo] L1 om0 2 L O QU L f. @ b Q@ et
K] o b et O FY NS [ =3 ] 3 Fole] 2 Q . 3N £t 4 MM (G & @] ot o o
o i N SRR ] P ) G e O 4 & - et M a O o L 4 £ o o O SN OIRY]
- PR IR TR P LR I S (@) ©w o O ~en 2 Eowmcoci VRN TR e PR BT SR X G O
* b L0 et Mm@ o W [oBF R SRR g 3 .0 oL s o O L IS L P e . Y
YRS BT S (DI S ! s @ OV W o oed e (s} o Oomet O a e 4 M [T £ (0
L © O ‘. PR I T W 40 ot w4 O LT 4 (@ AR -4 [i+] EY @ - LNl [SAS G oo -r
.t FOUL SRR TIGA N B IR IR 2 4 4 R MM [+ o> 00 Y a4 R o IS I M IR S I R ) o W %
s +) L8 1w O om0 3 £ O [T oA 1 Mo L [oRFPRN Vi e 4 w© 0w
LY M SN Wi 4 (2AN @ g e 7y FL O O Fo T Sl O 4 T O ' Ty o oee £ IR .o I
A X W obe 4 ot O O~ RN 2RI 6 7% B o [ ] 4 [N 4 PYSPIC SIS IR TR Y Voo ;e 1
.4 (9] @ M G v 4 (0 (e o O 4o 00O~ [ o 49 @ (Lo 0w mowm . @ m
FR RN GO S BCE IR @) B r0o 0O (YIRS @ (e 000 [ i () b et PRI SRR ' ar
P S A I IR VA B RS R S B §) vaoas Y couo - o L O OO L L A @ U1 v dd ba ! wWoa) M3 th HONNEIM S AN
i (S RS G @ ¢ Ot L G1 @ oA et N Lo oo X O o o v owo LU m oM Q Wl -
Q@ ur b OO 1 4 ) b (0 T O £ O sl ~ YRR VRS 3 O [ W REEE SR e BN Y [
PR B U S .1 O UG @ - PR T 4 Yy W i < J ORI g e @ U @S M Lty e G b B LI U SR ]
omoad A fo Ui b [ S Y] K A2 - wmohoy 3 @& D g w o W O v U UL @ @ e O W .ot O
e SRR RSN ] Chud4 m g Ut NS ST o IR Sl et Gt o W4 O SR 42 P ol oLl (G (1 W @
A P ST I & Fal O a1 « 4 (0 ORI R I et O M et 'R VRN ol TR T RN T L R Ty et [T VRV R o [eN]
M S RER R ¢ 0 oed a3 00 £l et W SO 3N M 0 .0 [T Wi 40 @ 3 b b LD Q@ omoed ui o [ S T 2 L]
Grofl PRI SN N4 o o o Lo BEOTRS) @ 4 42 % O FURN- WOl o wmos E® Ay 4 e (SRR BE SRR DR Sub LR © 4 e fh
womoT) Ooem o CTy sl 0O 0 e b TR I ¢ o o R = ] ) A D OO ) ©NoQ ) £
W L) @ AT T IR U (L o o oo &0 (s ] BT M O ) et Q@ E v be €24 M [T, 3 ¢ AN VRO
L E N LR vioea o §5 U O 6 Yo Qo [VEEARE TR o RN ¥ NPT I @ B LW R AN I I S ] ) (SRS
@ (Lo e f ey £t 0O o1 £ 4o £y -« W O -G PYI IR o I VI ] [ FURRC T VI R [ @ @ b ai R/
(24l W PR TR TR O R O B VL @ n O O Ot (1 ed bd o] O e @@ e Ve o4 (0@ L IR XM ) K3
© 4w o oo e LU CaHo 00300 v A f4L0 b .CC..mcmbt..c_;t LY
oW e M4 [o4 [ S o O ULtRhivm v 4 Yt po oo I £ e o O 100 jo I IR
,Cee:clelsedste (w02 M £ (el 00 00 o] o, [V (] 4 O 3 DL P oA TR
w4 [ o W © L0 A N N - ] & QL Ko N o] noU E b B & & © o
¢ Ui et Nk G he A e TR EA VR (VRN IR Y] [# XA ot Q ke V1 fe @ o © S5O E Ko ot @ v O v
oL ed U e AW KRN SRR Ty 40 ) P RN ~ RN ) 4 o POl :+) A ot © O U £ FORNS
O 4 STt POR VRN VRPN TR €y w4 —t 4 OO W #f, Wi o o [ Lo L) O ed L [ S SR I £
VRS SENTAR A LI A ] AL et o O 2] 0 QO 3 [# O - 4t L sl by 9] U]
1 44 o [ Le @ tyr @i Q) 42 o) DU TREVEN SR K o] [&E] g QT [§] a Q@ O A I VI K O et 'TY
G sy rr o Gt oLy gl Qi T RO Rl TR =T oo BBy Ll (¢ oo W
i e o ot [ i G oot e O) Ty 4 U 0 0D [+}] TN IR o LI (y 84 0 €2 - @ M ULl
bi Lt e b M0y M ot b @t 3 (1 4 4 6o el W 30 o (M o et 0 (Lo
Jhe ) G T I SN SRS R Y S VR IR I vt v D LI B TRE S 0 ot VY] Y] o 3
(SR T o TR VR o B o I SRR O ) o B U™ gur o2 QLU O —t b R I SV & R NN
mne::sdemlﬁ.neea L\ wE oo B8 M cown s n o OB 1oy @ T - (1, U 42
CChE.\.Q.GfCCﬁ.a_fhf h,{nOeg,Of//e Ut O MO XOPPQ,hnCC,.aC ot A
CCt?erccffaviwﬁ. tCICSl,COQ.S NTr B O ™ ecvxlltumlsa o Ty 3
8
' 7 L



]

~% the monthly retainecd, srm~il the end cf e -ampa:zn, @t which
+ime “he Comm::zee would pay cre ralance Zue. The Audit staff
guesz:cned wmether this extension -f credlt Ty tne IFLI is 10 the
crdinary course ~% business, and whether *52 t=2-ms are
cmgrantiaily simiiar T extens.ons of credit noncolitical
dectoTs thaz zre of s:imilar TisK and s:ze =% ::;,gazlcn See i1
c. F.R. §§100.7 a (4 and .1%.3 a*.5%/

vm w==a snterim azi:t repoct the Aud:s staff recommended
enat tne Commitiee amend i%s Septenber ©3S> arni October 1992
peports for the two -pLr balances not dist.ts=2l 2s required and
rhat the (Ccomittiee demcnstrate that the payment arrangement with
vrne TPLI was :1n accordance with 11 C.F.R. §113.3.a:. It was
furener reccmrended that, :in «re fyuture, =he I-mmittee institute
srronger interna. comtrals to comply with Jebt reporTing
regulations.

-~ response tc the interim audit report the Committee
amended :ts September 1ac2 and QOctober 1930 RepoTts correctly
disclosing the two IPLI debts

tn addition, the Committee provided a letter from its
Ccounsel, an individual who was a partner :n the IPLI during the
time it performed legal work for the Committee Counsel describes
1PLI as a "law firm partnership” that "...w unded for the

purpose of advancing democracy and social
legal representation.” He states that the
procedures for billing included sliding s<

e by providing
s "...established

g N D
t ot

1]
Wory th re e thoe
-0 0

w4
[ Il AN 4

al ees and flexible
credit arrangements” and that "[{tlhe payment 2 rangements with the
rommittee were within 2 normal range for such arrangements and, in
any event, nct unusually favorable towards the Committee in
comparison to other IPLI clients.”

e adds that the extensicn 0f cred:- met <the "usual and
norma. pract:ice in the commerc:a. vendor’s traie or industry”
regurrement cf <+ CL.F.R. §116.3¢cti 3, 1notwo respects. First,
i-e commern fcr law firms tO accep: payments frcm such ciients
pased upcon funding cycles cr cash flow; :n tn:s case the receipt
0f federa. matching funds and :nd:vidual conzi:ibuticns from
fundraising effcrts. He states as an exanp.e that "...social
service and cther n nprofit organ:zaticns cften ar £
p.11d up substantial liabil:ities -ead:nz U = a
ma-or grant ¢f contract payment % recez 23 I . z cr
f~indas:on scurce and 7 Llaw firms ~-nz: vendcrs ars
crepared o pericim WOIK during Th sm-me wionout o full
cavrent for “-eir serviCes I AnTIIITALL- % -2:1n3 pa:d 1n the
fumuze Sezcnd, " law firms are 23 2 nrovide legal
cervices =0 federal pIoitii3- Tomnm -c -- -~hacge a“ ali,
i.e. pro tanc and that "...:T was a-~< normal. gractice’

-5 T - = £& . £ - 3 -3 - T - - - & ATa- N

57 -ne Aud:ic staff verified wilnh The 3%3-% - tew YOIk,

- - - - F Qe - - e ot T sz ~- s 3
~epartrent of State tnat tne IP.. o hon incorporatec.

et
wi

(1

b

(VY]

J

i

3

O

N



e IBLI to w3 g (ae TL5%
~nt be unable T2 ravy ~re
end up beinz Lar:él; o
Siwven That the vast
tre incius:on of sz ~ani:late
perfcrmed by IPLI, %the asselt.
reen provided pre bonc is ince
~ r g, §§ 1°0.° B i oand .l
~opncribution legal serviZes wh
activities which directly furt
cand:date for Federa. cffice,
ensure compliance with the AIT
9031 et seg.

Further,
detailed above, asserts
contribution and has in
ordinary course of busin
clients, and statements
for law firms, no docume
the claims made.

The Audit staf
provided, the payment arrangem
IPLI appears to const
§116.3(a).

C. Disclosure of Occu

19)

b

»

[®]
Oty M)

e

i

/)

wory rt

Dot
b

y

T ) 0 (@) re &
oo o Q

o]

-

j+%)

[N

reo0

@ @

-

[N P S

£ an
o M ¢
3

% 3
ootk

o =0

-
-

m ot 0

Ly

o
1 ¢]

ro

1]

v

je NS4

sy sy
£ ~ >
fee anT T
e - -
- ot ~

oy

i 1th

M)

n
o BN IR

o

VG0

(&)
v
I I R

)y T W [ AL

03

oy MmN
)
[EO S

.0

R
o]
)e

(t ot
9]

t th

3 0

m ¢t O D

e
n
0

oW

j8')
o}
L CLrmoes 1 cF

3 (v oD
{

re b+ 8 0O

M
(s}

“
be

- z=zrepd Lo T
me :ep:esenf
a. fees re.
.2t aczcess
svzes cou.d
a-:2ons, at il
Sefiniticon T
ve---hyrable &
=% any desian
~.-h are sc.e
=271 et seg.
2= respocnse, a
red:t was nct
e_a%ive to
fpred to cthe
normal
ed 0 S

F Y]

Lad

-2

[ZWER TR TR

s

-
-

£ finds that based on the information

() rt

a4
m

cr (L
0

o 24

a

o1

ToT T
P 4 S

s

IPLI

nt between the Ccmmittee and the

jtute a contribution u

nder

a-ion and Name of

.1 C.F.R.

-
=y

Empioyer

Section 434(b}r3 A
Code states, that each report
each person (other than a p
cantribution to the report
period, whose cO tributicn
amount or value in excess

.
~3 3
S

3 (

-
-

vk

ry N
oot e 0

o

[4 26
W orn O
(o]

any lesser amount 1€ the ¢
together with the daze and amo
Secticon 43113 A C
defines the term sdentificati
ind:vidual, the name, the mai.
sus~ wnd:vidual, as we.l as tn
Section 432 1 z2f T
stazes, tha+t when ~he treasure
cna- bect eifforts nave reen usS
+the infcormaticn requ.red bty th
any repcrIit or any re-crcs 2% s
compliance with this ACT oF ch
Taze L3,

C

£

4

sha

+

O
o

b

[

ica

b4 € 0 O

o]
o Yo

a3y o th (L

N

3
cr 3
"o

)

r 3 O

PR

Ly

(B4

-l

= b

-

Y]

t

o
L

() b bt

o] £
th O F ke ot

~~—
o e o
- %
- -
PR

o}
PR

Ot YO

oo

03

[\]

o~

e 2 of th
sclose th
mmittee’
e during
<ions hav
1 the ca
mittee sh
ny such ¢
2 of the
1o tThe Ca
ess, and
£ hig or

() ¢t 14w

practices
ubstantiate

e United States
e identificaticn of
who makes a
tne reporting
2 an aggregate
.endar year, or in
~u.d so elect,
sntribution.
inited States Code
s= £ any
cme nccupaticn cf
e emcliye:
I-Ze
shows
comieTee,
s:dered o
risle 1%




Tme nudit swafl
received from individuals
earh contributcr was LTef
indicated thaz for 22.7%
cccupation and nane cf er
neted thao for most s2f th
missing information; howe
reports

3t the ex:t CcCOn
information was sn+tained
rommittee made te.ephone
as two separate ma._.ings
Treas&rer.stated ~hat ame
staff advised the Treasur
and 199:.

In —he interin
that the Comm:ittee f:le 2
occupaLlon and n

regquiring itemization.

L A R T I
®

.

Y3 o (Y o
€ M W oth (D
ML et
Fa i R ol SR ¢ 1

1]
8}

"

S NS e A

m Q
(L

ri (D 1}

m

[o ML

\¢: 7]

aud:

m M

ry 3

¥
e oy () DD

0

/]
)

=
ame of employer

amendment which materially corr

P
-

The Comn

VO ety

M

rhy (D cF et (Y 0D

"

U]

Lal

£ ample o IZonTrizuliins
ermiT +f the 1dentificz-izn of
regquirei. The sample r23:0tS
.=emiTaticns tne contrizuior’s
: cmitted. The Auvdit staif
e “-mmi:--ee had crtained th
ittee did not amenl 1%s
-»e Treasurer stazed that The
me reporis were filed. The
~ =~nta:n =he :nformaticon. as well
ing the missing informat:cn.  The
ccrts would be filed.  Tne Audit
.~e amended Schedules A-7 f£zr 1991
eport the Audit staff reccmmended
wengi-re amendment disclesing the
re_asive to each contributeor
i--ece filed a comprehensive
ected the cmissions noted abcve.

111. Findings and Recommendatiens - Repayment Issues

A. Calculation of Repayment Ratio

Section 9038(bi(2)(A} of
code states that if the Commissicn
any payment made to 2 candidate

tle 26 of the United States
: o
any purpose other

itl
erermines that any azcunt of
from the matching payment account

0, 3

was used for than to defray the qua1;._wi
campaign expenses with respect tc which payment was made, -t shall
notify such candidate of the amount SO used, and the cand.Zate
shall pay to the Secretary an amcunt egual t2> such amount.

Secticn $038.1(c)ilvivy of Title 11 of the Ccis o€
Federal Regu.ations states, 1in partt, that the Commissicrn wilil
iggue an :nterim audit report to the cand:idate and his cr her
authorized committee which may ccntain Commiss:on findings and
recommendations regarding prel-minary ~alculaticns with respect to
future repayments to the United S-ates Treasury.

Sec-.c~n S238.2-a 20 cf Tizle 1l ci the Code I Federal
Fegqulaticns states that the (Comr ~ will notify the z:niidate
~f any repayment deterwminatlions e wunder Trnig sectiIn 23 SCSCIn as
~aggible but ncot later than thres Years af-er the end I t-e
f
matching payment perxod Tne sgicn’s .ssuance c¢f znonternlnm
audiz reporz %o the cani:idate ° R ey 11 ZIFR I:I:i.l ¢
will constitute noz:ficaticn It iTCose «he three yezar
pericd ) ’

Tage 1%, 4 1 s



Y

da

i

Secticn FIfEL0OD sne Ccde of
Federa. Fegu.aTiIins §TaTes ° %;a)\ent scuzht
ander this sec-:2n snal. bea e -otal amount
determined tc have Teer used T30 expenses
ag <he amcunt °I TaTThLung £ 3~4:1date bear
tc the tctal iws, as o1 ~e
ineliaibiiaty

pureuant o 1L J.F.R c
CommLssLon Agrerrined o, TLLEGE - <
august 20, 13
The forru.2 and e 2Tpropriate
te +he Committee’'s receipt 3ITivity 15 as
~~eal Ma-ching Funds Zferz:iiied
through the Date c¢f Tneligability - August 22, 1992
Toral Depcsits tnTcugh Date 2% Irmel:igibiiity
$L,383,77¢ = L 4308L¢
$3,690,C03°0
Thus, the :epayne"' ratio for ncn-qualified campaign
expenses :S 23.0828%%

B. Apparent Ncn- -Qual:

ed Campaign Expenses:

Non-Campaign Feiazx

2d Disbursements

-

Secticn 9032(9) cf
defines the terr "gualified
payment, distribution loan

r

30

anything of value :incurred =
committee, in ccnnectilon wit
election, and neicther the i°
consticutes a vic.at:ion cf a
State in which the expense -

Secticn $738.1:p &
Federal Regulat:cns states n
under this section snall Dpears
determ:ned to have Teen usel
as the amount of matching 20

+5 the tctal depos:its, as cf
‘ne-*c'bzllty Total depos:
~.F.R. §4038.3 ¢ < For =
nen-quas:fied Ca exroer3es
zazching fund ra aiwer
:nel;c;ézl;:v,': srmissiIn
€z determine at wn rcint TC
mazch:ng funds. < ing o
committee expend:tures frorn
payment to wrnicn tne zand:
~ma+t the last payrent nas
tasis
Taze

advance,

[
(AN
pary b

IR ERS M

<
) wor
" O

M rn

tn
(o))
[®]

I

o]

Ll

oo

[\Ie]

Horn
v

¢

> g =
O W0 o

o]

[

NS kAl
M (v b

o)
x]

" :_J'
o’

tha1 @

(2000 L2

oW

(@]

O ®m 3

) L
40y @

(L RV

t (Lrh

n
Yy 4+ (D
th 4o N
R
= ]
R
(3 D e ¥
)

‘)
Y]

eobe ;D
® w
M v 7

Ve

SY ot b0y
Y}

)

¢t D

4]

(1]

*
ot O

WO Qe T
Ty o

40

D

M
D

The United States Code

campaign expense” as 23 purchase,
depcsit, or gift of money or
a candidate, or by b$s authorized

1S rampa‘gn for ﬁom;nat1on for

pavmert cf which

swp Unized States or the

r ra:d.
i=le 1. cf the Code of
ne of any repayment sought
a=10 %o the total amount
T1f:ei campalgn expenses
A -~ ~re randidate bears
~e'g Zate cf
3 ~ a--~rdance with 11l
£ zeex.~z repayment for
~-. =~ aesg TnzT nave received
« --r=.7%2e expenditures
re -~ lorger o TonTaLn
Lot owiL. feview
Tas- ma+-ching fund
, .3:n3 thne assumpiicn
o~ a .as+t-in, first-out

|
)
i
i
i



s

n
I

Section 90:: s m.eTe 11 of the Code <f Federal
Regulaticns states, 1o ~a- each candiizte shall have the
worden of proving that emsrts made = =he candidate Oor his
aushorized committee S a.f:234 carpa.cn expenses. The
~ani:4ate and his author: A -ammittee’s  ghal. obtain and furnish
~he Commissicn on regusst o any evidence rezard:ng gualii:ed
carrpa:gn expenses made IY the -~and:da%e and agents CI PEISONRS
authorired to make expenditures <on nweha.f ¢f the candidate ot
commintes st

The Comm:ittee purchased money ~rders from the United
Scates Postal Serwice and dis-ributzed them amcng Commitliee
fundraisers. These fundraisers would solicit ceontributicons by
sezzing up booths on street ~~rners and by canvassing decr to
decr:. ”ontrlb”*sr were askeld %Z wrilite a check payabie tc Lenora
Fular: for President. If the centributor &id not have a check,
the fun d aiger would sugzgest that -he ¢contributor, using currency,
purchase a money order. The fundraiser woulid explain that
contributions made by Tmoney créer may be ma:zched by the Tederal
Election Commission, however contributions of currency are not
matchable.

The Ccmmittee purchased money crders totaling $28,4490,
however, only $25,205 were soic. The $3,235 difference 'epresents
money orders that were Lost by the Committee.

At the exit conference the Committee was provided with a
schedule of the money orders in question, the cost cf which, in
the cpinion cf the Aud:t staff, is a non-qua.ified campaign
expense. The Committee Treasurer made no comment.

In the interim audit report the audit staff recommended
rhat the Committee subm:t evidence which demconstrates that the
value 53,235 cf the money crders in ques+tion is a qualified
campaign expense. Absent such a demonstrat:on, the Audit staff
would recommend a pro rata regayment of $1,3%4 (S$3,235 X .430829)
to the United States Treasury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §9038(b1({2)
Recommendation =1

-ne Audit Divisicon reccmmends thas the Commiss:con make an
.~:+ial determinaticn that Ine “ornittee repay the U.S .Luasuvy
$.,3%4 pursuant o 2% U.S.C §2038 o O The payment was made in
resronse to the interllnm audilc ZeptrIT.

Tagze 1T, 4 Il %=




N o ‘v
vl ) e d Q
Q ] v QO Q [¥] s
Fe e (7] P o B TR S Kol Sy 4 N
PRI X (¢ i ey W K - Qo
@ . 1 U PRI S [l © W
bt @ b f3 o4 @ w oW —t
[TERT/ 2 @ 4 @ et M4 U B4 © 4 L0 O N
I G Y SO I ™o oo % o4 W) 0 ~
[+ T3] Aot O PTRRPE I ¢ T ST o o . o
Vo 0 82 OO fse o 4 - @ T3 N
w o€ < o v QG [N T e SR
Wi U@ jo S wr oy o ! o T s
W SRR o T « 10 @t BV
i T ot o e U e 3
[ Q (4} T3 ®us Y E ('™ [ O I ¢ 4
Bl oo e o mon Do ot S T
,; (3 ) 4d B 4 [#] ed 4 O ooy b oL
[} L] w oo 3 troa 4 e m ¢ v
fd i AR LR . TR Gl
B PR B S SH @ om ot MW W o4 QO
it FOE T s (oo Ty o O e 40 O ©
i (R et A e O O m i E0
: ! Wi et 40 40U @ L e A cowoe 3o
tia RS IE SR SR I Wi L 0O @ w Q 0o
L ‘s FERRREN N2 (SRS £ oo V1 oed e ot
. [ITE LA (] {: MOIRAR Vi ot (e x
' C e th et @ N SEN ¢ A 1 o veony 0y (00
o (SN SRR TRV RN TN L GO d 21 Lo O .y
30t G ay o L0 L) Wi o, (@] T
“w S i @ ue (L0 0O W o N Tl
AT TRN AN SR R ] AR SHER el @ O LT .t
£ Ahet 4L i [0 & T S O A0 4 LS v i
.t ot Wi 4 a2 T 0o . (R &
et thr3oee ke ¢} o RS VL O IRY] .y
I VR GO 2] FORR ST SR TN e o C
wi g O om E waoad Ll a (o L et O h
(3 42 BY ord RS (&) RSV SR 3 e L I )
e AR R ~y oo M e Qs o
N AL AR (%] PEEFT R GRN &1 O Ay O
Y ] QRIS Do BN 17 Lo @ O -t [T YR oAl i)
(9} Iy [V R Q@ Q 4 et M [evprsl [
TN R EWRT I S I & vt U = P
o <D - FERY oL e @ L) BT L I
“r 4 N St DL 4 O
o et O L E L2 Clard 0
[ L] [aa BRI G e o e o
Yy G 3, o~ 4 (s 5 ol i ZART0 B om
[ [T RS A (7] [V = U
[SEER :en..._cSSC ES ¢4 @
(SRR} O 4! 3 © s oMo
w7 4 mwm 20 e O E
RN TR JURPE RN AT gy ket UM
) ta o ow gl - B4 QO M U (&
@ i) fia o U L7 o4 [
(VI BT/ TR s B (& w3 D
l ISEE S I o “chee O
[ ¥] (G4 wm o ) @ T e
o l.:..:.ﬂ (3 1 o]
. Iy VTR Pl FURFE RN ¢ 8 &4
! s ) s Ll 43 i 42 51 M0
- 4 B SUN TR SE] [¥)] ced rd AD
23 o o O oM oo (30 W
3 e 0y a0 B o £ o
@ ted O oW 3 Ot D
[T [ RS I =L <O 320




Assets
Cash
Cash
Accou
Capit

obligaticns

ks 1

x4

wn
b tn

botad )

vyt t)

—

N W

[

(e

O
o

|

(7))

Accounts Payable for
Qualif:ed Campaign EXpenses
winding Down Costs

821

w
(92}
w
n

(9]

[ 7
o>
W
wr
)

[P]

Tota. Oblig $.575,439)

NOCO (Deficit' ‘Surplus

P

$4582,000) d/

a/ All figures shown were determined as of 8-

otherwise noted.

b/ The nega:z:ve cash in bank balan
cutstand
~leared zhe bank account CrT

:ng checks at 8-

b0t (D
)y ¢t
w o (L
1 (D
N
3
[E T
o wn
) rh
v (b

O 0

8]

3
1w
t

F= IRLATN 72 B

S V8]
Yo

s
oL e Q
s ()
ot

=3
ct b
(R ¢
O th

n
b
L3 ICR]
(oW

b
[@ g It Y
W ou ‘0
D]
[y
. D
8]
0t

(S I

Mo

P40
.ty ot

™ ®

R e BNl

aom on
[ Ve B R
[o MR
3 .

o]

o 0O 0
m (r

23

[SREA SN NRA]
Q.
4 (D -~

3 ¢ @ @
=}
n
(3]
[p}
w
o)
[

.
.

1)t bt
[STRNNC IV e IR
(v
et O
O a0
Umm,,.
~3

oW

)
<

rae

[}

ct o~

0y

m TR
(9]

O ¥
.o

(4]

(ad

D M

V"
uy
b
V3



-~

(o8

b
¥

g -
~uetTwent

A

3

D

[SERN¢ SAER A
oy 1 O
Tyt oA

Wi Ly et
O @ ¥

i B¢
mour e

G 1)

o
m\
Sy
(183
it
Ll
i
f.
q. 04
RIS N
e X
rdoa A
IR
[
1) 5 4
[}
(B
{1 b4
v Q)
¢ .0
P =
<
)
¢ W
{2

(@]

)
ai

a

W
(8]

L,

U4
(9]

14

(8]
Y]

o
[N

G

e
1}l
4

@
u)
ar
ba

(]

(o]

&
Pyl

[}
4}

)

v
[19]

(:
O

IR}

aAudit

L1

oy
oy
f
th
e

i8]
(Y]
o
Wi

$1,394

e

[+]

(€]
bR

-~y
N

4

L€

Amount Repa:d to Da

s Treasuly

e

United Sta

-
e,

Due

Amount

(]
523

« 4

-

e
Q
el
Wi

J

hel

W

@ 'l
P
Wi

MR

IR

IR
o m

a 't

qr
i
1]
fh



il

Limoasemia
t oy Agre
s ey P own
9% ( Wevion
Vo Hggibn
ooy Kooy
t yndon L aRouvde
Pms 1 oongms
Doug YRider
foiel Demecvate

Hosdlisans
Patrs b Bychanen
oo ge Push
1iovid Dube’

.i’:ﬂgo

Ut Paly
Ancee Mgrreu’

1 enas@ Fubmrd

tott O Porly

t,-nnd Yout

1 wioe o

Matsiving

§ oty
289 Ay
$4 270 V45
$12 %18 130
$2 103 187
32 108 284
0
$)Y O YW RS
480 026

424057 218

34 999 OB 3
$10 650 510

{4

10

$1 035424

1.9 %24

et

g4 201 20

315.0%0.496

Adjueted Recelpte
{Thiough December 31 1903}

vt virt el PAL s and Ot Conwibutions Candidnie (e Loans Adthsovod
{ pnminbubooy { g ( 00wy hom e { cane M [V TV Other lotad
Mus flahinds  Mnus Bebundy | (endiden _Pepeymonts _ Plepaymenty  Receipn  Recups
AR AL so $500 $% 000 31 029 $2.991 $610 846
$5 178 38 $0 0 $0 0 34 892 $90. 420074
124 08) 608 32429 30 30 s $14 305 $17 51883}
33 080 208 2415 470 0 30 1] 414290 $5 811 4
$HY01I M2 348 787 0 30 (3t 22%) 15 931 $a 488 070
$1.803 015 $0 80 $0 30 $21 $1.603.038
$% 058 870 $3 %88 0 $48 000 (39 578} s0 $0 134 999
$500 %19 $7%0 $0 %0 30 $1.0™ 1790 334
yecnnyyer_ grrzorz 8900 $40.000 {30 770) 943,385 $70,106,720
$7 157 808 $24 150 30 30 30 $21 615 $12.20) 858
$27 068 82% $44 2% %0 $0 30 1222308 $38 011004
3220 715 $0 30 $1.000 80 30 $271 018
ERURL TR L R $89.000 $0 $1,000 $0 $242,424 980,400,385
1982 170 31 1) t 11 $15.000 30 30 $870.087
$2 200 517 30 $12% ($1.258) $1 200 w0 84,137,308
s2064047 s101 s$a41 $13,742 $1,200 $0 $4,715,43%
serens0ar 8802 oo wearaz __ (yesyo) et B 23,371,520 |

At tachment 1
frage 1ot 2

Qi
in
i
i



 hperating
F aperdites on

[¥ SRS I 1Y

Vemax: Ms
Loy Agren 3608 718
Juery Hr owon 16 308 &%)
OB 1 rkon $2% 488 178
1o ) tarddn $4 003 1)
fod Kerey 35 181 458
| yrwpen | sPOUTS | SICYAR YR
Pud Leonges 18 776 010
iy Wi $ 790 MO

ol demar et 50 AAK 8.0

Himnkiomns

P gtri b Paw hanen [SERCFRN AR

fipo-gn Push $27 427 081

e vtd rho [ SLAR 2L}

u«c.e‘éo_:z_

| et Heputstcans

Vim Palz
Arvtre Mo’ $a15 576
1 anare | dent 34203020
$4 719 190

foegs (e Q!.k

oo P e

PP o P 194 04 Py

1 serrys
furdr g

[vryras Tl

0

$2 278 90

$% 524 00O

g1 144 008

s1 078 978

21

$754 078

0 08

$10 18% 468

) 22
35 620 )22
0

15 526 3227

$i60 St

30

B $160 219

418 472 009

At tachne:

Adjusted Dishursements Proacgee

{1heough Decembet 3199

 soomgt £ apendtrer
| egavArcounting (Hher Adjusied Totel Subeci to | sr0et (.oeh Dobts Owed Py
Voo (meets Utstaese _ Dsbursemens it NSRS - Compe
305 3608 91) $813 830 $2 432 $5 170
$27282) 3108 304 | !w‘ 98,000 4852 $108.110
$2.058. 177 so .uu.os.,wvu $25.600 976 1 2%2.78) [T TRAR
3100 63) 0 $9.348, 742 $3.1728.018 $213 918 8183 Fr 4
134 A 20 9323 404 $4 401,751 $8.030 481 $9 082 |
05 140 30 $1 608 804 $1.49) 2168 $3.223 $27.10)
$188 790 $0 [SRAL RRL $7.001 568 $26 181 $107 472
W $0 $60% 007 $700 001 %0187 $0
tARLAITE J $11208) __%es !Vmam..%mu.%g 121 %1708 ar9 3458 082
t0 g1 827,811 311 827 089) 5004 287 0
34801 473 $70 219 $17.018, 108 927 427,088 ge0 110 s10014
$0 $) 000 $354 030 0 30 $20.250
ma.m.m,.r.ww ;;mh..u.o -.c.oe,s.a: nac.g.\.smaaf;::w}»..cu $48.084
0 30 1579 7905 30 0 0
80 $3.23% $4.208.0%) $4.204 555 g2070 30
I 3 $3.2)8 34 783 052 $4.204 55% $2.9070 .
soerases 3200017 $170048,152  B4SI010 . szaresz  meTne,

PARGS|

~r
(T

[p—

q
ty:
n
(e




MEMORANDUNM
T BRobert J. 25873
Acgsistans Szaff Prrecticr
Audit Dzv;s;:pi
D
THROUGH John C. Surimald g
Seaff Directgcr S 7
. -
FRAOM: rawrence M. \:ble
seneral Ccungel
Xim Brxght—:clemani{
Associate Jeneral Counsel
1orenzo Hellcoway 4.Qr
Assistant General Counsel
Rhonda J. vgsdinghﬂqf
Attorney
SUBJECT: Proposed Final Audit Report on Lenora B. Ful

for President ‘LRA #4S1/AR $94-2)

ani

~he Office of General Counsel has revi iewed the proposed F:ina.

Audit Report on LencrIa B. fulani for Pres:ident |
submitted to this Office on January 14, 1994.1-
memorandum provides our comments on the p'cpcsed teport

have any questlons ccn"ernxng our comments, please con;act

vosdingh, the attorney assigned to this audit.

The following are comments on fFindings II.A. and

{"the Committee”
The following

fﬂrﬂ

I1.8B. ne

cancur with the findings 1in the proposed Final Aad t Repors wnh:

are not discussed separ ately. we note that the Commis

.~ ~2nnecticn with Thls aud:

. See 11 T.F.R. § S738.:%1

)
(U
19]

3]
[ ]
W
F &Y
)
)y e
0
oL

-

szcn 1ssued
subpcenas to cert in ~redit card companies to cbtain :in< format: <
-

Ty
o)

. Since the propcsed Final Audit Report does nct :include a~y
Zatrers exempt £:ICom publ:ic d.s-.osure under 11 C.F.R. § 2.4, we
cecommend that tne Clcamission’s discussion of this document Ce
-snducted in open sess.oh. Throughout our comments, "FECA"
refers =o the Federa f.ection Campaign Act cf 151, as amenced
2 ULs.C. §§ 431-4%2

-




Memcrandum to Robert . Zocsta

Propcsed Final pusdit RepzIt CD

Lencra B. Fulami for president

JLRA #4451 AR $34-2)

Page <

informatin chtained ThITougnh the subptena proctess Ta2s Deen
.rncorporated 1nte tme Ffi.na. Audit RepcorIc

1. APPARENT EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS RESULTING FPRTHM STAFPF

ADVANCES (II.A.)

-ne "ff.ze of Cenera. ~~ungel conturs witt 1ne Audis
~.wis.ons finding that che Tommittee accepzel exIessive
Aopsributions totaling €273 ,338 1n =he form of staif alvances.
*ngge expenses imecluded the L~dividuals’ ~wn wrave. anid
subsistence, as wel. 23S ~s=ner campa:gn-related 3ICTITS an3 services
and =rave. subsistence exgpenses ~f 2-nmers, inciuding the
~and:cdate. Supplemental credit cards were 3.80 grovided to cx
used by other individualis for campa:ign-related ~ransacticns.2” In
-ases whe:re the cardhno.ders were reinbursesd, they were reimbursed
within 1 tc 262 days. cnformaticn chtained from credit card
compan:es through the subpcena proecess was used T agcerzain
$22,°76 in excessive zontributions.

pursuant to 11 J.F.R. § 116.5, the use of perscnal credit
cards tc cbtain goocds orf services con behalf cf a pelicical
comm.-tee constitutes a contributicn unless the payment 1S for
cne'’'s own transportation of subs:stence expenses and the
cardhelder is reimbursed within 60 days. The Comz:tzee has failed
to satisfy the requirements of section 116.5 fcr three reasons.

First, the credit cards were used to pay for cther campaign
expenses in addition to personal travel and subsistence. Second,
the Committee did not always reimburse the cardho.ders within 60
days as required by the requlations. In fact, re:mbursement took
as long as 262 days in one case. Third, personal credit cards
were used to pay for others’ expenses.

we do not agree with the Committee’s argument that the

regu.aticn is unfair to committees that cannct ~r=ain bank credit
cards. Section 116.5 was promulgated spec:fically to address the
sicuaticn where campaign staff did not have access < committee

[

\

pd These cards be.onged to 5 ind:v:dualis. <Charges reiated to
tThe Fulani campaign were also made to a company acccunt with
Amer:can Express for the Rainbow Lobby. Nancy Rcss is the basic
~ardnolder for the Rainbow Lobby company acccunt, with
supplemental cards :ssued to 9 indiv:duals. ALzh

2ugh these
charges were made tc the Rainbcw Lobly acccunt, the Audit staff
included them in 1ts analysis cf contribution ¢-~m :ndividuals
~e-a.se the Rainbow Lcbby apparently was <onon ~ted <z the
candi.da-e and worked out cf the saze s.te as tne Jcmmittee.
1+ appears the Committee may have received sanzrinuz:ons from
Rainbow Lobby since those ccmpany ~redit cards may nave been
1sed for Committee expenses. See 1 Z.F.R. § 1CT.7-avtl).
Therefore, we re-omzmend that you rev.se tne propcosed Final Audit
Repcrt to inclucde an explanaticn cf tne circumstances
surroundiing certain expenditures cnarged To credit azccunts held
oy FAainIIW Lobby.

"y
Y
‘el
@
t
s
“
t
¥
Yy
[




£

Memorandua to Robert J. Lo
prcposed Final Audit Re
Lencra B. Ffulani for Pt

-
ol
ot
i

[ e

Paze 3
~-ediv cards. Explanat:ic” ari Tusvification for 11 IZ.F.R.
§ ..6.5, 3% Fed. Reg. 26,382 <Cune 17, 1989) (The Ccmmission ncoted
.~ :1%s under.iying raticna.e that "campaign sommittees may not want
s provide credit cards to their f£ield workers. o, Therefcore., the
~rmmittee’s inability t° sbrain cred.= cards i1s nct Fermane,

~ne Committee’s 1actx ~f awareness 2f the new secZ.Cn 116.3% 18
nev re.evant. Secticn 116.% was prozu.zated in accordance with
*he Administrative procedures Act. Therefore, ignorance cf the
reguiations does not excuse the Comm:izzee’s duty 2 <omply with
+nem. Furthermore, as a ~ond:ition precedent to rece.ving matching
¢,nds, the candidate agreed tc atide by the Commissicn’'s
regu.aticns. See 11 ~ F.R. §§ §003.1 br:8', 9033.17b111%

irally., the facts surrsunding the additicnal $IZZ,77% 1n

~harges suggest that some of these expenses were campaign-relacted,
~re audi- szaff believes that these charges were campaign-related
recause they were incurred during the time period the credit cards
were used fcr campaign expenses and the charges at issue are of a
cimilar nature to other expenses that the Committee conceded were

campaign-related and for which the Committee reimbursed the
individua. cardhclders or paid their credit card bills.3/ We
agree. However, we note that there are several charges that do
not appear o be campaign-related because they are of a different
nature than other admitted campaign-related expenses. These
expenses include airfare and hotel expenses that appear to be
independent of the campaign.4/ Therefore, we recommend that ycu

revise the proposed Final Audit Report to delete these charges
from the analysis.

et e

3/ For example, on September 1, 1991, Marguerite Golden
charged $160.50 at "Target Stores CA™ for "Gen'l Herch.,” for
which the Committee reimbursed her. A short time iater, on
November 4 and 17, 1991, she charged an additional $183.71 at
"Target Stores CA" for "Gen’l Merch." which was not reimbursed.
pased on the similarc descriptions and time period during which

these charges were incurred, the November charges also appear to
re related to the campaign.

g The following 7 charges do not appear to Dbe similar to
other adm:tted campaign-related expenses: 1) airfare tetween
vew York and Mexico for D. Green cin January 20, 1992 135495.00;
- airfare cetween New YOrk and Mexico for 1. Vazquez Cn
January <, 1992 1 $465.00); 3 airfare between El Salvador and
Mexico £ Fernandez on January 22, 1992 ($476.00:;
4) airfa rween New York and Managua for D. Green <n Suly i4,
19%2 S8 ); 5) airfare between New York and Managua for I.A.
vazquez uly 14, 1992 /$538.00);: &) hotel in Managua for
D. Green on July 18, 1962 ($100.56); and 7) hotel .n Managua for
£

I.A. vazguez on CJuly 18, 1992 $220.00).

cr
te
S8.
cn

9

",
o]
%]
]



I

Memorandum to Robert J.
propcsed final Audit Rep
Lenora B. Fulian: for Pres
{LRA #4551 AR $94-2)

page 4

(o}

AIAR ]

O

’
(8]
o
%,
1]
23
o
]
v
‘A
't
o
"
)

RIS B o B p
»

i I ad
¥ o
n
k2 IR
1]

Al
ot
[ ]
»
< J
<«
rm M & T
o
3o
)
2]
(Al

T B I

i INa s

7 o~
2]
Yy omogr D) v

)

Yoo~
2]
t ™
e
m ("
® 1 ®»
o e Y (L
et O
L
[7 I

[ » BKS}
e ™ O »
[o VP 2o ]

~

W ) n:
o -

» O
14}
T8 MW

3 oqrjin

(SR
r
7
-
w
wn ® O

1]

i3
3T
[RN S A

Tl
PR TS RS )

AR NN

b

® (v i34

v ®
PEEEA NN ]

(o 22
o4
P oY 0D

3 ¢
" O
(oW
®
= S
¢

§i
'+
1
(3}
[ ]
S0
G s W O Y T ® a?

w O
g}

»

(S BEA NS I
1

[SotRa0 B g
MR RS
EXY

X

S ]

»
L
0

LU
1
bo
y o
v 0 )
T
[: I e

™ () W
ot

Y«

Yy i
< BT I
(O ® rhovy Y
YRR I e AR Bl
[ A
o |
cr W
o
[ 4
i

3 0d
[ AR RS Ao A ]

o
ot

[Fo R
»
wn
»
Wy
[+ ]

-

yo @ M T M

(y O
vy
o

[

vy {Lov oL
M @ v O
L]
m oY ry
[ IR s §
s
Mm@ () <O

LS

%
(4]
(4]
(7]

-t
=
3
QO

ONTRIBUTION PROM LAW PIRM (I11.8)

L]
[o T4 g
0
o)

cr oyl
5 S SIS )
[+
1 M
D
-
Yok
L 2
wn
7
w

]
oo
PN AN,
J B

s |
o |
X}
o3

i Pecple’'s _aw

an impermissible

R. § _1f£.3'a).6 Thy
nding. A paym?nt fc
buticn when those

er of the person

to ensure ccmpliance”
F

i

i3

or

pae gt
ol:- N
b b T
o]

€ ¥4 €3 Y

©rort
R A BEA N
™
o vy
Boc O
8 r
() o+ o (3 )
v ®
IS NS VA A 5 W S %

v
2N I TN

®rm

jo 2 )
n
(S

[

AR ¢ Ay B

m ct Y — T
m't(‘,o.

v Ot
Qxoe
L]
t (¢t B ¥
L& T 2
™ (v O
[P Yo B SR S e By
ol

o
€
n

) rR DY AT

M ® ra
(i 7]

yw M (Ll
QO ot

ot
1 Y e

o n
»

v O

e Jr(1®®
»
a0 o

PR EEC KIS
® v (K

~

Yoo

re rn (0
[\ ad
be
[Yo ! }

a0

el

m
1]
<
Q.
"

T et ®

0
.

[ ]
[adme
[oVWike SEOVIRMEN I of

®

oot tn oy )
S0
L

o e

electicn camp JFLR, 0§ 1007 byildn.
ing whether to apply this exemptlon, the Commission

111 uire as to whether the donated legal services "present the
{clommittee with anything of value that may be utilized for the
purpcse cf influencing any election to Federal cffice.”
Opinicn 1980~-04; see alsoc 2 U.S5.C. § 431(8)(A).

£+ X

[ I 2
1oL
2]

Advisory

The terms of the agreement between the Committee and IPLI
preclude the exempticn from applying to the costs associated with
many of the services rendered by IPLI because the agreement
encompasses services beycnd those which are solely to ensure
compliance with the FECA. The terms of the agreement specify that
IPLI will represent the Committee in forums other than the Federal
Election Commission, such as "in communications and negotiations
with pr:vate and public pazties including but not limited to . .
the Federal Communications Commission, the Internal Revenue
Service, state election officials, broadcast licensees, law
enforcement officials, etc.”™ Any representation in this capacity
does not involve compliance with the FECA. Rather, those services
appear to be geared toward ccmpliance with other laws and
influencing Fulani’s nomination. See Advisory Opinion 1980-04.

.

\

2 The Statement c¢f Ne: Cutstanding Campaign Obl:gations
shou.d also be revised to reflect ~ne amcunt owed bty the
~omm:--ee for the additicnal charges shat are campaign-related.
&/ Since the Final Aud:z Report .s a part of the public reccrd
and it :s not an enforcement proceeding, we recommend the Final
Audit Report be revised to state this conclusion :n terms cf a
finding {(e.g., "The Audit s-aff finds that based cn the
infarmaticn provided, the payment arr ngezent between the
Commitcee and the IPLI apgears vro zonstitute a contributicn
under 1! C.F.R § 116.3:1a .7 See .1 C.F.R. § 3038.1 eits¢




Memcrandum to Robert J. <
Propcsed Final Audit Repo
Lencra B. Fulani for Pre |
{LRA $451 /AR $94-2) i

Page S
i

Nonetheless, a8 portich - TPplLI's .ezal services apparent.y |
related to ensuring the Committee’'s ccmpliance with the federal
electiOn laws. rs the extent That 1l Ian e ghown *hat IPLI s
representation ext nded tc¢ comp.iance matters, the Ccosts
asssc.a-ed with these services wo2ld gualify for the exemplion
1. ~.F.R. § 1CC ~ . p'.l4. Hcweve:r, the Tommittee failed o
demonstrate whilh perz:ion ~¢ -me expend:tures were spent Ior lezal
cervices provided to ensure compl:ance withn FECA; thus, the amcunt
al.ccabie to the exempticn sauld not te determined.

Wwith respect tc tne payment arrangexzent for lLegal serv:ies
Aot reiated to compliance, tniS Jffice agrees with the Aud:t
p.vision's finding that the agreement Tay result i1 a
~sntribution. As an unincorpcorated commercial vendor, IPLI may
extend credit to a ccmmittee without 1t being considered a
centribution if: 1) the credit .s extended in the ordinary Icurse
cf the commercial vendor's business, and 2) the terms are
cubstantially similar tc the ex-ensicns of cred:it T2 nompoliif:iTal
debtors that are of simi.ar zi:sk and s:ite. 11 Z.F.R. § 116.23.

The Committee submitted a cetter from Arthur Block, a former
partner at IPLI during the peric3 covered by the agreement, 1in
which he contended that the payment arrangement between the
Committee and IPLI was within the normal course of law firm
pusiness and was comparable to arrangements IPLI entered into with
its other clients. Although Mr. Block’'s argument that the
extension of credit was “in the ordinary course of the commercial
vendor’s business™ is credible, neither he nor the Committee has
demonstrated that the terms of the agreement were "substantially
similar to extensions of credit to nonpoiitical debtors that are
of similar risk and size cf obligation.” See 11 C.F.R.

§ 116.3(a1. Therefore, we believe the extensicn cf credit for
services not related to compliance with the FECA may have resulted
in a contribution to the Committee.7”

e — A ———————————

3 The agreement between the Committee and IPLI provides that
TpLI will "postpone receipt cf such overage [1.e. the fees :.n
excess of the monthly reta:ner., until the period of zime when
Fulani 15 receiv:ing matching funds payxents frcm the U.S.
Treasury."” It i1s ourl understanding tnat law firms generally arce
willing to wait until their c..ents receive spec.fied moneys
before billing clients for serv.ces rendered. For example, :f a
law firm accepts a contingency fee case, 1% does not recover 1ts
fees until (and unless) the Client recovers. Therefore, the
agreement’s conditicning payment <n t~e receipt cf matching
¢unds may not be a basis €~y £.nding that credit was extended T
r~e Committee cn different <er=s -=an t2 nonpolitical debtcs



PPN

.r
(SN

(S 8]
(8]

(7]
tn
(0
10




MLFO031%¢

. : - > e N
Lo - ~ . Nt

me . Franc:ne Miller, Treasurer
rencra B. fulani for President
-~ o Arthur Block, Attcrney at _aw
2 Spring Streel, suite 1201

New York, NY 10012

attached please find the Final Audit Report on Lencra B.
rulani for President. The Ccmm:ssion approved this report on
April 21, 1994. As noted on page 3 of the report, the

Commission may pursue any cf the matters discussed in an
enforcement action.

in accordance with 11 C.E.R. §9038.2(c)(1) and (d)(1), the
commission has made an initial determination that the Candidate
repay the Secretary of the Treasury $1,394. This payment was
made in response to the interim audit repocrt. However, the
commission’s regulations at 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(c)(2) provide the
candidate with an opportunity to submit in writing, within 30
calendar days after service of the Commission’'s notice {June 6,
1934), legal and factual materials to demonstrate that no
repayment, or a lesser repayment, 1is required. Further, 11
~ F.R. §9038.2(c)(3) permits 2 candidate who has submitted

~

written materials relative to this initial determination, to
request an opportunity to make an oral presentation in open
sessicn

rased on the legal and factual materials submitted.

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual
materials submitted by the candidate within the 30 day period in
maxing a final repayment de-ermination. Such materials may te
submitted by counsel if the candidate so elects. If the
~andidate decides to file a response to the initial repayment
determination, please contact xim L. Bright-Coleman cf the
~éfice of General Counsel act .272)V 219-3690 cr tell free at

850" 424-9530. If the Cand:Zate does not dispute Inis ind
jeterm:nation within the 35 day period provided, it
considered final.

s
wili D€

e}
W
2
[t4]
ro
)
£
[ 9]
o
W
F ey



4
L H]
rd
4
ol

*

ot
&)
[

12
ﬁk&

o

je TR

YN

(%)
TR
@ ¥
b4 X
& (3 ut
Do

(S 20 S BTN

[T % B &
e fJ

& O
F omt)
owm

el
o v
4 et
&)

o O ¥
¥ ot
o4

03
el

qr @
T3 [

Lo
LI

3

“r
1
-

4 €

2
&)

Attachmenis:

inal Audit Report on
approved by the Commiss

- F

.on on 4,21/94.

-
-

Legal Analysis of the Final Audit Report, dated 3.715/94.

.r
O

~ 1
-

€
(8]

[}
tn
a
fty




RSP 4

X
w
g
F3Y
[
0
O
&Y

¥s Lencra . Fulani

renora B. Fulani for Presidenz
~,/0 Arthur Blcck, Attcrney at Law
72 Spring Street, Sulte 1221

riew York, NY 10012

Attached piease find the final Audit Repcort on Lencra B.
rulani for President. The Commission approved this report on
April 21, 1%%4. As noted on page 3 cf the report, the

commission may pursue any of the matters discussed in an
enforcement action.

in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §9038.2¢c) (1) and {d¥t1l), the
commission has made an initial determination that the Candidate
repay the Secretary of the Treasury $1,394. This payment was
made in response to the interim audit report. However, the
commission’s regulations at 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(c)(2} provide the
randidate w:ith an opportunity to submit in writing, within 30
calendar days after service cf the Commission’s notice {June 6,
1994), legal and factual materials to demonstrate that no
repayment, oI a lesser repayment, is required. Further, 11
©.F.R. §9038.2(c)(3) permits a candidate who has submitted
written ma-erials relative to this initial determination, to
request an cpportunity o make an oral presentaticn 1n open
session based on the legal and factual materials submitted.

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual
materials submitted by the candidate within the 30 day pericd in
making a final repayment determination. Such materials may be

cubmitted by counsel if the candidate so elects. If the
candidate decides to f:le a response ro the init:al repayment
determination, please contact Kim L. Bright-Coleman -f the
Office cf General Counsel act £202) 219-369C or toll free at

L BO0) 424-%33C. If the cand:date does ncot dispute Tnis LTitial
determinazicn within the 30 day per:cd provided, 1t wi.. o=
considered final.

"y
w
U}
§4]
(9]
N
N
t)
b
(O
da




any questicns you may have Telated T ma-ters coverel
during the audit =7 =0 the report should be directed to Marty
Favin of the Audit Z:wisich ar .202) 219-372C7 o toll free ad

(F1K}

. 800) 424-9530C.

Attachments:

- Final Audit Repcrt cn lenora . Fulani for President,
approved by the Commission on 4/21/94.

- Legal Analysis of the Final Audit Report, dated 3/15/94.

5]
Y
'l
4]



7s)
Lol
rr;
Lo (48}
o O
vl
-4 $oe (AR}
P (]
53]
{3 "y
[} <
(2]
ts) I
m
0, 3 oy [aa] (a4} .r
(s 2 h o O o
o g N -
) v 18] o [ag] i
|49 ] [ v i 4
v oA 'R vt 3 -t
e 4 (] ot o4 o .y
" (S 2
-
= o1
i «d
- T
[1¢]
M“w \O (a8}
) ® 5 "
O G e 3
5 pe! - P D
e P o b n
w3 E: 4 o N
& O o ba e
| IS} I = Qs
(@] [oM
S a4 (9] «
G o ¥ 4.2
@) S O 44
vl 0} [o ¥ el —
O 4+ (] (Y O
o ©oox " > (o]
) W b W ol (]
(r. hed O FUIN @ 4 [+4
1 [ K i 3 G e
] 1 v o RE S @ O 42
ot jo IRER o Qe s
P LY <4 1 [ o)
-t e d [ o m o}
T b E O u <
o3 -t O o+
fio] Fe) |¥] QO 4 4
t et [T Q0 L]
Y he) PR w ]
v 3 o @ e
o Pd e ¢4 [TY]







ok

RECEWED M
FEDERAL cLEl7ION |
COMMIZ i

Q"""-‘T"

ST Wil

hig 2 43crl 9

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WANHNCION D0 Mded

August I, 1995

MEMNORAMNDUNM
: The Commission
FRONM: Lawrence M. Noble /-~

General Counsel

Kim Bright-Coleman LQ&&%‘QD
Associate General Counsel v

Lorenzo Holloway A J
Assistant General Counsel

SUBJECT: Lenora B. Fulani for President -~ Letter
from Counsel (LRA #451)

" On August 2, 1995, the Office of General Counsel
received the attached 1etter from Arthur R. Block, counsel tc
Lenora B. Fulani for President ("the Committee”). This
letter is circulated on an informational basis.

Attachment as stated.



IS 12:23 | FROY SPRING S EFA c#ﬂcts” T 12022193923-55S5  P.02

ARTHUR
LOCK

ATTORNEY AT LAW
71 Syring Streer, Suite 1201, New York, NY 10012 (212) 9660404

August 2, 1995

Hon Danny L. McDonald, Chairman

Hon Lee Ann Elliott, Vice Chairman

Hoa. Joan D. Akens

Hoa. John Warrea McGarry _
Hoa. Trevor Potter =
"Hon. Scott E. Thomas

Federal Election Commission

999 B Street N'W.

Washington, DC 20463

o

Re:  Public Meeting Agends, August 3, 1995
Lenora B. Fulani for Presidest :
Propcsed Notioe of Initial Repayment

Determination (1.RA #451)

5.,

Dear Chairman McDonsld:

Al its public meating this Thursday, the Commission will consider whether or not
to spprove a proposed second initial repayment determinatioa agsinst the Lenora B. Pulani for
President Committee (“Commsttee™) as recommended by its Office of General Counsel in its
Memorandum dated July 27, 1995. The staff report admits that in making its findings & has not
taken into consideration over 100,000 pages of documents that it deems to be relevant to its
inquiry. As well, # neglects even to inform the Commission about the submission to the staff of
other materials which are highly probative, such as over 300 swom answers to Commission
'mognomﬁnmtheCmm‘sTmmegd The Commiittee urges the
Commissicn to reject the staff's recommendation and to direct the legal staff to prepare &

compiaempmmdrecommmdmonbnsedmmwwfusofﬂofﬂnwemnm
possession.!

The staff report also must be revised to efiminate its fndamental analytical fisws
and bizses. The linchpin of the staff report is its "discovery” that Dr. Fulani's 1992 presidential
campaign was conceived by, supported by and, in part, staffed and supplied by, @ longstanding

1

It is als0 requested that this letter be filed in the record for this matter and copics
immediately bo made available (o the public wluny with the othar documentation being made
available regarding agenda items.

"-——;\&1:,, 3 >

B
b

of N



. Dr. Pulsai state o bar wrd .
:fmd:imﬁ'tmmofmym;‘um

amoag other ted this space & number

findrai -naalsmm.

thinga, talked with




SR T R T A

021935 12:25  FROM SRING ST LAY OFFICES 10 12022193923-5555  P.0d

i Emvw

Federal Election Commissioners
August 2, 1995
Page 3

- . v o e W

partner in Newman and Braun) and by Ms Mifler confirm this fact. Yet the staff still recommends
that the Commission find that the payments under the office sublesse and the equipment lease arc

non-quslified campaign expenditures. There is po articulation of s definite standard of proof and

of bow it bas not been met.’

Similarly, the staff recommends that the payments for legal servicss to tho
Internstional Peoples’ Law [nstitution be declared nonqualified expenses. No mention is made of
the fact that an agency sttomey met with the undersigaed for two and a half hours reviewing the
work product corresponding poirt by point to the matters histed on the IPLI invoice relating to
the undersigned's wouk; that the agency attorney declined the uadersigned's offer to continue the
meeting that afRernoon or later that week; that the agency sttormey did not follow up on an offer
.to have & reasonsble sample of the msterials copied and st to kim in Washington. No mention
is made of the fact thet sithough the IPLT's attorney offered for attarney Gary Sinawski 1o be
avulable fur u similar meeting to review point by point the work fisted under his name oa 1PLI
- invoices, the ageacy stioreey declised the offer. Thostsifhas never defined the extrsordinsry
. burden of proof the staff is imposing to disprove Gasink's fivolous allegations that legal work
- was not performed. It gives no credible explanstion of why it needs any more time to evaluate
As noted sbove, by the staff's own admission, its repost is shockingly incomplets.
In a plethora of subpoena enforcement proceedings fitigated by the Commission ia federal ccurt
against s dozen vendors end the Committes, the Commission vehemently argued that the
documents demanded in the subpoenas were crucially needed to determine whether or not the
alicgations Committee smade svaliable
to the Commission all of the - uesied i subpoenas. This staff report totally
éw%hhmasfﬁgwsféwmama%wﬁm%ﬁhmiathee
subpoenas, and the sdditional thousands of pages of docurentation that the veodors offered to
Mdetotm%mmwmmmﬁmndeddﬁkmmwmm

The stafPs cut-off date of May 22, 1995, for the consideration of documentstion is
arbitrary and capricious. The Commitiee and veadors continued to conduct good faith
negotiations with the staff after May 22, 1995, and to produce thousands of pages of documents
pius other information. Never was it stated that documents received after May 22,1995 would
not even be considered in prepasing au sudit inyuiry report and initial repayment determination w
be submitted more than two months later.

3

The staff leaves open the door to revising #ts findings in the future, claiming it is
now overwhelmed by the documentation that it sought and recerved. But how much fime docs it
take 10 look at two leases?

ETTATEMEND

ladd
o
m
[
(¢}
(29




S YRR ATID . MENEY PRETWHRING DT LS UrT TLED Rl {2 '—m“’

‘1

»
1 %?B&\ |
ATECRNEY AT L . i

Fedem) Election Commissioners
August 2, 1995
Page 4

Anothar of the many crucial flews in the anatysis presented by the staff to the
c«mﬁuﬁonbmmonmwom&mmmmommm
bﬁlumabmm;ﬂamdﬁngmmmmmohhemﬂomﬁmmA
interrogatories regarding the vendor transactions.* lamartial investigatory would have been
pleasad that, ummkuimwwaewﬁmmmmedmmmenemm
decided that they could snswer the grest msjority of them. Instead, despite receiving the antwers,
the staff invokes the witnesses® initial invocation of the Fifth Amendment privilege to draw
extreme (and uncocroborated) negative evidentiary infereaces.

Tn short, elther the veadors and the Committee were compietely correct in
'smmhﬂmmmw courts that the enormously burdensome
memcmmmm,adnmmamm
Cmnﬂuimmnkethewdglﬁyﬁepofadepﬁﬁguhiﬁdmymduunimﬁmmme
ManMsd&eMWMmMW‘
obtained through the subpoens process.

, The staff report's disregard for voluminous evidence and refiance upon & biased
premise is crowned by dlogic. The staff report (unhike Benjamin Wittes and his sources for the
mmmmmmmmm)mwmmmcmm.
national presidegtial campaign. It cannot denry the work invotved in getting an independent
candidate on the ballot in 40 states, running a full-fledged primary campaige in New Hampshire,
mhmmmwwmdmmmrmd
rrmmmmmmmlmmmmmm
access, debates sccesy, moadia maess, €io., sulicitiug and obtainiag coatributions from over
1m,mm&ﬁdm;mmmofm@wmmmmmma
mmmndsofpimofmpdmﬁwuummmah«m The staff does conclude,
however, that the vendors who were Dr. Fulani’s public relations operation, campaiga manager,
mmwmmammmmmmmmlfw.ﬁmdoﬁ:m i
tho'ptperoi'gl:ﬁnﬁm'ltanuinklﬂtgcsdeﬁwedlinguodsmsuvioesmmnﬁﬁs
‘campaign —~ then who did?’

4

The staff was informed in advance that they would be receiving swom written
mswcntonnstofthewﬁnmqmsdonsnomNewmmmdmnn The staff never impowed &
cut-off date for receiving them in order for them to be considered.

! The staff says that Gasink admits that Castillo Communications did work for the
campaign The saff has been provided with volumes of documentation ~ daily ftineranies, press
relcases, press clips, ctc. — reBocting this work. But the staff still recommends that its billings be
found to be nooqualified campaign expenses.

age - 0f e -




Federa! Election Commissioners
August 2, 1995
Psge S

Finally, ﬁnmemmoamﬂdbooommsgsyuudandofmnnorydu
prooess rights of the Committee if it adopted the staff’s recommendations. The Committes is
entitied to & thirty day period to submit legal and factual documentation in opposition o an initial
repayment determinution, mmﬂspmpondddﬂmmbndmhwﬂymomplm The staff
says that it will, &t some unspecified time, review the thousands of pages of documents and other
information that it has swept aside in its preparstion of this report.

The purpose of the 30 day period is to give the Committee an opportunity to
mzommmnsamwmmmmmmm

portunity to aritigue  The “right” to resposd to aa
‘mwymw«emmnw&mmmawmmnm“
process st all mm«mmmmwuwmcmmmm
mﬂmmwm(dmuwkmedlmlndmmﬂutyﬁq

legal aad factual materials in response Lo such & final document, and 10 present
the full record to the Commission.

Conclusion

The staff complains that the yeudurs and Commitiee have givea them $0o pmch
evidence to be able to evaluate it and prepare for the Commission a completed inquiry report.
anmmdymmmmmmmmmdm

being got epough evidence to dispel Kellie Gasink's allegations. Most striking, the sixff’ never
even aftempted to gather any evidenoe to test the sccuracy of Gasink's characterization of the
political associstion that created and supported the Fulani campaign. It takes at face value one
disgruntled ex-political activist's description of a pofitical sssociation that bas invoived thousands
of persons in its activities to a greater of lesser extent over the past three decades.

Gasink's characterization of this association is the analytical finchpin of the entire
report that is before the Commission. Yet oot a single informed and nonadversarial person with
knowledge of the association has been contacted in good faith to test the accusations that the
association is based ypon coercion, fraud, conspiracy. personal enrichment for s few, snd
criminality. Instead, the staffs approach has been to seize upon Gasink’s allegations and to take
them as far as possible as a basis for making adverse findings sgainst the Committee. The stafPs
protcsmnonuboutmﬁc:emMmmnho&may,smoethemﬂ'qﬂyglquginm

cvidence that supports Gasink's premises and ignores (ord'xscounu with convoluted reasoning)
evidence to the contrary.

By submitting a proposed initial repgyment determination to the Commission based
oa this incomplete, biased, unfair and illogical report, and by sevking to deay the Committee any




i imeu'a:m

tedern! Election Commissioners
Augunt 2, 1995
Page §

Requested Actions

The Comnuttes requests that the Commission:

¢c: Marjorie Emmons,
Lawrence Noble, General Counsel
Dr. Lenors B. Fulani
Francine Miller, Esq.

21 30uumm k|

The Committee also requests that the Commission direct the General
forthwith to furnish the Committee with a complete copy of the transeript of (In dcposiu’o_n of

TOTRL P.O7



WASHINGTON DU 2040

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

DATE & TIME TRANSMITTED: 'MONDAY, AUGUST 28, 1995 11:00
SALLOT DEADLINE: THURSDAY, AUGUST 31, 1995 4:00

COMMISSIONER: AIKENS, ELLIOTT.

McDONALD, McGARRY, POTTER, THOMAS

SUBJECT: LENORA B. FULANI FOR PRESIDENT -

REQUEST FOR

EXTENSION OF TIME TO

RESPOND TO INITIAL REPAYMENT
DETERMINATION (LRA #451).
MEMORANDUM TO THE COMMISSION

FROM AUGUST 25, 1995.
(“;"”"”x’approve~the recommendation(s)
) 1 object to the recommendation(s)

COMMENTS:

DATE: SIGNATURE:

A definite vote is required. All ballots must be signed and dated.

please return ONLY THE BALLCT
please return ballot no later

FROM THE OFFICE cy T

te the Commission Secretary.
than date and time shown above.

HE SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION



RECEIVED
FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
SECRETARIAT

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION A 25 | 59 P} *65

WASHINGTON D4 Jikdn

August 25. 1995

MEMORANDUMN

TO: The Commissio

[
THROUGH: John C. Surinh |
Staff Directoy :

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsed

BY: Kim Bright-Coiemanch/
Associate General unsel

i
{ )
Lorenzo Holloway '134}
Assistant General Counsel
Rhonda J. Vosdinghﬁgy/7
Attorney

Peter G. Blumberg Al
Attorney h

SUBJECT: Lenora B. Fulani for President - Request for Extension

of Time to Respond to Initial Repayment Determination
{LRA #451)

on August 3, 1995, the Commission made an initial
determination that Lenora B. Fulani and Lenora B. Fulani for
President ("the Committee") must repay $612,557.32 to the United
States Treasury based on the Commission’s inquiry into the
finances of the Committee under 26 U.S.C. § 9039(b). The
Committee received the Notice of Initial Repayment Determination
on August 9, 1995. Thus, the Committee’'s written response to the
Commission’s initial repayment determination is due on
September 8, 1995. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(2). In a letter dated
August 22, 1995, the Committee requested a 30-day extension of
time, until October 10, 1995, to respond to the initial repayment
determination. Attachment.

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission
grant the reguested extension of time. The Committee stated that

Colehrgting the Commssor s 20th Ann venan

YESTERDAY TODAY AnD TOMORROW
SEDICATED TO REEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED



TR T T Hgmorandul to the Commission
Lenora B. Fulani for President -
Request for Extension of Time to Respond to Initial Repayment
Determination {LRA #451) )
Page 2 |

it needs the extension of time for several reasons. Analysis of v
the pertinent documents will be a time-consuming task. For '
example, there are over 800 checks written to individuals that

were found to be nonqualified and a 500-page deposition

transcript. Furthermore, numerous businesses and individuals
involved in transactions occurring several years ago will have to

be located. It may be difficult to locate some of the individuals
involved and to obtain prompt responses from individuals and
businesses at this time.

in light of the volume of records that must be examined and
the number of individuals who must be located, we believe that the
Committee has shown that good cause exists for granting the
request for an extension of time. 11 C.F.R. § 5038.4(c).
Accordingly, the response would be due by close of business on
October 10, 1995.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission:

1. Grant the request of Lenora B. Fulani for President for an
additional 30 days until October 10, 1995 to respond to the Notice
of Initial Repayment Determination; and

“

2. Approve the appropriate letter notifying the Committee of
the Commission’'s decision.

Attachment
- Tetter From Arthur Block to Rhonda Vosdingh, August 22, 1995



RTHUR
LOCK

ATTORNEY AT LAW
22 Sprng Street, Suse 1201, New York, NY 10012 (212) 9650404

August 22, 1995

301440

1 331333‘2}0;
L) EL
HO155INHOD
N0110313 V43032
a3IA130

G WaSEE T

Wmmcm'spmmmn.mm
reqzmmmm!’mo(&netoam&cmdtnd\eplm«bhhmwth
Commission's purporied’ Notice dldﬁdwmﬁnﬁmmmml 1995.

Good cause exists for this request. Indeed, this request was anticipated by your
mmuoehc(;omniaﬁonin;hepub&c meeting of the Commission oa August 3, 1995.

Grounds for an extension of time include, but are aot Emited to, the following:

1. The Commission’s initisl Wmmwmmmo&m
memm@nlmm The Commission staff has stated (hat &
has not m)ymdmw(},ooowsaoﬁherwordbdi

2. The Commission’s findings sre diffuse and admitiedly overinclusive. They are
m@mmmwmmmuﬂmdwmmam
mcommmmmmmmmdmﬂuﬁyw
gndyﬁsofpuﬁdﬂumc&omormmud. Tt has dsallowed 800 checks payable to

! msmqua!ism:dcwhhmnprejwcewthemninw'sposiﬁonﬂmme
purported notice adopted on that d:teisnoulegmynsdiriﬁdmymd!tduanﬂnm

ArTACHMGNT / PR




‘ gmm

Rhonda Vosdingh, Esq. ¢
August 22, 1995 :
Page 2

check by chreck analysis that should bave been performed by the Commission siaff Preparing 2
raponnmwehmunfomsediniﬁﬂmpaymemdewnﬁnxﬁmhmmbmmm
fime~coasuming undertaking It should mtkmmmamm&@wmmmmin
this mannex, mdﬂ‘hisbdnshnpooed(mx!uprotea)theCommineuhuﬂdhawmleﬁmem
prepare & response.

3 mmmn's&mwmmmmmm
and hundreds of individuals The transactions occurred three or more years sgo. Preparstion of a
WMmMWemmmmmdmmmmm
nndphommtu!inwmemmnotm&!ymﬁh

4 mﬁnﬁxgofmenodcemdm&yrcspompciodm&ehnmmhof
the gummer vacshion. This the most dificult time of year to reach people and to obtain prompt
&omhmandorgarﬁnﬁom,mdmwﬂhvwmplwofmwho

will be working on the response

S  The Committee did not receive a full transcript of a crucial, 500 pege
mﬁm&moecmmmmmm,zm_
mcmmummqunofﬁmsd‘wdlygwﬁd:mﬂdmbh )
rwpomdmonOdobelo,lWS(dnﬁmhxﬁmdqfonowthamrdly,Odobas).
Aho,thecomneemqwmapediﬁanomﬁ&uﬁmmdm&&h
rqm.aoth:tiubmd‘xumaybeﬁxnymﬁzed. 1 assume that you will be presenting this request
totheCommisﬁmnﬁ!ceaﬁieslpObﬁbkoppomq Thank you.

(Tt e

Arthur R. Block
ABMp
cc: Dr. Lenora B. Fulani
Francine MTler, Exq
2130wk
A:TAn;':r*\II /
Page _‘z___. of £

TOTAL P.&3



publiC Q&GOF‘G(’S’ |
RECEIVED
FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
SECRETARIAT

FEDERAL PLEC LN U SANSSION ]
: el 223P'%

Aucusz 21. 1995

MEMORANDUN
TO: The Commission
PRONM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel %X?K:,
By: Kim Bright-Coleman
Associate General Counsel
SUBJECT: Lenora B. Fulani for President -- Letter

from Counsel and Transcript Request (LRA #451)

Attached for your information are two letters from

Arthur R. Block, counsel to Lenora B. Pulani for president
{"the Committee”).

In response to Mr. Block’s request,ithiéhdffice"

provided him with a copy of the transcript of the deposition
of Kellie Gasink, the former Committee volunteer who made the
allegations against the Committee. The Notice of Initial
Repayment petermination sent to the Committee included as an
attachment only portions of the deposition transcript
relevant to the Commission’s determination. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(c)(1}. The transcript sent to Mr. Block in response
to his reguest was redacted to delete certain confidential
information that did not constitute a basis of the
commission’s initial repayment determination. Id.

These letters will be made part of the record of these

proceedings. 1€ the Committee disputes the initial
repayment determination, its response is due by September 8,

1985.

Attachments as stated.

pem D e o A T I ANT A enan

crr a7 aTAY AND TOMORROARY
SEhCATE ToeREEF NG THE PUBLIC INFORMED




RECEivEo

RTHUR 0 m
a?i.\ﬁ\&\ AT Lan A 1S 130 A'%S

- - - - s . e e~ esy
I e Now Yo NY RN D D0 - AR

August 9, 1995

Lawrence M. Noble

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street N W.

W ashington, DC 20463

Dear Mr. Noble.

Today my clients, Dr. Lenora B. Fulani/Lenora B. Fulani for President, and -
Francine Miller, Esq., as Treasurer of Lenora B. Fulani for President, received letters dated
August 8, 1995, signed by Associate General Counsel Kim Bright-Coleman, and each enclosing a
document entitled "Notice of Initial Repayment Determination.”

This is formal notice to the Commission that my clients do not consider the
purported notice of initial repayment determnination document and transmittal letter to be a legally
effective initial repayment determination. In anticipation of the Commission’s possible adoption
of this purported notice, some of the grounds for this position have already been presented to the
Commissioners in my letter dated August 2, 1995 My clients reserve the right to assert
additional grounds for this position as and when they see fit

Please be advised that my clients’ participation in proceedings regarding the
purported initial repayment determination adopted on August 3, 1995, is done under protest,
without prejudice to their position rejecting the legal validity of the purported notice, and without
waiving any and all of their rights to challenge the legality and constitutionality of the purported
notice and of all of the actions of and proceedings before the Commission that are related to or
arise out of the purported notice

This position is incorporated by reference into all future communications by or on
behalf of my clients regarding this matter, whether or not such communication expressly repeats
this position and reservation of nghts.

ey TN ’—/———‘—-
L TAU s - -

i
|
1



g‘:‘?‘:“ .

Lawrence M Noble
August 9, 1995
Page 2
If you have any questions about this notice feel

free to contact me

Very truly yours,

ST 2N

Arthur R. Block

ARB/bp
cc Dr Lenora B Fulam
Francine Miller, Esq.

2130nobl. k4

e
Lliandeett X

[e]

vh




ARTHUR
LOCK

AN

QEGEN
PEOERAL
om!o? o ReaaL
~OURSEL

A 16 HsoM'S

pe AT
ATTORNEY A0 o

AU TVOLP RN Yok NY LD [PRDEIELENE A

August 11, 1995

BY FAX AND CERTIFIED MALL RRR F .
- as%
Lawrence M Noble _ é::"'.’i
Federal Election Commission b ?',f':';?:;
999 E Street N W = E :
Washington, DC 20463 tﬁ

Dear Mr. Noble

Your office’s letter dated August 8, 1995, to the Lenora B. Fulani Committee
("Committee"), did not address my written demand to the Commission in my letter of August 2,
1995, that the Committee be provided with the complete transcript of the deposition of Kellie
Gasink. On the day the Committee received the purported Notice of Initial Repayment
Determination I followed up my letter with an oral demand to your associate, Ms. Vosdingh, who

stated that the request was under consideration, and who would not state an outside date by
which a decision would be made

There are few principles so fundamental to evidentiary proceedings in American
jurisprudence that if one party submits into an evidentiary record excerpts from a deposition
transcript, then any other interested party may submit other excepts from the transcript that shed
light on the subject matter or upon the witness® credibility. Your office has attempted to deny my
client this fundamental fairness in compiling and arguing from an evidentiary record by denying
my client even the opportunity to review the entire Gasink deposition. (Of course, my client also
was given no notice of the deposition or an opportunity to question the witness.) This
inexcusable practice is aggravated by the fact that Gasink's testimony and credibility is the heart
of the Commission’s findings against my client !

‘ If you believe the Commission has the legal right to engage in this unfair and

manipulative practice, I request that you promptly furnish me with the legal authorities that you
contend support your position




i ;l:'%%(v E\ 3

Lawrence M Noble
August 11, 1995
Page 2

In subpeena enforcement proceedings before the federal courts in New York, your
office refused to identify the accuser whose allegations were the asserted grounds for the
Commission’s subpoenas  Your office ignored requests from the Committee to provide it wath
the exact allegations made by the accuser Then, in your Office’s transmittal of July 27, 1995, to
the Commission, with a copy following to the Commuittee, you inciuded only a small fraction of
the Gasink transcript. The Commission has purported to start the clock running on a 30 day
response period for the Committee, but has still failed to supply the deposition transcript. This is
yet another means by which the Commission is undermining the Committee's due process rights

The Committee demands that the entire transcript be sent to my office forthwith by
overnight couner

Very truly yours,

Ol (e,

Arthur R Block
ARB/Dp
< Dr. Lenora B Fulani
Francine Miller, Esq
213000bl S
2
ITTATEEXT -




public Disclosure

COMMISSIGH
SECRETARIAT

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION Sep 18 10seii i

WASHINGTON, D C 204823

Septenber 18, 1995

MEMORANDUM
: The Commission
FPRONK: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel
By: Kim Bright-Coleman Kj%(>
Associate General Cdunsel

SUBJECT: Lenora B. Fulani for president (LRA #451) - Initial

Submission in Response to Initial Repayment
Determination

Attached for your information is a peclaration (Third) of

Lenora B. Fulani, Ph.D. {("Declaration™) and letter from counsel

for the Lenora B. Fulani for President ("the Committee®™). Counsel
to the Committee notes that the Declaration is the Committee’s
"initial submission™ in ggsponse to the Commission’s initial
repayment determination.= The Committee has requested that the
Commission give this initial submission its *earliest possible
review.”™ In accordance with Commission regulations, this
submission will be considered during the final repayment
determination stage. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c){(2).

The Committee also requests an oral hearing before the
Commission in open session pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3).
We will evaluate the Committee’s complete written response before
making a recommendation on the request for an oral hearing.

Attachments as stated.

1/ The Committee must submit all factual and legal materials in

Tesponse to the initial repayment determination by October 10,
1995.

Celetwating the Cammission s 20th Anniverany

YESTERDAY, TODAY aND TOMORROMW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED



N{THUR
LOCK

ATTORNEY AT LAW

TS S"cd\gmlx 1221 Naw Yorh NY XL v er: J404

September 12, 1995

-y
BY HAND =
Lawrence M. Noble _
General Counsel :
Federal Election Commisston S
999 E Street NW. =
Washington, DC 20463 té

Dear Mr. Noble:

1 enclose the Declaration of Dr. Lenora B Fulani, which is being submitted by Dr. Fulani

and her Committee in the proceeding regarding the Commission’s purported Notice of Initial
Repayment Determination adopted on August 3, 1995.

 The Committee has until October 10, 1995, to submit factual and legal materials in
response to the purported Notice. The enclosed document i8 an initial submission. - Dr-Fulani -

requests the earliest possible review of this statement by the Commissioners, without waiting for |

ﬁnﬁnurewbmissiombytheComnﬁnee:hatwﬂlbemademotbeforeanber 10, 1995.

In accordance with the Committee’s previous notifications to the Commission, the within
material is being submitted under protest, and without prejudice to the Committee’s position that
the Commission has no authority of jurisdiction to conduct any proceedings or to take any action
based upon the purported Notice adopted on August 3, 1995.

Please be advised that the Committee requests an oral hearing before the full Commission
in open session. Iassumethatmescheduﬁngafthehuﬁngwiﬂbeoonsidemdhormm
ﬁmeﬁreComnﬁneemakuhsﬁmhersubnﬁssionsint}ﬁsmtta. At the time when scheduling is
considered, I request that your office consult with me about possible dates.

ZA truly yours,
Arthur R. Block
enc.
ARB/bp

cc: Lenora B. Fulani, Ph.D
Francine Miller, Esq.

213000bi ks




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION = 5 -~
B
.’n =
in the Matter of ) r— §2rm§
Lenora B. Fulani and ) S 5&3«,;,3
Lenora B. Fulani for President ) LRA #451 = ;tg
Inquiry Pursuant to 26 U S C. sec. 9039 (b) ) tﬁ E =

DECLARATION (THIRD) OF LENORA B. FULANL, PH.D.

{, LENORA B FULANIL, PH.D.. make the following declaration under penalty of
perjury:
1. [ am the candidate in this proceeding. I am also the chairperson of the
New Alliance Party, which twice nominated me as its candidate for the Presidency. 1submit thus

Declaration as part of my Committee's Response to the Commission’s purported Notice of

“Initial Repayment Determination (hercinafier the Determination) adopted on August 3, 1995.

2. During the agency audit inquiry upon which the Determination is based, |
submitted two declarations, one dated May 23, 1995, and the other dated July 14, 1995.
However, the Office of General Counsel (OGC) memorandum and report recommending
adoption of the Determination explicitly excluded from its consideration both of my
declarations," the exhibits annexed thereto, along with tens of thousands of documents produced
for the OGC at its request by my Committee and by several vendors.

3 Simultaneously, the OGC has been threatening litigation to force my

campaign manager and my Treasurer to appear for depositions, even though the purported

1

The OGC specifically agreed to accept my first declaration on May 23, 1995
(facsimile copy) and on May 24, 1995 (hard copy with exhibits) even though the Commission’s
subpoena had originally given a due date of May 22, 1995. (See confirming letter of Lorenzo
Holloway to Arthur Block dated May 22, 1995, stating that my declaration “will be reviewed.”)
My second declaration was submitted in accordance with an in-court stipulation executed by

OGC and the Committee’s counsel, providing for it to be submitted on July 14, 1995, which it
Wwas.




Determination has been adopted and the three year statute of limitations for issuing an imtial
repayment determination has expired As well, the OGC specifically advised the Commissioners
at the public meeting on August 3, 1995, that the record of matenials obtained through discovery
by the OGC is closed My counsel informs me that the Commission has no junsdiction to seek
enforcement of deposition subpoenas at this time Consequently, [ am concerned that the OGC’s
reason for pursuing the subpoenas against Dr Newman and Ms Miller is to put them into a
position that can be used to harm them. { have told them that [ would like them notto gotoa
deposition unless and unnl there is a final ruling from the federal courts that there is a legal basis
for the FEC to enforce these deposition subpoenas at this point in the process

4 In the meantime, | do want to address some outstanding issues 1 do so
under protest. Thatis, [am submitting this declaration and additional response matenals in the
near future without prejudice to my strenuous demand that the Commission abandon this
proceeding entirely because it has no authonty to continue it.

S. The OGC recommended that $1,116,431.88 of my Committee's expenses
be declared non-qualified campaign expenses. This resulted in a finding that | must repay
$612,557.32 to the Treasury.

6. According to the OGC, this investigation derives from a complaint against
me submitted by Kellie Gasink in January 1994 alleging that my 1992 presidential campaign was
essentially a scheme directed by a‘so-called cult, led by my long-time friend, professional
coflleague, and political advisor, Dr. Fred Newman, which embezzled $1 million from my
campaign treasury.

7 The OGC, with little or no factual corroboration, adopts the Gasink
characterization claiming thereby that approximately $1 million of my campaign's expenses were
illegitimate, 1.e. every dollar that was used to purchase goods or services from any vendor with
which 1 had a past political relationship; and every dollar paid to a campaign worker via a check

that had two endorsements on the back of it




8. { am the presidential candidate who qualified for matching funds; the
chairwoman of the New Alliance Party, the major organization that nominated me for the
presidency, and the individual who is pnncipally, and personally, liable for making payment
against any legally vahid repayment finding Nevertheless, without seeking any information
from me, the OGC accepts a pnon not merely the specific Gasink claims, but also Gasink's
politically motivated charactenzations

9 Doing so, however, entails some extraordinary distortions and demals of
readily provable hard facts by the OGC. and results in inferences that are preposterous For
example, the OGC asserts that the campaign work performed at market value by poiitical
associates of mine was not actually done Butmy C ommittee has already shown and wiil show
once again in our submissions to the Commission the detailed proof that it was done.

10,  The OGC further asserts that many of the vendors were not sufficiently at

“=arms length” from the campaign committee to qualify their work as legitimate campaign

expenditures. Indeed, since there is no FEC statutory definition of "arms length,” this contention
is neither factually nor legally supported. Rather itis inferred from the assumptions of Gasink's
characterization.

11 But Gasink's assertion (adopted uncritically by the OGC) is that there was
"no length™ at all between the campaign and the relevant vendors. The thrust of her accusations
is that the campaign and the vendors were one and the same (although at times she seems to fall
back to a portrayal of these vendors asa si gnificant and cancerous portion of my presidential
campaign). In her account, [ am not a leader of an independent political party. Instead, [ appear
to be an innocent dupe of Newman's.

12. But what of me, the nationally known advocate of independent politics.
and the New Alliance Party, which 1 have chaired since 1988 and which has camed out
substantial and significant independent electoral work all over Amenca? The OGC, hard pressed
to take precisely Gasink'’s posture, effectively denies the existence of me as a candidate and of

NAP as a national political party. Early in this process, the OGC'’s Legal and Factual Basis of




Inquiry document went s0 far as to categorize NAP as a vendor (which it was not) and it stated

that Newman ~ rather than I — was the leader of NAP. Afler being confronted in court
proceedings with this blatant distortion, OGC now tries to solve this problem in its purported
Initial Repayment Determination by leaving me and NAP out of its account of my campaign,
thereby “supporting” by total factual distortion the construct it requires to claim "non-arms
length ™

13 The logic of the OGC'’s position that my campaign was a scheme to
defraud, would appear to me t0 demand that 1 be characterized (or at least considered) as a co-
conspirator Unfortunately (for the Commission’s lawyers) their single witness does not support
this charactenzation Ergo, negate me and the NAP.

14 In fact, the NAP and I both exist and play a role quite similar to the
Democratic and Republican parties and their presidential nominees 1n determining who shall
work on political campaigns. In effect, the NAP and me are the "arms length” that the OGC says
doesn't exist. Hence, the OGC's interest in showing that we “don't exist.”

1S.  Finally, the OGC asserts that each and every check which has a superficial
resemblance to two checks Gasink claims were endorsed and cashed without her authonzation
is, thereby, suspect. But the OGC refused my committee's offer to provide an accounting of a
practice which impacted on the Gasink checks. The check cashing practices of vanous social
groupings can be understood only in the context of the mores of those social units. In families
and other close social units, for example, check signing mores vary significantly from those in
orthodox business groupings. While laws governing such actions must, of course, be followed,
the ascription of intentionality (as made by both Gasink and the OGC) depends upon an
understanding of the typical practices.

16. In this case a highly complex social and political environment (one that [,
for example, have detailed knowledge of) is never studied. Instead, Gasink's politically
motivated charactenization is fully accepted. Hence, OGC attorney Rhonda Vosdingh virtually
accepis the cult appellation used by Gasink, thereby cffectively denying the democratic and fully




L e
i \

collectivistic political character of the socialist collective to which myself, Gasink, Pleasant,
Miller, Newman and many others all belonged dunng the relevant penod

17  Giventhatthe practices of this extended political community are complex,
a serious study of those practices - rather than a leap to criminalization by the OGC - is in
order. 1 will offera detailed and accurate description later on in this declaration of the broader
political community and the core collectivity

18 Such outlandish inferences (absurdist in that they blatantly deny hard

reality), not factual ot legal evidence, are the essence of the OGC report The remainder of this
affidavit will describe in some detail, though under protest, the realities of my campaign and its
practices These realities {as opposed to the OGC's conspiratonal fantasies) will show that this
audit inquiry proceeding, nO less its unbelievable recommendation of repayment, is untenable.
As such, 1 urge its immediate discontinuation not only on the legal grounds of the Commission’s
lack of jurisdiction and the expiration of the statute of limitations {which is reason enough), but

also because of the unsoundness and inaccuracy of its factual and logical predicates.

THE NEW ALLIANCE PARTY, THE POLITICAL COMMUNITY AND
THE CORE ASSOCIATION

19 The organization principally responsible for giving Americans their first
opportunity to vote in a presidential election in which a woman candidate was on the ballot in
every state was the New Alliance Party. The organization prnncipally responsible for giving
Americans their first opportunity to vote in a presidential election in which an African Amenican
candidate was on the ballot in every state was the New Alliance Party. The candidate, in both
cases, was me, and the year was 1988.

20.  The New Alliance Party, which became America’s fourth largest national
political party after the 1988 elections, was oniginally founded in New York in 1979. Formed as
a coalitional effort o introduce a mainstream third party alternative based in the Black and

Latino communities, 1t first chair was a popular South Bronx elected official, City Councilman



Gilberto Gerena-Valentin, who served until 1982, when he was offered a post in the
administration of newly clected Governor Mario Cuomo

21.  In 1979, the NAPrana Black State Senator from the Bronx, Joseph
Galiber, for the municipal office of Borough President. Galiber came 1n second in that race, and
established the NAP as a new and contending element in the complicated mix of New York
politics In the decade following that contest, the NAP fielded hundreds of local, statewrde and
congressional candidates in New York who polled percentages ranging from 1% to 42% of the
vote

22 |became involved in the NAP in late 1981 and by 1982 was its candidate
for Lt. Governor. In 1984, 1 wasa campaign coordinator for the party's first presidential
campaign, in which we placed our candidate on the batlot in 33 states It was through this
campaign that the party began to develop its national infrastructure. NAP chapters sprang up in
:ZO staics and local candidates began to run for office on the party’sline. [-was elected chair of
the New Alliance Party at its national convention in 1988, where 1 was also nominated as the
party’s presidential candidate. [ served as chair, re-clected at meetings of its national committee,
until after the 1992 presidential election.

23.  For many years, including the year before I was elected chair, the New
Alliance Party was my base of politcal operations. In 1985 in Chicago, I was elected to head its
women of Color Caucus. In 1986, [ was its candidate for Governor of New York. Throughout
these years there were, of course, different levels of involvement and commitment on the part of
those who were supporters of the NAP. Some — in the millions — had simply voted for me ot
another NAP candidate. Some — in the millions — had signed a petition to put me or another
NAP candidate on the ballot Some had put up a poster in the lobby of their building, or come to
a meeting about a campaign. Others contributed financially Still others were regular volunteers
for the party, giving anywhere from an hour to 40 hours a week to further the NAP’s objectives
of creating a pro-democracy third party in Amenca



24  Between 1992 and 1994, the New Alliance Party went through an
extended merger process — at both a national and state-by-state level - with other independent
activists, parties and groupings. Ina few situations there have been legal reasons to maintain the
New Alliance Party name, as in Delaware and South Carolina where NAP has ballot status. But
for the most pant what was the New Alliance Party iS nOW subsumed 1nto a larger, more
ethnically and pohincally diverse organization, the Patnot Party

25 Within the NAP, from its very beginmings, has been a core of hard-
working, unselfish and pnincipled activists who were part of an ideological network operating in
the socialist and collectivist tradition, which has given birthto a vanety of organizations,
associations and businesses, the New Alliance Party being one In addition to being a candidate,
and the elected leader of the New Alliance Party which sponsored both my presidential
campaigns, 1 am alsc one of the primary leaders of this core grouping

3¢ Collectively, thus core association is responsible for the creation and
building of many recognized political, cultural, educational, legal and psychological
organizations. Our work has been carried out in a network that has existed in a varicety of forms
since the late 1960°s. For atime, {his association was known as the International Workers Party
(TWP).

27 The OGC never asked me how these political activists whom [ associated
with related to my campaign. The OGC never asked me about the general mores and practices
of these political activists regarding uses of their \abor and money to further common goals.
Because the OGC has instead politicized its investigation by uncntically accepting a sectarian
picture given to it by William Pleasant via Kellie Gasink — two persons with a stated political
and personal agenda to destroy the work of myself, Dr. Fred Newman and our associates — 1t
becomes necessary for me to provide the Commissioners with a truthful view of our broad
political community, the autonOMOUS OFganizations — including the New Alliance Party— that

make it up, and how the core network of dedicated socialists operates within that total political

coramunity.




28 From the late *60s unul the present time thereisa continuous history of an
expanding community of people who participate in vanous activities within a series of
concentric circles Inner city youths perform in talent shows sponsored by the All Stars Talent
Show Network Middle class professionals train in our iINnoM ative approach to climcal
psychology and learning at the East Side Institute for Short-Term Psychotherapy, while
thousands of people receive help with emotional problemsn social therapy Amencans from all
walks of hife are contributors to my various political campaigns for public office Theatre-goers
from the New York metropolitan area fill the houses during a ten-month repertory season at the
Castillo Theatre, now an internationally sought after crossroads for the avant garde and
multiculturalism. Independent electoral activists have sought out coalitions with me, the New
Alliance Party, the Patriot Party and the Committee for a Unified Independent Party These are

but a few of the activities and organizations which make up our total pohitical community. They
directly involve hundreds of thousands of people on a regular basis.

29.  Atthe core of these concentric circles is an ideological collective made
up of individuals who have committed themselves to creating, supporting and taking full
responsibility for the success of the total community — a community whose goals are democracy,
equal justice, radical humanism and human development in all areas of life — personal,
emotional, political, cultural, etc. Joining this core collective requires an intense and serous
commitment to these goals and 10 certain socialist principles of collectivism. Among these is the
principle that all money in the possession of or accruing to those at the core belongs to the
collective and is used at the discretion of the members of the collective to pursue shared political
goals. This principle was codified in practice as early as 1968, 1t has been confirmed by
unanimous vote at biannual meetings of the full collective.

30 The manner in which the core operates has changed over the years. It
began in the late 1960's as 2 small education collective which ran an alternative school and lived
communally. Then it evolved into a radically collectivistic circle of health and mental health

activists who literally met daily to make decisions regarding all of their activities and to pool the



use of all of their resources. In the early 1970's the organization was transformed from a radical
health collective with socialist and communitanan sensibilities to an expressly Marxist-Lenimst
po!ixicai organization. 1t took the name International Workers Party At that point, the
organization adopted a highty centralized character with a small elected Central Committee that
met as often as five imes a week for several hours. The “pooling of resources” became more
formalized. The strict centralized use of the money and labor of its members was a hallmark of
the organization. while other parties on the American left subscribed to Marxism-Leninism in
theory, this organization subscribed to it in practice, which was responded to by many persons on
the ieft by their branding the organization a cult and Fred Newman, its primary organizer,asa
cult leader. 1 admit to being utterly incredulous that the Office of General Counsel has adopted a

20-year old sectarian ultra-left polemic - most recently espoused by ultra-left sectanans Kellie

Gasink and Withiam Pleasant — as its formal position on me, Newmnan and our associates.

-

31, Inthe late 1970's and carly 1980's, as the traditional US. left was in a state
of disintegration, the core organization went through yet another restructuring — this {ime 0a
radically decentralized body which did not coordinate work on a day to day basis but
strategically guided and developed the emergent sct of autonomous cultural, psychological,
political, business, media, legal and journalistic enterprises. The C entral Committee, which
became a large body, no longer made operational decisions. Instead, it was recastas a
deliberative forum which met infrequently. As the autonomous enterprises gathered greater
mainstream standing in their respective areas, the core organization — by design - receded to a
minimalist, non-hierarchical center of potitical and ideological dialogue. By the time of my
1992 presidential campaign, its operational and structural existence was virtually deconstructed.
But the autonomous organizations it had helped to create flourished And the basic principle of
collective ownership of money, 1abor and resources among all of those in the core remained fully
intact.

32 Among those who volunteered their time to build the New Alliance Party

and run its candidates for office, were people who were simultaneously part of the socialist core




-~

collective and as such had pledged their agreement to the shared money, property, labor i~
principle to which we all subscribed. | related to these particular NAP activists in 2 different
manner than the rest, for { knew [ had the authonty to call on them in ways specific to those
principles For example, if we were all ata NAP office getting out an important mailing, or
prepanng cover sheets for submitting petition signatures for an election campaign, | would
encourage everyone involved in the operation to stay unti] the work was completed But with
those who were part of our core collective, | had a different posture. | merely informed them
that | needed them to stay. They did. And they did so based on having agreed that as members of
a coliectivist core, that within the NAP we could call on one another to give al! of our ime to
accomplish a task.
33 | regularly invoked this same principle with respect to money NAPhada
substantial base of support in the poor, inner city communities. For many years NAP had an
office in the heart of Harlem and would regularly be visited by community people in need of
assistance, including financial. 1f possible, 1 would provide that assistance. On some occasions | (
would call on co-activists from our core collective to provide their resources. 1 related to their
1abor and money as if they were our labor and money.
34 1, of course, was often called upon to do the same. And 1 did so willingly.
For me, my labor and money belonged to the collechve. When collective members in the NAP
needed to muster my resources for the use of the party, | gave accordingly. This practice, which
existed side-by-side with muitipie levels of activism in the NAP was standard for the collectivist

core for as long as { can recall.

THE 1992 CAMPAIGN
3s. When key New Alliance Party leaders and | first decided to commence my
1992 presidential campaign, like any other presidential candidate beginning to plan a campaign,
1 began a process of assessing and amassing my resources. Obviously, the critical asset | had

available to me was the New Alliance Party’s national network, its track record and notoriety in

10




electoral politics, its extensive knowledge of election law and ballot access requirements and its
capacity to raise money There were no monied or partisan interests driving my campaign. | had
no network of 400 large donors in 20 states who could each contribute $250 apiece and qualify
me for threshold off of a phone call from a well-placed finance chairman 1 and my supporters
within the New Alliance Party did, however, have the capacity to mount 8 grassroots door-1o0-
door, street comer fundrasing operation to qualify me for threshold and to fuel my campaign
treasury. This grassroots fundraising operation ultimately gamered donations from 100,000
Americans at an average donation of $24. Given that the pnmary matching funds program was

installed specifically to shuft funding sources for presidential campaigns away from large and

corrupting contributions. it would seem that my campaign exemplifies the best use of the

matching funds program by any candidate.

36 Inaddition to this fundraising capability, [ also had relationships with a

--variety of business and service enterprises within the NAP network, owned and operated by

persons who shared my political views and who had the capacity and the willingness to produce

the kind of grassroots campaign | intended to nm. These, of course, were the vendors 1 hired to
carry out the key tasks of my candidacy.

THE CHARGES AGAINST THE COMMITTEE'S VENDORS
37. At the public meeting of the Commissioners on August 3, 1995, under
questioning by Commissioner Scott Thomas about the credibility of Gasink’s testimonty, General
Counsel Lawrence Noble stated that since ber allegations about the checks written to her were
true, he believes the rest of her allegations to be true. As it turns out, however, the Gasink
allegations about her own checks — not to mention the checks to others — are untrue. In light of

the above, to bootstrap disgruntled former collective member Gaswnk's allegations about two

checks totaling $450 into a recommendation that $1,116,431 88 of my expenses were

illegitimate is utterly preposterous. When Commissioner Thomas pressed Noble further about
the exact nature of the OGC's evidence that the vendors committed fraud and that the campaign

11



was actually a non-campaign designed to bitk matching funds for personal use, Noble shifted
ground He told the Commissioners that OGC's findings were not based on direct evidence, but
cather were inferences denved from the vendors being “interconnected,” and the transactions
between my campaign and the vendors allegedly being not at “arms length ™

RES Where did these terms come from? They are not defined in the Legal and
Factual Basis for Inquiry document, in the OGC Memorandum of July 27, 1995, orin the
purported Notice of Initial Repayment Determination The OGC nowhere gives legal citations
for the meaning and applicability of these terms to the pnmary matching funds statute, the FEC
regulations, ot any other legal authonty

39 OGC tries to create an impression of non-arms length contractual
relationships between the campaign and several of its vendors by listing examples of individuals
who supported me polincally and helped with my campaign, and who also had a relationshipto a
vendor. But that does not make the transactions concluded between the management ofmy
campaign and the principals of the vendor companies non-arms length. Hence, the OGC's use of
the terms “interconnected” and “non-arms length” is divorced from federal election law. As
used by OGC in this case, the content of the terms is overtly political. The alleged
interconnectedness is based solely on shared political beliefs, affiliations and activities of the
workers and volunteers for the vendors and the campaign.

40 The OGC has created a smctly ad hoc gloss on “arms length™ to conform
1o the Gasink/Pleasant scenanio that Dr Newman “owned™ the vendors, the vendors created my
1992 presidential campaign, and the vendors stole money from my campaign treasury. But the
OGC’s legal gloss on Gasink/ Pleasant’s sectarian political polemic is fundamentally flawed. It
leaves me out. It leaves the New Alliance Party out Activists in the New Alliance Party, then
the fourth largest national political party in the nation, and I, its Chairperson and presidential
candidate, created my 1992 campaign.

41, NAP is the “arm” that the OGC refuses to see. If the OGC were to
recognize the existence of NAP. then 1t would have to admit that this entire repayment finding 1s

-
L]

(



based upon the fact that | hired vendors that had owners and workers who were affiliated with
NAP. This acknowledgment would have explosive implications. If this approach were generally
applied, Democratic candidates could not safely hire vendors owned by persons affiliated with
the Democratic Party, Republicans could not hire Republicans, etc. On the other hand, if this
approach were acknowledged in my case but then applied only to NAP, the racism and
gnconstitutionality of that selective enforcement policy would be glaringly obvious

42 In reality, the OGC’s claims of “non-arms length” transaction are a
pseudo-legal construct based on Gasink's and others’ characterization of my campaign as being
run by a so-called cult. {When the OGC took Gasink's deposition in January 1995, a year after
receiving her original accusations, Gasink used the term cult 20 times and the OGC’s attorney,
Rhonda Vosdingh, adopted the term )} But my campaign was not run by a cult, it was run by
activists in the New Alhance Party, a national electoral organization whose presidennal
candidate (and chairwoman) has twice been certified by the FEC as eligible t

o0 receive matching
funds, which now total $3 million.

43, The OGC seems to be avoiding this fact — along with me — like the
plague. It was not an incidental mistake that the NAP was incorrectly and inappropriately
originally identified by the OGC as a vendor It wasn't a vendor. It was a political party whose
porination | sought 1t was not an incidental mistake that Dr. Fred Newman was identified by
the OGC as the leader of the NAP.Z He is not. {am. [ was the NAP's candidate. [ selected my
campaign manager, publicist, attorneys, and other key vendors. 1 hired the staff. 1am
responsible for the totality of what took place in the campaign. Presumably, that is why [ am
being told to pay back $612,557.32. 1 believe that the campaign, both in its selection of vendors
and its payments to vendors, was fully in compliance with the law. If the FEC should determine

that was not the case, then | am responsible for that non-compliance

3 See FEC's “Legal and Factual Basis for Inquiry,” transmtted August 1995, at p. 4 — “the
NAP, which is led by Fred Newman.™

13



44  The OGC has systematically attempted to either deny the actual existence
of the New Alliance Party or to conflate it with the core association, in order to support its claim
of non-arms length transactions between the campaign and the vendors. The allegation that the
New Alliance Party doesn’t exist is yet another sectanan attack popularized first by the white lefi
and then echoed by some on the Black left Pleasant was among those He passed the charge on
1o his fiancee She passed it on to the OGC. And the OGC created its legal construct — the non-
arms length relationship, which has no basis anywhere in the law — to continue its investigation.

45 In disallowing the total payments to the “politically associated vendors,”
the OGC claims that these vendors did not actually perform the work for which they were paid,
even though those payments and the expenses associated with them have been amply
documented and were approved by the auditors and the OGC in the FEC’s first audit. This proof
of work performed will be further documented and reviewed, in even greater detail, as part of
my Committee’s respofise 10 the purported interim repayment determination. Nevertheless, in
response to the ignorance of complainant Gasink and her colleague/fiancee Pleasant, I want
personally to address the basic design of the campaign, insofar as it will shed further light on
why 1 paid the vendors what | paid them, and how the actuality of the campaign demonstrates
that the work for which they were paid was performed.

46 My 1988 campaign was designed to demonstrate the inequitable hardships
faced by an independent presidential candidate, to make the structural monopolization of the
electoral process by the Democratic and Republican parties more visible, and to project the New
Alliance Party as a leader of the independent political movement Specifically, [ set out to gain
access to the ballot in all 50 states and to qualify for matching funds, such that with these
objective achievements in hand, I could use my presidential candidacy to publicize the ways in
which the presidential process is unfair. This strategy succeeded | had to go to court overa
dozen times to secure access to the ballot in a variety of states [ sued the League of Women
Voters and the Internal Revenue Service for the League's exclusion of me from presidential

debates. | began to carve out a public dialogue — mimmal at first — within legal, media and

14



o~

political circles as to the barriers to and need for independent political options. The New
Alliance Party, which became the nation’s fourth largest party, was identified as a pioneer
orgamzation carving out this new terrain.

47 By 1992, the national politica! landscape had begun to shift In 1990 two
independent governors had been elected — in Connecticut and in Alaska. The term himits
movement, though largely unrecognized by the major media, was gaining ground and staging the
first series of ballot initiatives. Everywhere 1t appeared on the ballot, term limits were being
adopted overwhelmingly [ decided to enter the 1992 campaign in the Spring of 1991, with the
expectation that the presidential contest could yield an even greater opportunity for focusing
public attention on the lack of democracy and political options.

48 Consequently, my 1992 campaign was styled to use court and other legal

actions to confront the recalcitrance of the bipartisan political establishment with respect to

- independents and to publicize these legal and political confrontations to the maximum exient

possible. For example, my decision to enter the Democratic primary in New Hampsh:re even
though 1 was also running as an independent — a decision which the FEC found to be consistent
with my eligibility for pnmary matching fund payments — was predicated on a belief that since
the incumbent President was a Republican and the Democratic field was wide open, my
candidacy and my issues could impact on the process there. Legal, media and grassroots
organizing initiatives began immediately. Indeed, the State Democratic Party chair’s decision to
exclude me from the teievised New Hampshire debates even though I had raised more moncy
than all of the included candidates other than Senator Tom Harkin, allowed my attomeys to take
legal action with the Democratic National Committee and in the courts and allowed my media
team to gamner New Hampshire and national publicity of this blatantly discriminatory and
subjective decision.

49  This is but one example among hundreds of the extent to which the
campaign relied upon its twin tactical pillars of pro-democracy litigation and efTorts to gain

media coverage for those challenges. That Castillo Communications was paid $225,337 by the

1s




campaign and the International Peoples’ Law Institution was paid $174,585 are not signs of
overbilling or fraud, as Gasink and the OGC allege. ltisa sign that the responsibility for the
implementation of the core concepts of the campaign fell to those two vendors Tlene
Advertising, which handled the conceptualization, design and production of the campaign’s
matenals had the responsibility of translating these core concepts inte tools appropnate toa
grassroots organizahon - teaflets, brochures, posters, buttons, ads, etc

50. f am, of course, aware that Gasink states in her deposition that the proof of
embezzlement on the part of the vendors lies in the fact that she and others were allegedly
assured that the campaign would spend substantial dollars on paid advertising to disseminate my

message, but didn't. Gasink’s statements, like all of her allegations, reflect her total lack of

knowledge of how the New Alliance Party, electoral campaigns and campaign-related activities

~ actually operate. Tlene Advertising conducted some work to appraise the costs of paid advertising

and media buys into targeted markets. However, after investing some money and the time ofa
long-term media buying expert, it was determined by the campaign that we simnply did not have
the dollar resources needed to implement such a strategy. Much of the resources we did have
were already committed to a high cost 40-jurisdiction ballot access drive, something Gasink in
ber ignorance belittles.3 and to the cost of running a grassroots fundraising operation. We had 1o
spend our “discretionary” dollars in a way which gave us the most “bang for the buck.”™ The
decision to go into New Hampshire was one attempt to get that. In my opinion, it worked.
Using a public relations, as opposed to a paid advertising media strategy, New Hampshire
established me as the insurgent candidate with money and a message. It set up an intense

antagonism between my campaign and the Democratic Party candidates, which would later play

out in my highly publicized challenge to Senator Paul Tsongas’ fraudulent New York

3 For example, Gasink nowhere mentions the substantial costs of my attempt to
gain a ballot position in the nation’s most populous state, California. 1 launched an all-out effort
1o win the nomination of the Peace and Freedom Party, which has ballot status there. Asa result
of these expenditures I won the party’s preferential primary, and by a significant margin.
Nevertheless, the party’s leadershup managed by a narrow margin to deny me the nomination.

16




nominating petitions and my highly publicized encounter with President Bill Clinton at Harlem
Hospital. The IPL! and Castillo Communications worked these situations to the bone, in order to
maximize the impact of my candidacy.

51 Of course, as all of this was playing out, a new and explosive factor
appeared on the presidential scene, in the person of Ross Perot. This added another dimension
to my candidacy, in that my and NAP's “voice in the wilderness™ theme that Amenicans should
have the right to independent options was suddenly corroborated by a white billionaire
independent candidate for the presidency, who would go on 10 gamer nearly 20% of the vote.
Indeed, one of Perot’s advisors contacted NAP’s attommey and my deputy campaign manager for
guidance on how to construct a 50-state ballot access drive. it was immediateiy clear to me that
with Perot in the race, the chances of topping my quarter of a million vote total from 1988

evaporated But, at the same time, the heightened legitimacy of independent politics made it

- even more possible to insert my message into the campaign and build bridges with the emergent

Perot constituency, preparatory to 2 post-1992 coming together of diverse forces in the
independent political movement. The campaign’s spending fully reflects this tactical
commitment, as will be seen in the documentation to be submitted with the balance of my
Commitiee’s respons<.

52 Gasink and Pleasant repudiated this development in the campaign. Gasink
makes a point of explicitly objecting to my positioning with respect to Perot in her deposition.
She certainly has the right to her opinion. But opinionated or not, she has no information or
insight into the campaign, its tactical decisions or the spending dictated by these decisions.
These are political differences that have no legal significance and surely cannot be the basis for
disallowing my Commitiee’s expenditures.

53 Inarecent op-ed piece in the New York Times (“It’s Time for a Third
Party, But We Won't Get One.” August 24, 1995), Theodore Lowl, a professor of government at
Comell, writes about the current public and private machinations surrounding a potential third
party presidential candidate. In the article he cautions people such as Sen. Bill Bradley about the

17



actuality of running for president as an independent. Dr. Lowi writes: “It means raising millions
of dollars but spending substantial portions of it on lawsuits to get on the ballots, and in the
process to attack the constitutionality of the laws that were intended to protect the two-party
system.” Mr Low’s formula for a 1996 presidential run was my formula for my 1992 run.
Obviously, [ was not an elected official nor extremely credible in the eyes of the bipartisan
political establishment. Nonetheless, 1 did design and execute my campaign as part of a larger
political process that will, in my opinion, ultimately lead to a full-blown and nationally
competitive third party

s4  Thatam a participant in that larger process is a further testament to the
actuality of my 1992 campaign and the work performed by the vendors I hired 1f my campaign
had not taken place and impacted in the manner it has, | would not be a regular commentator on
CNN about independent politics, nor in Dallas for the Perot convention. The New Alliance
Party would not have been invited to participate in the founding of the Patriot Party. If the
combined efforts of the IPLI, Cakim and individual attorneys 1 hired didn’t get me on the ballot
in 40 junisdictions, then who did? If the partners and volunteers of Castillo Communications
didn’t handle the aggressive public relations campaign we mounted from the first to the last
moment of the campaign, then who did? If the millions of pieces of literature distributed by my
campaign weren’t conceived, designed and produced by flenc Advertising, then who did
conceive, design and produce them? Fred Newman was my campaign manager. [ paid him for
those services. 1think he did a brilliant job in advising me on the strategy for the campaign. All
one need do is look at how cutting edge an issue independent politics has become to see that the
campaign’s strategy was effective.

THE CHECKS

55. In addition to the vendors who ably produced most of the work for my
1992 campaign, [ also had access to a national community of activists who [ recruited to work
for my campaign. Some were hired and placed on payroll. Some did irregular work for me and

were paid to the extent possible, at the discretion of the campaign treasurer. Of these many

18



people whe worked for and/or volunteered with my campaign, some were also part of the
collectivist core Among these persons were Kellie Gasink and William Pleasant. Francine
Miller, the campaign’s treasurer, was also a par, as were some members of her staff.

$6.  Let me begin by saying that the great majonty of the checks that are

disallowed by OGC do not even intersect any issues about relationships among core activists.

They were

a) straightforward campaign disbursements for payroll (on which all
applicable federal, state, and local taxes were paid) of Committee employees,

b) fuily documented expense reimbursements for travel, printing and other
costs associated with petitioning, fundraising and local organizing efforts, and

¢) purchases with cash of $10 United States Postal Service money orders for
use in assisting small contributors to document their donations for matching purposes.

s7  The OGC seems to have disqualified these obviously qualiﬁed campaign
expenses because Committee staff sometimes (though by no means in every case) assisted the
payees in negotiating Committee checks. In many cases, the checks in question were a very
small percentage of the total number of checks issued to the payee, and represented instances
when the payee may have experienced difficulty in cashing the check themselves ina timely
fashion: for instance, because they were newly arrived in town and had no bank account, because
they required the cash on 2 weekend or evening for an imminent deployment to another location,
because their campaign duties made it difficult for them to get to Amalgamated Bank (which has
an extremely limited number of branch offices), because they could not afford to wait the time
required for a check “to clear” their own bank accounts, because they were “on the road” and in
need of cash to be wired to them by the Committee via Western Union or sent by an overnight
courier. In short, the check-cashing practices are reflective of an attempt by the Commuittee 10

accommodate the hectic lives of campaigners and the often limited financial resources available
to them personally.

19



58 With regard to advances for travel and other expenses, | am informed that
the FEC regulations would arguably have permitted the Committee Treasurer in each of these
instances, to write a check for these expenses payable to herself or her staff, cash it, and disburse
the cash to the ultimate payees, documenting the transaction on Schedule G-P as an advance
[nstead, the Treasurer considered it more rational to issue the check to the ultimate payee, cashat
for the payee (with her or one of her assistants signing the payee’s name to 1t1f necessary), and
document the transaction on Schedule B-P.

S9  In each of the above cases, the bills, invoices, receipts and other coilateral
evidence in the Committee files which demonstrate the check transaction was for a qualified
campaign expense, are exactly the same. But if the Treasurer had wntten the check to herself
and cashed it herself, the OGC would have had no technical reason to disqualify these checks.
because the checks would have been endorsed only once, and the payee and endorser would have
been one and the same. The OGC might still have attempted to draw a negative inference about
the ultimate disposition of the funds, but it would not have been able to make opportunistic use
of an admittedly unorthodox, but innocent practice of the Committce.

60. My assistants are in the process of analyzing cach and every check listed
by OGC in its report to the Commission. This is an enormously burdensome undertaking, which
will take some time to complete. The detailed results of this analysis will be submitted to the
Commission with the balance of my Committee’s response. It is not too early, however, to
inform the Commission that the listing of checks the OGC has given to the Commission as the
basis for disallowing $227,691.16 in Committee expenses is grossly faulty in its methodology,
misinformed (or disingenuous) with regard to the practices of various Committee payees
regarding check cashing, and facially incorrect in many of its particulars.

61  The OGC’s findings disallows 811 checks. These checks are made out to
approximately 200 individual payees. The OGC’s stated criterion for selecting each of these
checks is that it allegedly is endorsed on the reverse side two times, once with the name of the

payee and once with the name of 3 member of my campaign administrative staff Many of the

p.s]

P



checks on the OGC's list do not even meet the OGC's facial criteria for placing them on the list.
Approximately 65 of them only have one name on the back, and it is a mystery how they could
have been placed on the OGC's list to begin with. The face value of these checks is
approximately $16,000.

62 Then there are approximately 113 checks that have two notations on the

reverse stde, but not two endorsements One notation is the name of the payee  The otheris a

notation “ok to cash,” followed by the name or initials of the Treasurer or someone working with
ter The OGC incorrectly characterized these checks as “double endorsed ™ “OK to cash™ is not
an endorsement, but an instruction to the bank teller at Amalgamated Bank The notation "ok to
cash” was placed on the check with the understanding that a representative of the payor had to
do so to facilitate the cashing of the check at Amalgamated Bank when the payee had no
personal account at that bank. The face value of these checks is approximately $26,700.

63 Another major error in the OGC’s analysis is to charactenze as )
“expenditures” numerous checks that were not expenditures at all, but rather, asset exchanges.
The Commission is fully familiar with the Committee’s practice of using money orders in its
grassroots fundraising efforts, to facilitate the making of donations by money order (which are
matchable) rather than by cash (which is pot). The Commission had approved that practice for
another candidate previously, and specifically accepted our use of it in the Final Audit Report.

64 ltis clearly indicated on the face of approximately 20 checks on the
OGC’s list that the purpose of the check was 10 purchase money orders for the Committee. The
Committee’s practice was to cash such checks at Amalgamated Bank, take the cash to a post
office? to purchase the money orders, and place the Postal Service receipts on file with a cross
reference to the check. All of this documentation has been provided to the Commission’s

auditors twice — once in the 1992-93 field audnt, and again this past July.

¢ This procedure saved the campaign money. Amalgamated Bank charged more for money
orders than the U.S. Postal Service. But the Postal Service only accepted checks that were

certified in payment for money orders. So the campaign cashed checks at the bank and took the
cash to the post office to purchase the money orders

2



65 Again, the exchange of cash in the bank for blank money orders in the
Committee's possession is not an expenditure. Hence, these checks should not have even been
considered for the OGC''s list. Their face value is approximately $18.543

66  Next, the Committee is analyzing checks which are for expenses and
which do appear to have two endorsements on the reverse side  The OGC made the assumption
that any such check must be disallowed. This is an unfair and unjustified inference. There s
ample documentation in the Committee’s files which the FEC auditors and attorneys have now
reviewed twice, which demonstrate the purpose of these expenses and show them clearly to be
qualified campaign expenses This unfair inference is applied to approximately 225 checks with
a face value of approximately $66,500.

67 Then, as | also described above, there are many regular payrell checks on
the OGC’s list whose double endorsements simply involve a salaried campaign worker getting
help cashing a regular payroll check. The FEC auditors have already been shown on two
occasions payToll records (including payroll tax filings) and job descriptions for these
employees. My Committee will, in addition, be submitting to the Commission swom statements
from a representative sampie of these employees. There are approximately 228 checks of this
kind on the list with a value of approximately $49,000.

68,  To summarize, even on a quick preliminary analysis it is easy to see that
no fewer than 651 of the 811 checks are irrelevant to the OGC’s professed concerns. As to these
checks, an understanding of the core network and its collectivization principles is not
particularly needed to see the error of the OGC’s analysis. Common sense, basic documentation,
and conventional understandings of banking practices and how people may help each other with
check cashing are sufficient. These checks represent approximately $176,743 of the disallowed
check expenses totaling $227,691 66.

69.  Among the remaining checks are ones issued to irregularly paid workers

of my campaign with regard to which an understanding of the ideologically-committed network




becomes relevant. [ will start where the FEC claims this investigation started, with two checks
issued to Kellie Gasink.

70.  Originally, Gasink claimed that she was the payee of checks totaling $500.
This accusation was inaccurate In fact, there were two checks totaling $450.

7 Gasink further asserted that she did not authonze the placing of her
endorsemnent on these two checks. In fact, Ms Gasink did authonze the endorsement of her
checks. She did so as a member of a political organization which has as a condition of
membership the agreement that all money, property and labor time of the individual members
belongs to the collective. At her deposition on January 30-31, 1995, Gasink acknowledged both
her membership in this organization during the refevant ime period and her awareness of this

condition of membership. She testified that her voluntary agreement to become 2 member of the

}ore group of activists included the understanding that "now anything that is mine 1S NOW ours

hecause we are collective.” (Gasink Deposition, p. S3, lines 9-11).

72 Given this long-term standard operating practice and Gasink’s admissions,
her claim that she didn’t authorize her name to be endorsed on the check is disingenuous. She
identifies the Treasurer, Francine Miller, and her staff as co-members of the core group of
activists. This is accurate. And an important implication flows from that Francine Miller or
other staff members — in their capacity as members of the core organization — would have the
authority to endorse her checks.

73 Miller's affidavit of May 6, 1994 states that her best recollection is that
the money was given to Gasink. In fact, whether or not Gasink physically received the cash 1s
immaterial Gasink had already pledged her resources to our common goals. The authorized use
of a core activist’s cash is, in the context of our collective, equivalent to the personal receipt of
it

74 Gasink testifies at great length that she did lots of work for the campaign.
Some of this work was compensated. 1t would be the expectation of a core activist that when he
or she did work for the campaign other than as a regular salaried employee, if any of this work

23




R

could be compensated, then the resulting compensation might be used to advance the non-
campaign work of the collective in ways that were consistent with the mores of the community.

75 My Treasurer, Francine Miller, performed or oversaw the financial
transactions that were necessary to carry out the work of the campaign She was instructed by me
to do this in full compliance with FEC regulations, and | believe she did so to the best of her
ability

76 Ms. Miller, of course, had an additional relationship to these activists
aside from her position in the campaign - at that time she was one of the mutually committed
core activists. Based on that relationship, once the activist’s labor on the campaign was
translated into payments, she would have the person’s continuing authorization either to see that

the money was delivered to them personally or to see that it was used to advance the goals of the

77.  The large number of checks the OGC has disallowed actually
demonstrates the lack of credibility to Gasink’s charges. Gasink claims to have personal
knowledge of merely 2 out of 811 checks now identified by the OGC as illegitimate. [f there
was merit to OGC’s analysis, then one would expect that after a year of investigating the OGC
would have come up with many sworn statements from other payees confirming OGC'’s
inferences and Gasink’s allegations. Incredibly, out of these 809 checks the OGC has failed to

elicit a single swom statement by any payee other than Kellie Gasink saying that the proceeds of

a check were not used in accordance with his or her authonizations or expectations.

78. The record of OGC’s investigative work product is now closed, as stated
by OGC to the Commissioners on August 3, 1995. The only fair and reasonable inference that
can be drawn from these statistics is that the negotiation of the 811 checks was done by the
pavees or with their authorization. Indeed, even if one assumed for the sake of argument that the
endorsements on the two Gasink checks were not authorized, there still would be no basis for the
OGC to make the gigantic inference from those two checks that another 809 checks were not

issued to pay for qualified campaign expenses.

o~




79 Gasink identified five other pcopic who allegedly did not endorse one or
more checks and also did not receive the proceeds of their checks.
a) william Pleasant: He is Gasink’s collaborator in prosecuting this
complaint and is identified by Gasink as her fiancee. He is named by Gasink in her deposition as

a source of information behind her key allegations no fewer than 77 times. Pleasant has not

govided an affidavit or been deposed

b) Valeh Abassi She is Pleasant’s wife. She has not provided an affidavit or
been deposed.

<) Doris Kelly: She swore to an affidavit stating that she signed the
endorsement on her checks and she received the funds.

d Willie Harris: He has not provided an affidavit or been deposed.

e) B J (Lec) Cohen: She has not provided an affidavit or been deposed. The

- OGC produced an unsworm statement which it characterized as unsolicited, but was addressed to

a particular staff person at the FEC.

80. The OGC has to acknowledge moreover, that Wilton Duckworth
submitted an affidavit in MUR 3938 in which he confirmed practices I have described above
regarding financial relationships involving core activists in the political community. He said he
did substantial work for my campaign, and that he recalls he received some payment for it. He
says that whether or not he endorsed his check and whether or not he received cash in hand for
the check, if Francine Miller or on¢ of her assistants signed his name and cashed the check that
would have been completely consistent with their shared ideological and collectivist
commitment.

81 The OGC claims it also made some attempts to reach other persons who
were payees on checks it considered questionable. The OGC report is not sworn 10 by the
investigators who allegedly made the call; there is no way of knowing whether the OGC has
omitted from its cursory description information further confirming the Committee’s position;
there are no sworn statements from any of the people the OGC says its spoke with; these people

25




are not identified so the Committee is denied the opportunity to confirm with the persons
whether the OGC’s account of the conversations is accurate.

82 In short, the OGC had a year to find an alleged victim of this alleged
check embezzlement scheme other than the complainant, Gasink, and it failed. In truth, among
those in the core collective, there could exist no embezzlement scheme, because any money

helonging to or accruing 1o the members already (and voluntaniy) belongs to the collective.

CONCLUSION
83. The OGC would have arrived at a much more accurate picture of my
campaign with much less expenditure of effort by the agency and by my assistants, if the OGC

had simply agreed to sit down with my counsel and a representative of the Committee to learn

_through an interview process about check cashing practices and about the work done by my

vendors. During the regular audit process, my counsel and Treasurer traveled to Washington,
D.C., for just such a meeting, for a candid discussion of how individuals’ credit cards were used
to pay Committee expenses. That meeting resulted in a better understanding for the audit staff
of my campaign’s practices, and a resolution of a number of issues regarding production of
documents and subpoenas to individual credit card holders.

84 My counsel informs me that in the present audit inquiry the OGC rebuffed
his attempts 10 organize a context for such a discussion. Instead, the OGC from the outset asked
the Commission to approve a Legal and Factual Basis for Inquiry document that accused my
Treasurer and Campaign Manager of engaging in a criminal embezzlement conspiracy,
demanded that they appear to give sworn testimony, acted incredulous that there could be some
basis for them to distrust the motivation and impartiality of the OGC in proceeding in this
fashion, and rejected any suggestion for conveying information other than through the most
onerous and intrusive mechanisms.

85.  Perhaps it is the case that the OGC, motivated by a desire to assure
compliance with the regulations, has overreacted to the charges against me Perhaps itis

p



because | come from an unorthodox socialist and collectivist political orientation and am an
independent that makes me and the New Alliance Party hard to categonze Even if this 1s the
case, the FEC has the legal obligation to discover the actuality of my campaign, not to

criminalize it on the basis of politically motivated and Judicrous allegations by a sole and non-

credible complainant  This latest declaration, together with the total presentation soon 1o be
submitted is a continuation of my attempts to 1lluminate what my 1992 campaign for President

was really all about.

86 |appeal to each and every Commissioner to de-politicize this proceeding.
1 call upon you to insist that every federal official and civil servant involved in this matter carries

out his or her duties in a manner that is fair, factual, impartial, objective and based upon sound

legal standards and principles which are of general applicability and not formulated simply to
prosecute me and my Committee Anything less will not only viol

undermine the public’s trust in the professionalism and impartiality of the federal agency

ate my rights, but will further

responsible for regulating participation in the electoral process.

Pursuant to 28 U S.C. § 1746, 1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing
is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. Executed September 12, 1995.

/]

2 A fone

LENORA B FULANI, PHD.







N

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MWASHINCTON DO X463

October 17, 1995

MEMORANDUM
T0: 1eta L Holley

Library Dnrector
FROM: Kim Bright-Coleman L( A

Assoctate General Counsel

Lorenzo Hotloway “Aeb

- Assistant General Counsel

SUBJECT: Public Issuance of Notice of Initial Repayment Determination for Lenora B. Fulam

for President

Attached please find a copy of the Notice of Initial Repayment Determination for Lenora
B Fulani for President, which was approved by the Commission on August 3, 1995.

Informational copies of the Notice have been reccived by all parties involved and the
report may be released to the public.

Attachment as stated

€ Audit Diviston
Office of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division
Press Office



)

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Lenora B. Fulani and :
tenora B. Fulani for President }
Inquiry Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 903%(k} 3

- 3 A

NOTICE OF INITIAL REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

I. INTRODUCTION
Oon July 26, 1994, the Commission opened an inquiry under
26 U.S.C. § 903%9(b) and 11 C.F.R. § 9039.3 in order to determine

whether Lenora B. Fulani and Lenora B. Fulani for President {"the

Committee”) owe an additional repayment to the United States

Treasury. Based upon this inquiry, on August 3, 1995, the
Commission made an initial determination that Lenora B. Fulani and
the Committee must repay $381,171.96 to the United States Treasury
for non-qualified campaign expenses paid to several of the

Committee’s vendors. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2). The Commission also

made an initial determination that Lenora B. Fulani and the

Committee must repay $98,095.95 to the United States Treasury for
non-qualified campaign expenses resulting from disbursements that
cannot be traced to the individual payees. Id. 1In addition, the

Commission made an initial determinaticn that Lenora B. Fulani and

the Committee must repay $:33,289.341 for receiving funds in excess

of the candidate’s entitlement. 26 U.

wr

.C. § 5038.2(b}.



Therefore, Lenora B. Fulani and Lenora B. Fulani for President
must repay a total of $612,557.32 to the United States Treasury.

This report constitutes notice of the Cdmmission’'s initial
repayment determinations and it provides the legal and factual
bases for the Commission’s determinations. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(c).
1f the Committee disputes the initial repayment determinations,
the Committee may submit legal and factual materials, within 30
calendar days after service of this notice, demonstrating that it
owes no repayment or a lesser repayment tc the United States
Treasury. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2.¢c)¢2' and (3).
IXI. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

In 1992, Lenora B. Fulani sought the presidential nomination
of the Democratic Party, the New Alliance Party ("NAP"), and
several other third parties. Lenora B. Fulani for President
registered with the Commission on March 11, 1991 as the principal
campaign committee of Lenora B. Fulani. The candidate agreed to
the conditions set forth in 26 U.S.C. § 9033(a) and 11 C.F.R.
§ 9033.1(b), and the Commission determined her eligible to receive
matching funds on October 31, 1951. Attachment 3. The Committee
received $2,013,323 in public funds under the Presidential Primary
Matching Payment Account Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9031-9042, for the
purpose of seeking the nomination. Between March 6, 1991 and
October 31, 1992, the Committee expended $4,088,046. Attachment 2
at S. The Commission determined that the cand:date’s date =f£

ineligibility was August 20, i9S:.




The Commission conducted an audit and examination of the
Committee’s receipts, disbursements, and qualified campaign
expenses under 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a). The Commission approved the
Interim Audit Report on September 30, 1993, and the Committee
responded to it on December 13, 1993. On April 21, 1954, the
Commission approved the Final Audit Report. The Final Audit
Report found that the Committee paid $3,235 for money orders that
it lost. The Committee’s repayment ratio, as calculated under
11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(2)¢iii), is 43.0829%. Therefore, on April
21, 1994, the Commission made an initial determination that the
Committee must repay $1,394 ($3,235 x 43.0829%) to the United
States Treasury for non-qualified campaign expenses that were
disbursed for the lost money orders.é/ Attachment 2. The
Committee did not dispute the initial repayment determination, and
it made its repayment on January 3, 1994.3/

puring the audit, the Committee presented documentation
which, on its face, appeared to satisfy the documentation
requirements under 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b). However, subsequent to

the Commission’s audit fieldwork, informaticon was received that

raised questions about the legitimacy of payments to certain

1/ The Commission deciined the Committee’'s Apr:ii 20, 1994
Tequest to "postpone a decision on the Final Audit Report until
the Committee has had an opportunity to provide the Audit Division
with evidence responding to certain entirely new findings which

were not contained in the Interim Audit Report." Attachment 14.

2/ The Committee’s first check, dated November 4, 1993, was
returned by the bank because the Committee had insufficient funds

in its account. However, the Committee submitted a replacement
check on January 3, 1994.



vendors. These questions were not addressed in the Final Audit
Report and, therefore, were not used as a basis for the initial
repayment determination of $1,394. Consequently, on July 28,
1994. the Commission decided to hold the final repayment
determination in abeyance pending further inquiry pursuant to

11 C.F.R. § 9039. On August 25, 1994, the Commission notified the
Committee cf the Legal and Factual Basis for the Commission’s
decision to open the ingquiry. See Attachment l.é/

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §§ 9039.3(b){(27{(v) and (vi}, the
Commission issued a subpoena to the Committee to produce documents
and to answer written questions that would address the allegations
made against the Committee. The information was due on May 22,
1995. The Committee failed to submit the documentation on that
date.i/ In addition, the Commission issued a subpoena to the

Committee’s treasurer, Francine Miller, for testimony by

3/ Oon August 25, 1994, the Committee filed a petition seeking
Judicial review of the Commission’s decision to conduct an inquiry
under 11 C.F.R. § 9039 and the Commission’s decision to hold the
final repayment determination in abeyance. Fulani v. FEC, D.D.C.
No. 94-1593., On February 9, 1995, the court granted the
Commission’s Motion to Dismiss the Committee’s complaint on the
ground that there was no final agency action. Id.

4/ The Committee filed a Motion to Quash the subpoena issued to
Tt, which the Commission denied. Attachment 48. On May 23, 1995,
the Committee submitted an affidavit and several documents in
response to the subpoena. Attachment 49. However, this
submission failed to fully comply with the subpocena. The
Commission filed a petition to enforce the subpoena on June 1.3,
1995. Attachment 52. On June 22, 1995, the Committee notified
the Commission that it intended to fully comply with the subpoena
and answer the written questions. See Attachment 53. On

July 10-14, 1995, the Commission conducted an on-site inspection
of the Committee’'s records. The information obtained during that
inspection will be considered in making a final repayment
determination and analyzed in a statement of reascns. See

11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(4). -



deposition and the campaign manager, Fred Newman, for documents
and testimony by deposition. 11 C.F.R. § 9039.3(b)(2){(vii). The
depositions were scheduled for May 25, 19%% and May 26, 1995,
respectively. However, the Committee’s treasurer and campaign
manager refused to appear for the depositicns, as ordered in the
subpoenas. Both invoked the Fifth Amendment of the United States
Constitution privilege against self-incrimination, as well as

other grounds, as the basis for refusing to appear for the

depcsitions.§/

The Commission also socught informaticn from the vendors,
former campaign workers, individuals to whom the Committee
reported disbursing funds, and the Committee’s campaign
depository. 11 C.F.R. § 9039.3(b}(2)(iv). Subpoenas were issued
to 16 vendors, as well as other individuals, and the Committee's
campaign depository. The Committee’'s campaign depository,
Amalgamated Bank of New York, complied with the subpoena as did
several of the vendors. Some of vendors have provided only very
limited material in response to the subpoenas. However, on
May 31, 1995, the court issued an order requiring the vendors to

comply in full with Commission’s subpoena.ég FEC v. Automated

S/ A blanket assertion of the privilege against
Self-incrimination is not proper. See, e.g., Moll v. U.S. Life
Title Ins. Co. of New York, 113 F.R.D. 625 'S.D.N.Y. I987}. The
OFfFice of General Counsel therefore made a proposal to Miller
and Newman whereby they would swear under ocath in an affidavit
invoking the privilege with respect to specific written
questions. Initially Newman and Miller agreed to sign the

affidavits. However, they refused to sign the affidavits after
reviewing the questions.

6,/ The vendors filed an appeal to stay the district court's
order. However, cn June 13, 1995, the Seccnd C:rcuit Court of
appeals denied the vendors’ request to stay the order.



Business Services et al., No. M8-85, 1995 WL 324766 (S.D.N.Y.
May 31, 1995)
III. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS o

In general, it is alleged that Fred Newman used a network of
vendors and other entities he cocntrolled to funnel Committee funds
to himself. Newman was Lenora Fulani's campaign manager for the
1992 presidential election. 1In addition to managing her campaign,
nhe allegedly has controlled a number of organizaticns through an
umbrella organization named the International Workers Party
("IWP"'. Attachment 13 at 14. It appears that these entities are
interconnected with common staff and involved personnel. There
reportedly is a select group of members called the "Central
Committee." 12.2/ In the context of this investigation, Kellie
Gasink stated that Newman meets with members of the Central
Committee to discuss the "political direction for the next two
years” and to provide in-depth financial reports at the biennial
national meetings of the IWP. Attachment 13 at 5, 11. Gasink

stated that this information is then passed to the general

membership by members of the Central Committee. Id. at 14-15.

7/ Among others, Kellie Gasink, a former Committee volunteer,
Tdentified the following individuals as current or former members
of the Central Committee: Doug Balder, Christopher Barclay, David
Belmont, Arthur Block, Betty Braun, Madelyne Chapman, Hazel Daren,
Gail Elberg, John Fraire, Alvaader Ffrazier, Mary fridley, Becb
Friedman, Dan Friedman, Lenora Fulani, Emily Gay, Bonnie Gilden,
Phyllis Goldberg, Debra Green, Michael Hardy, lois Holzman, Shelly
Karliner, Mike Klein, Harry Kresky, Gabrielle Kurlander, Robert
Levy, Reinaldo Lugo, Susan Massad, Francine Miller, David Nackman,
Eddy Patuto, Judy Penzer, Mark Picard, William Pleasant, Hugh
Polk, Mary Rivera, Freda Rosen, Nancy Ross, Jacqueline Salit, Gary
Sinawski, Cathy Stewart, Diane Stiles, Gloria Strickland, Barbara
Taylor, Gen Torres and Linda Young. Attachment 58.



T

The IWP apparently founded the NAP in 1979.§/ Id. at 21; cf.

rn———

Attachment 4 at 3. During the codrse of this investigation,
Gasink alleged that Newman "controlls] every ‘aspect of what that
party did," including manipulating the finances between his
organizations. Id. at ZI; see also Attachment 4 at 3. It is
alleged that certain vendors controlled by Newman overcharged the
Committee for work they performed or were paid even though they
did noct actually provide any goods or services to the Committee.

Nearly one gquarter cf the Committee’s total primary expenses
were paid to organizaticns that share cffices, phones and
leadership with the NAP. However, it is alleged that most of
these organizations exisz only on paper as bank accounts.
Although the Committee paid these businesses nearly $1 million,
they allegedly delivered almost no goeds or services to the
Committee. According to the allegations, the expenses billed to
the Committee were either inflated or were fabricated.

It is also alleged that Newman took money from the Committee
through the use of fake salaries and reimbursements from
individuals. It is alleged that some of the Committee’s employees
that were reported as receiving reimbursements from the Committee

did not actually receive the payments.

8/ The IWP purportedly was disbanded i1n 1979, the year the New
Alliance Party was fcrmed. Attachments 4 at 3; 13 at 18.
However, it is alleged that the IWP did not disband; rather it
went "underground." Attachments 4 at 3; 13 at 19. Gasink claims
that the IWP has approximately 300 members nationwide, most of
whom are in New York City. She further alleges that members of
the IWP nominally own and operate a number of "businesses™ in New
York City. She also alleges that other IWP members are assigned
to work at these entizies, sometimes for pay and cther times as
volunteers. Attachment { at 3-4.



IV. USE OF PUBLIC FUNDS - DISBURSEMENTS TO VENDORS

A. Legal Framework

A qualified campaign expense is a purchééé, payment,

distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or gift of money or anything

nf value that is incurred by or on behalf of the candidate or his

or her authorized committees from the time he or she beccmes a

candidate until his or her date of ineligibility; that is made in
~onnection with his or her campaign for the nomination; and does

not violate the law. 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9¢(a). All contributions

and all matching payments received by a candidate may be used only
to defray qualified campaign expenses cor to repay loans or
otherwise restore funds which were used to defray gqualified
campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a)(1). 1If any amount of
the federal matching funds paid to a candidate was used for any
purpose other than to defray qualified campaign expenses, the
committee is required to repay a pro rata portiocn to the United
States Treasury. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b){(2); 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(b)(2)(iii).



As a condition precedent to.receiving public funds, the
candidate agreed to "furnish to the Commission all documentation
relating tc disbursements and receipts including any books,
records . . . and cother information the Commission may request.”
11 C.F.R. § 9033.1(b!(5); Attachment 3. The Commission’s
regulations provide that the candidate has the burden of proving
that disbursements made by the candidate or his or her authorized
committee(s: are qualified campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.117a). To satisfy his or her burden of proving
disbursements are qualified campaign expenses, the candidate 1is
required to submit certain documentation for each disbursement.

11 C.F.R. §§ $033.11(b)(1) and (b)(2). 1If a committee submits the
documentation accounting for its use of public funds, the
Commission may not reject the candidate’s proof, absent an

adequate reason. See Robertson v. FEC, 45 F.3d 486, 493 (D.C.

Cir. 1995) ("while recipients of matching funds bear the burden of
accounting for, allocation and documentation of campaign expenses,
the agency cannot reject uncontroverted documentation relevant to
state expenditure limits.").

In addition to the documentation required under 11 C.F.R.
§ 9033.11(b), a committee may be required to submit any evidence
or other information the Commission may request regarding
qualified campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R. §§ 9033.1tb:: 3>,
$033.11(a'. The Commission’s regulations contemplate that
committees that receive federal matching funds will provide
truthful and accurate documentation to demonstrate theilr expenses

are qualified campaign expenditures. Cf., U.S. v. Durenberger,




- 10 -

48 F.3d 1239, 1244 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (Senate rules requiring
vouchers to be submitted with reqguests for travel reimbursement
"contemplate that persons traveling on Senate business will
support their requests for reimbursement with truthful vouchers
and accurate supporting receipts."). When guestions arise
concerning the legitimacy of expenditures, the Commission may
request more than the minimum documentation required under

11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b; toc verify that the expenditures are
qualified campaign expenses. See 11 C.F.R. § 9039.3(a)(2); cf.

U.S. v. Durenberger, 48 F.3d 1239. The fact that a committee has

submitted information as part of the audit under 26 U.S.C.

. § 9038(a} does not preclude the Commission from requesting

additional information regarding qualified campaign expenses.

FEC v. Automated Business Services et al., No. M8-85, 1995 WL

324766, at 8 n.4 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 1995) (an entity investigated
cannot give only the information that it may choose to offer;
"{u}sually it is the information which is not cffered, that forms
the basis for scrutiny when illegal practices are in guestion”)

(quoting NLRB v. United Aircraft Corp., 200 F. Supp. 48 (D. Conn.

1961), aff'd, 300 F.2d 442 (2d Cir. 1962)). If a committee
refuses to provide any evidence the Commission may request
regarding qualified campaign expenses, then the committee will not
be deemed to have met its burden in demonstrating that the
expenditures are qualified campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.11.a). Therefore, the Commission may seek a pro rata
repayment for expenses that were not adequately dccumented.

11 C.F.R. §§ 9038.2(b' (3 , S§039.3¢a)(2).




- 11 ~

Not only does a committee have the burden of demonstrating
expenditures are qualified campaign expenses, but the refusal to
comply with subpoenas may be used against it-tn the administrative
process. The trier of fact may draw a negative or adverse
inference from the invocation of the Fifth Amendment privilege

against self-incrimination. See, e.g., Baxter v. Palmigiano, 425

U.5. 308, 318-19 (1975)!"Failure to contest an assertion is
considered evidence of acquiescence . . . if it would have been
natural under the circumstances to object to the assertion in
question.") (citations cmitted}.g/ This is particularly true in

rhe context of an administrative subpoena. 1In Internaticnal

Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement

workers of America (UAW) v. NLRB, 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972),

the court concluded that

the adverse inference rule plays a vital
role in protecting the integrity of the
administrative process in cases where a
subpoena is ignored. . . . The adverse
inference rule allows a tribunal to attach
weight to a party’s intransigence without
resorting to the awkward enforcing process.
It permits vindication of the tribunal’s
authority to situations where vindication
might, as a practical matter, be impossible
otherwise. . . . [Tlhe tribunal simply
utilizes the commonsense inference that if
the evidence would do the suppressing party
any good, he would readily produce it.

UAW, 459 F.2d at 1338-39.

S/ An adverse inference may be drawn even from a non-party’s
assertion of the privilege. See FDIC v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of
Maryland, 45 F.3d 969, 9§77 (Sth Cir. 1995); United States v.
District Council of New York City & Vicinity, 832 F. Supp. 644,
ZTT (5. D.N.Y. 1993){citing Brink's Inc. v. City of New York, 717
£.2d 700 (24 Cir. 1983)).




- 12 -

The invocation of the Fifth Amendment privilege against
self-incrimination is evidence that the allegations of fraud are
true. See Baxter, 425 U.S. at 319. Indeed, a party’s silence is
"evidence of the most persuasive character” that the allegations

are true. United States ex rel Bilokumsky v. Tod, 263 U.S. 149,

153-54 (1923), gquoted in Baxter, 425 U.S. at 319. And the adverse

inference is even more compelling when the privilege is claimed in
response tc subpoenas for information. UAW, 459 F.2d 1329.
{Tihe willingness of a party to defy a
subpoena in order to suppress the evidence
strengthens the force of the pre-existing
inference. . . . If a party insists on
withholding evidence even in the face of a
subpoena requiring its production, it can
hardly be doubted he has some good reason
for his insistence on suppressicn. Human
experience indicates that the most likely
reason for this insistence is that the
evidence will be unfavorable to the cause
of the suppressing party.
Id. at 1338.

Thus, when there are allegations of fraud regarding a
committee’s disbursements, the Commission may request additional
information from the committee. If the Committee fails to provide
documentary evidence to rebut the allegations, then the committee
will be deemed not to have met its burden of demonstrating that
the disbursements are gualified campaign expenses. If committee
staff refuse, based on the Fifth Amendment privilege against
self-incrimination, to provide testimonial evidence to refute the
allegations, the Commission may :nfer that the allegations are
true. Based on this inference, the Commission may make an initial

determination that the disbursements are ncn-qualified campaign

expenses and seek a pro rata repayment.

1
|



B. Discussion

The Commissicon has made an initial determination that the
Committee must repay $381,171.96 to the Unitéd States Treasury for
the failure to adequately demconstrate

[

the disbursements made to
certain wvendors are gqualified campaign expenses. The Commission
received i1nformation alleging that the Committee was involved in a
plan to overpay certain vendors or to pay these vendors for goods
and services that were not actually provided. 1In addition, the

Commission has information showing that the Committee was

connected to the vendors in question, and therefore, could have

been in a position to overpay the vendors for goods and services.
For example, the Committee paid many of the vendors on a retainer
basis. The Committee paid monthly retainers to Fred Newman
Productions for consulting services, Automated Business Services
for payroll services, Ilene Advertising for advertising and public
relations services, International Peoples’ Law Institution for
legal services, and Castillo Communications for public relations
services. Based on a review of the documents submitted by these
venders, it appears that the Committee’s disbursements constitute

a large percentage of the vendors’ income, and that they did not

have significant numbers of cl

[H

ents cocther than the Committee.
Furthermore, in most cases, after the Committee began paying

P

retainers, it appears the Committee no longer received itemized

bills for the services. In addition toc the monthly retainers, the

Committee often paid the vendors add:itional retainers or

back-retainers, usually without explanations. Finally, even

though the Committee kept the wvendors cn retainer from September



- 14 -

1991 through August 1992, the retainer amounts do not correspond
to any primaries or distinct campaign events. Rather, the
retainers apparently provided a steady sourcé of income from the
Committee’s bank account tc all the Newman-related companies.
The Committee has the burden of demonstrating that the
disbursements are qualified campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R.
§ 9033.11(a). However, the minimum documentation that was
submitted in response to the audit, such as invoices from the
vendors stating the purpcse cf the disbursements, is not
sufficient to refute the allegations of fraud. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.11(a){1); cf., U.S. v. Durenberger, 48 F.3d at 1244. For

example, an invoice from the vendor stating the purpose of an
expenditure does not address the question of whether the amount
paid by the Committee was equal to the value of the goods or
services that were provided. Therefore, pursuant to 11 C.F.R.
§ 9039.3(a)(2), the Commission requested additional documentation
from the Committee and testimonial evidence from its treasurer and
campaign manager to address the allegations of fraud.

Although the Committee agreed to provide information when

requested by the Commission as quid pro quo for receiving public

funds, the Committee failed to submit the documentation when it
was due under order of subpoena on May 22, 1995. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.1(b){5); see also 11 C.F.R. §§ §032.3:bYt2yiv and ‘vit.

s

Therefore, the Committee failed to meet :1ts burden 1in

demonstrating that the expenditures are gqualified campaign



- 15 -

expenses. 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(a).22/ 1n addition, since the
Committee’s treasurer and campaién manager have refused to give
testimonial evidence by invoking the privilege against
self-incrimination, the Commission has inferred that the
allegations against the Committee cf cverpayments to certain
vendors are true. Baxter, 425 U.S. at 318-19. Therefore, the
commission has made an initial determination that the Committee
must make a pro rata repayment of $381,171.96 to the United States
for nonqualified campaign expenses representing the total
disbursements to the vendors in gquestion. 26 U.5.C. § 9038{(b}{2).
1. Connection of Vendors to the Committee

The fcllowing crganizations, which received disbursements
from the Committee, also are allegedly controlled by Newman:
Automated Business Services ("ABS"), Cakim Management, Castillo
Communications, Castillo Cultural Center, Castillo International,
Fred Newman Productions, Ilene Advertising, International Peoples’

Law Institution ("IPLI"), Musicruise, the National Alliance, New

Alliance Productions, Newman & Braun, and Rainbow Lobby.ilf

Collectively, these 13 organizations were paid $923,830.70 by the

10, The Committee made documents available for an on-site
Inspection on July 10-14, 1995. The informaticn obtained during
that inspection will be considered in making a final repayment
determination and analyzed in a statement of reascns. See

11 C.F.R. § 5038.2(c)(4}).

11, Other alleged Newman-controlled entities include the Barbara
Taylcr School, the East Side Center, the East Side Institute, and
the Community Literacy Research Project. Attachment 13 at 1-3,
63. While Newman is not the listed director of all these

entities, he allegedly controls their bank accounts and directs
their functions.




- 16 -

Committee, or 22% of the Committee’s total disbu:sements.éz/ Fred
Newman is a partner in Newman & Braun and is identified as
president of Castillo International on its bank records. He is
also a partner in Fred Newman Productions {(as indicated on its tax
returns for 1991 through 1994), and is identified as a "senior

editor™ on July 1994 editions of the National Alliance.

Furthermore, he is executive director of, and writes and directs
the plays shown at, the Castillo Cultural Center, according tc
Gasink.

Several of the alieged Newman-controlled vendcrs have
dissolved since being paid by the Committee, including two that
dissolved after receiving, but before complying with, the
Commission’s subpoenas to produce documents. Eleven of the 13
entities are or were located at just two addresses. At the time
they received payments from the Committee, five vendors were
located at 500 Greenwich Street, New York (Cakim Management,
Castillo Communications, Castillo Cultural Center, Castillo

International, the National Alliance); and six vendors, in

addition to the Committee itself, were located at 250 West 57th
Street, New York {Automated Business Services, Fred Newman
Productions, Ilene Advertising, IPLI, Musicruise, New Alliance
Productions).

Committee staff are also connected to the alleged

Newman-controlled vendors whose transactions with the Committee

12/ Six of the entities that received funds frcm the Committee
had no listing in the 1992-93 NYNEX Manhattan White Pages (ABS,
Cakim Management, IPLI, Fred Newman Productions, and Newman &
Braun). Attachment 4 at 6.



- 17 -

were a subject in this inquiry. For example, Francine Miller is
the Committee’s treasurer. Recoéds submitted by Rainbow Lobby
also identify her as a secretary and director- of Rainbow Lobby in
1991,

Cathy Salit was also listed as the "president” and a
“principal owner" of the Committee’s bank account. She was listed
as "president and director"” of Cakim Management; she was also
identified as a partner in ABS and a shareholder in Fred Newman
pProductions, as well as a director and secretary of Fred Newman
Producticns on its certificate cof dissolutions, dated December 29,
1994. She was also identified as the treasurer of Castillo
tnternational and the secretary of New Alliance Productions on
documents received from that vendor’'s bank. Finally, according to
Gasink, Cathy Salit also worked at the Castillo Cultural Center
during the campaign.

The Committee’s only known campaign depository, Amalgamated
Bank of New York, was opened on March 6, 1991 and was closed on
November 30, 1993.£§/ Francine Miller was listed with Cathy Salit
as principal owners of the Committee’s bank account. They both
had signature authority, as did Deborah Hoffman. According to the

Committee’s bank records, Deborah Hoffman was the Committee’s

secretary.

13, Candidates are required to deposit all matching funds they
feceive into a checking acccunt maintained by the candidate’s
principal campaign committee in the depository designated by the
candidate. 11 C.F.R. § 9037.3. Such an account must be
maintained at a State bank, federally chartered depository
institution or other depository institution, the deposits of which
are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Id.



- 18 -

Jacqueline Salit was assistant to and spokesperson for

Fulani, was Deputy Campaign Manager and is the executive editor of

vrhe National Alliance. Attachment 5. Moreover, documents
received from the vendors’ bank identify her as secretary and vice
president of Castillo International and president of New Alliance
Productions. Gasink identified her as a member of the IWP Central
Zommittee.

Jini Berman, according to Gasink, was an IWP "security
officer™ who also worked out of the naticnal campaign office.
Attachment 13 at 24. She was paid a total of $21,445.95 by the
Committee, primarily for "payroll” and various reimbursements.
Castillo Communications’ records show that she was a partner in
1991. Rainbow Lobby lists her as treasurer and director in its
1991 tax return. She is also connected with Newman & Braun, who
listed her under "Liabilities, Loans" on its "Trial Balance" for
October 31, 1993.35/ She was listed as a "principal owner" and
secretary/treasurer on the bank records of Castillo Cultural
rcenter and as the treasurer and a "principal owner" on New
Alliance Productions’ bank account.

According to Gasink, Cathy Stewart was in charge of the

national campaign office at West 72nd Street, New York and was a

14, Some of the documents submitted by some of the Committee’s

vendors were titled "Trial Balance". These documents lists the

vendor’'s assets, liabilities, and other financial information and
appears to be done on a monthly basis. See, e.g., Attachment 24.
A trial balance is "a listing of debit and credit balances of all
ledger accounts . . . generally taken at the end of an accounting
period to check as to whether all entries have been made in both

debit and credit accounts.” Black’s Law Dictionary 782 (Abridged
5th ed. 1983).




- 19 -

member of the IWP central committee. Cathy Stewart’s name appears
as a second signature on the backs of several committee checks
written to other individuals. o

It was alleged that the Committee’s national telemarketing
effort, which occurred at the national office, was under the
~harge of Shelly Karliner, and that Robert Levy was a censultant
for the telemarketing. Attachment 13 at 29, 31-33. Robert Levy

was employed by Fred Newman Productions, according to the

committee’s disclosure reports. He is also connected to Ilene
. 15/ . A . . :
Advertising.== His name is also associated with Rainbow Lobby on a

Rainbow Lobby "Trial Balance.”

i

15/ One of the Committee’s vendors, Enterprise Press, sent an
Tavoice to Ilene Advertising, to the attention of Bob Levy.




- 20 -

2. Automated Business Services

Automated Business Services {"ABS") received 33 payments from
the Comm:ttee from March 28, 1991 to September 22, 1992, totaling
$54,40C0. The purposes of these disbursements were reported as
paymenzs for accounting and payrcil services, and retainers. ABS
~ounsel stated that ABS is a partnership that provides
“computer-based general ledger and payroll related services to
small businesses," including the COmmittee. Attachment 6 at 3.£§/
It appears that ABS has ties tc cther apparent Newman-related
organizations. ABS’s 1992 federal tax return identified the
partners as Edward Costa, whose profit sharing was 85%, and Cathy
Salit, whose profit sharing was 15%. Attachment 21 at 4, 6.32/

Gasink alleged that ABS did not dc any work for the caépaign.
She also stated that ABS provided payroll services to Newman
organizations but had no personal knowledge of whether ABS
provided any services to the Committee. Attachment 13 at 91-93.
puring the audit, the Committee presented a letter agreement
between the Committee and ABS, dated August 20, 1991, confirming
that ABS would provide payroll services to the Committee for

$3,750 per month. Attachment 22. However, there is no

documentation proving that the services were actually provided to

The Commission by the United States Postal Service as
undeliverable. After several cther vendors rece:ved Commission
subpoenas, ABS counsel, Harry Kresky, contacted the Office of
General Counsel to inguire whether a subpoena should have been
served on ABS as well.

16/ The Commission’'s subpcena to ABS was initially returned to

17/ ABS's tax returns for 13993 reported Costa’s profit sharing to
be 100% and Salit’s to be 0%. Costa was also pa:d $800 by the
Committee for "inputting services” and "travel /subst reimb. - NH."




- 21 -

the Committee or, if they were, that the amount paid was

reasonable.lﬁ/

3. Cakim Management -

The Committee made one disbursement to Cakim Management for
$15,000 con October 19, 1992. The purpose indicated was "ballot
access/Midwest."” The Committee apparently requested Cakim
Management to perform ballot access work because the "National
Joter Outreach" was behind in all the petitioning drives.
Attachment 7. This request was followed by a letter agreement on
July 23, 1992 memcrializing Cakim Management’'s agreement to
"develop an emergency plan for the region,” arrange travel and
lodging, and manage the effort in return for the Committee’s
payment of a $2,100 fee, plus expenses. This agreement was
subsequently amended to add another state to the effort and to
increase the charge by $700. On August 20, 1992,
submitted an invoice to the Committee for $2,800; a second invoice
for an additional $12,322 followed on September 15, 1992. The
total due at that time was $15,122.

8 'n the alternat:ve, ABS may have made a contribution to the
Tommittee if the Committee &id not pay the full amount it owed to
this vendor. See 1. C.F.R. § 9032.9(a). Although the agreement
specifies that the Committee would pay ABS $3,750 per month, ABS
was paid an average of $3,5CC per month beginning in August 1991
when the agreemen: was signed through September 1992. <Cver the
entire time it received payments from the Committee, March 28,

1991 to September 22, 1992, the average monthly payment was
$2,842.10.

Cakim Management



- 22 -

In the context of this investigation, Gasink alleged that
Cakim Management did not actually-exist and that it never provided
any goods or services to the Committee. Attacthment 13 at 33a, 40;
see also Attachment 4 at 5. Information obtained to date casts
doubt on the existence of Cakim Management. According to the
Committee’s reports and letterhead from "Cakim Management,"” it was
located at 500 Greenwich Street. However, the receptionist at
that address, the Castillo Cultural Center, stated that she had
never heard of Cakim Management. Attachments 4 at 6 and 13 at 40.

Nevertheless, Cakim Management submitted documents in
response to the Commission subpoena that indicate it was
incorporated on August 22, 1991 and that it was dissolved on or
about December 30, 1994. There is no indication in its
certificate of incorporation that the purposes of the corporation
included ballot access work. See Attachment 20. Assuming it did
exist, its dissolution occurred several months after Cakim
Management received the Commission subpoena, but prior to its
partial compliance with the subpoena. No documents were submitted
that proved work was actually done by Cakim Management on behalf
of the Committee.

Furthermore, documentation obtained by the Commission
indicates there is a direct connection between the Committee and
Cakim Management. For example, records submitted by this vendor
indicate that the president and director was Cathy Salit, who was

also listed as the Committee’'s "president” on its bank acccunt.



- 23 -

Attachments 18 at 1; 19 at 1, 3.22 1n addition,
on behalf of the Committee and Cakim Management was conducted by
pavid Belmont and Gabrielle Kurlander, respectively. David
melmont 1s connected also to Fred Newman Productions {(partner)},
Castillo International {(appears on "rrial Balance" under
"Long-term Liability, Note Payable"), IPLI (appears on "Trial
Balance" under "Liabilities, Loans, Lns pay"), and Castillo
Communications (notarized its amended business certificate).
Gabrielle Kurlander was also identified as senior editor on a July

1994 edition of the National Alliance. Kim Svoboda signed the

designation of counsel form on behalf of Cakim Management; she was

also on the staff of the National Alliance in July 1994. Although

the Committee reported the purpose of the $15,000 disburséﬁéni to
Cakim Management to be ballot access, ballot access was not one of
the functions Cakim Management was incorporated to conduct.
4. Castillo Communications

The Committee made 54 payments to Castillo Communications
from April 4, 1991 to August 20, 1992, totaling $225,337. The
purposes the Committee listed for these payments included public
relations expenses, retainer, back retainer, and hotline expenses.
Gasink testified that Castillo Communications actually did work
for the Committee. See, 2.9., Attachment 13 at 65. However, the

Committee has not provided information to demonstrate that the

19, The Committee paid Cathy Salit a total of $33,115.08 frem
March 21, 1991 to August 28, 1992, primarily for "payroll.” Other
disbursements were made to her for "reimb. travel expenses”
($300), "campaign coordinator expenses” ($800), "reimb. misc.
expenses" ($800), "reimb. camp. coord. expenses" ($800), "reimb.
travel/misc. expenses” (S$S800), "campaign coordinator expenses”
(4800), and "reimb. campaign expenses™ ($395.501.

the correspondence




- 24 -

amount the Committee paid was appropriate for the work done.
Gasink also alleged that the-amount billed by Castillo
Communications for the services was inflated, given that Castillo
Communications had no salaries and no overhead expenses. Its
circumstances -- for example, sharing Castillo Cultural Center’s
location and the lack of paid employees -- meant that Castillo
Communications incurred few expenses in performing work for the
Committee. In particular, Gasink nidted that the phone bill and
fax were billed separately to the Committee. Moreover, partners
and former partners in Castillo Communications were paid a total
of $28,223.39 by the Committee.zg/ The reported purposes of the
disbursements to partners in Castillo Communications included
reimbursements for, among others, phone bills, trgvel, offiéé
supplies, clerical services, payroll, and reception services.zi/
The evidence shows that the Committee made disbursements to
Castillo Communications and individuals who were partners and

former partners in Castillo Communications. However, the

20/ There have been a number of partners in Castillo
Tommunications, but it appears that the only ones who had a
percentage of profit sharing in 1991 and 1992 were Madelyn Chapman
(60%) and Jeannine Hahn (40%). The Committee’s contributor
disclosure reports identify Chapman as a publicist at Castillo
Communications; Hahn is identified as an unemployed bookkeeper.

21,/ Other individuals who are connected to Castillo
Tommunications and other alleged Newman-controlled organizations
include: Doug Balder (Castillo Cultural Center, IWP central
committee), David Belmont (the Committee, Cakim Management,
Castillo International, Fred Newman Productions, IPLI, IWP central
committee), Jini Berman {(the Committee, Newman & Braun, Rainbow
Lobby, IWP), Madelyn Chapman (Castillo Cultural Center, IWP
central committee), Melissa Fisher (the Committee, the National
Alliance), Margo Fletcher Grant (the National Alliance), Jeannine
Hahn (the Committee), Tara Lewis (the Committee), Elaine
Mannheimer (Castillc Cultural Center, Castillo Internatiocnal, Fred
Newman Productions, Musicruise), and Annie Roboff (the Committee).




-1

- 25 -~

Committee's descriptions of the purposes of these disbursements

are not detailed enough to deteréine that the payments to Castillo

Communications and the individuals were not fbr the same purposes.
5. Castillo Cultural Center

The Castillo Cultural Center apparently is the main occupant
of 500 Greenwich Street and includes a wide variety of activities.
1t received 29 payments from the Committee from April 19, 1991 to
September 14, 1992, totaling $14,102. The reported purpose for
the disbursements was "fundraising."” According to counsel for
Castillo Cultural Center, the Committee paid the Castillo Cultural
Center for production of materials, for theater tickets, and for
the use of facilities in conjunction with fundraising events.
Attachment 6 at 3.33/

It appears that Castillo Cultural Center has ties to other
apparent Newman-related organizations. It shares an address with
five other organizations to which the Committee disbursed a total
of 5329,589.90.33/ Furthermore, the executive director of the

Castillo Cultural Center was the Committee’s campaign manager,

Fred Newman. Id. at 36.24/

22/ Gasink alleged that the Castillo Cultural Center did not do
any work for the campaign. However, she also stated that several

Committee fundraisers were held at the Castillo Cultural Center.
Attachment 13 at 45, 47, 50.

23/ This total includes the following vendors: Cakim Management
1315,000), Castillo Communications {$225,117), Castillo Cultural
Center ($14,000), Castillo International ($410.40', and the
National Alliance ($75,062.50).

24,/ Other individuals who have ties to Castillo Cultural Center,
as well as to other apparent Newman-related organizations include
Doug Balder (Castillo Communications, IWP central committee),

Arthur Block (IPLI, Ilene Advertising, Rainbow Lobby, IWP central
committee), Madelyn Chapman (Castillo Communications, IWP central




- 26 -

Ccastillo Cultural Center’s "trial balances"” and "income
statements” do not reflect incomé‘consistent with the Committee’s
payments. For example, in August 1991, the €ommittee made two
disbursements to the Castillo Cultural Center for theater rental,
rotaling $775; the income statement for the period ending
August 31, 1991, however, indicates Castillo Cultural Center
received $405 for theater rental in that period. Similarly, in
October 1991, the Committee made three payments for rental {$675,
$100, $675); Castillo Cultural Center’'s "trial balance,” though,
shows theater rental income of $100 for the same period. For
1992, none of Castillo Cultural Center’s "trial balances” for
January,rrebruary, and September show theater rental, although the
Committee had made three disbursements to Castillo Cultural Center
totaling $2,075 in January, cne payment of $675 in February, and
two payments totaling $1,350 in September. This information lends
credence to the allegation that the finances may have been
manipulated. Although the vendor’s income statements do not
reflect the receipt of payments from the Committee, canceled
Committee checks show that the checks were presented for payment

and public funds were spent. See 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1).

(Footnote 24 continued from previous page)

committee), Gail Elberg (IWP central committee), Emily Gay (the
Committee, the National Alliance, IWP central committee), Nancy
Green (the National Alliance, IWP central committee!, Lois Holzman
(the Committee, IPLI, the National Alliance, IWP central
committee), Elaine Mannheimer TCastillo Communications, Castillo
International, Fred Newman Productions, Musicruise', Judy Penzer
{(IWP central committee), Hugh Polk (Fred Newman Producticns,
Newman & Braun, IWP central committee), Cathy Salit (the
Committee, ABS, Cakim Management, fred Newman Productions:, and

Diane Stiles (the Committee, +he National Alliance, IWP central
committee).




- 27 -

However, since there is a discrepancy in the amount of the funds
that were disbursed to Castillo Cultural Center for "fundraising,®
public funds may have been used to defray expénses that were not
related toc "fundraising.”
6. Castillo International

The Committee reported four disbursements to Castillo
Internaticnal from March 10, 1992 to September 4, 1992, totaling
$410.40, for the purchase of books. It was alleged that the books
and tapes published by Castillo International were not
campaign-related. Attachment 13 at £4. Alsc, Castillo
International’s "trial balance” sheets directly connect Castillo
International to other individuals and organizations allegedly
controlled by Newman. There are notes payable to Belmont (the
individual who corresponded with Cakim Management on behalf of the
Committee), E. Mannheimer (the contact person for the Committee’s
Musicruise fundraisers), F N Productions (Fred Newman

Productions),gﬁ/ N. Ross (president of Rainbow Lobby), and H. Kresky

{counsel to the vendors and a forme

5 . 26/
Attachment 24 at 1, 5.—

rt

partner in IPLI). See, e.3.,
In addition, the amount invoiced by Castillo International
and the amount paid by the Committee are not consistent.

Documentation submitted by Castillo International in partial

wn

25 rFred Newman Productions is also listed ocn the "Trial Balance"
FTor June 30, 1991 under "Properties.”

26, Portions of these documents were redacted by the vendor c¢n
The ground that it "would disclose the name of a person or entity
with whom the vendor did business.” Attachment 6 at 2.



- 28 -

compliance with the Commission subpcena issued to it included nine
invoices from Castillo Internatiomal to the Committee during the
period from January 16, 1992 to QOctober 1992, totaling $1,393.84,

7, :
Attachment ZS,i;’ as compared to the Committee’s four payments

totaling $410.6G.£§ Again, there is a discrepancy in the amount of
public funds that were used for the purpose reported by the
Committee.
7. Pred Newman Productions

fred Newman Productions ("FNP") received 15 payments totaling
$68,925 during the 1992 primary election. The Committee reported
that FNP provided ceonsulting services to the Committee. FNP was
paid a monthly retainer of approximately $6,000 from September
71991 through August 1992. Gasink alleged that FNP overbilled the
Committee or billed the Committee for work that was never done.

In its federal tax returns, FNP describes itself as a
management and entertainment production company. See, e.9.,

Attachment 30 at 2, 5.23/ The available documentation suggests that

FNP was a Newman-related organization since it shared officers or

27,/ Portions of this document were redacted by the vendor on the
ground that it "would disclose the name of a person or entity with
whom the vendor did business."” Attachment 6 at 2.

28/ The difference between the amount charged and the amount paid
may be an in-kind contribution to the Committee from Castillo
International. See 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1l)iiii). The Committee

did not report any cutstanding debt to Castillo International, nor
is there any explanation regarding the disposition of this debt.

29/ On its "trial malances,” FNP lists as its chief asset an item
Tdentified as "Let’s Get Busy." See, e.g., Attachment 31 at 1.
According to Gasink, "Let’s Get Busy" was a film produced by FNP
and was unrelated to the campaign, although it was produced around
the time of the campaign. Attachment 13 at 82-85.



- 29 -

s
stockholders {Fred Newman, Cathy Salitég’} and addresses with other

apparent Newman-related organizations. See, e.g., Attachment 27.
The shareholders identified in FNP’'s 1992 tax returns include,
among others, Fred Newman (70.88%}), Cathy Salit (20%), and Susan
Massad (2.4%). On its "Trial Balance" for December 1991, the
names listed under “Capital/Owner’s Equity” include David Belmont
and Harry Kresky, as well as most of the shareholders identified
in its 1992 tax return. Attachment 28 at 1—2.§i/

Other individuals with some connection to FNP and other
apparent Newman-related organizations include the following:
pavid Belmont (the Committee, Castillo Communications, Castillo
International, IPLI, IWP central committee); Robert Friedman (the
Committee, IWP central committee); Robert Levy (Iléne Adveftiéihg,
Rainbow Lobby); Elaine Mannheimer (Musicruise, Castillo
Communications, Castillo Cultural Center, Castillo International,
IWP central committee); Susan Massad and Mary Rivera (IWP central
committee members); and Barbara Taylor (Rainbow Lobby). Hugh
Polk, a partner in FNP, allegedly provided the money to purchase
Castillo Cultural Center and shares some connection to Newman &
Braun and/or Bette Braun, who gives her address con Newman &
Braun’s 1992 and 1993 tax returns as "c/o Polk . . . ." Harry
Kresky, a former partner in IPLI and counsel to most of the
vendors investigated, appears on a ENP "Trial Balance” under
"Capital, Owner's Equity.” He was also connected to Castillo

30,7 As explained above, Cathy Salit also has connections to the
Committee, ABS, Cakim Management, and Castillo Cultural Center.
31/ The Committee disbursed a total of $83,828.99 to these
various shareholders and owners.



—

- 30 -

International and the IWP Central Committee.

Furthermore, on its "Trial Balance"” for June 30, 1991 and
December 31, 1991, FNP lists Castillc Intermational under
"properties™ and "Assets, Loans Receivable," respectively. FNP
alsc was a co-producer with Musicruise of several Committee
fundraisers. Attachment 15. FNP claims that it is a management
and entertainment company. The Committee paid FNP $68,925 for
consulting services. However, the Tommittee has not explained the
nature of the consulting services that were provided by a
management and entertainment company whose major stockholder was

the Committee’s campaign manager.

i
‘



8. Ilene Advertising

Ilene Advertising ("Ilene") received 61 payments from the
Committee totaling $150,412.23 during the 1992 presidential
campaign of lenora B. Fulani. Based on the available
documentation, it appears that Ilene prcbably provided various
services to the Committee, including: production services of
fliers and newspaper advertisements: coordination of the placement
of newspaper advertisements; and coordination of production of
campaign buttons, business cards, pamphlets, and other items that
were actually produced by subcontractors.

However, it appears that Ilene has ties to apparent
Newman-related organizations. Ilene was incorporated in February
i992)§z/ Attachment 23 at 5. The founder of the company is Ilene
Hinden, Attachment 34, who, according to Gasink, was a member of
the IWP. Attachment 13 at 65i. She is also listed on a July 1994

masthead of the National Alliance under "pesign and Production.”

Robert Levy, an individual to whom the Committee reported
disbursing $230.00 and who allegedly was a member of the IWP
central committee, was also connected to Ilene Advertising.
Enterprise Press, a Committee vendor, sent an invoice to Ilene
Advertising, to the attention of Bob Levy. He is also connected
to Fred Newman Productions and Rainbow Lobby.

At various times, Ilene has listed its address in documents
filed with federal tax authorities and state corporate authorities

as either 500 Greenwich Street or 280 W. 57th Street, both in New

32/ 1Its incorporation papers were filed by Arthur Block, who is
The Committee’s designated attorney in the Section 9039 Inquiry.




- 12 -

York City. Attachments 34, 43. Both of these addresses are
locations where apparent Newman-;elated organizations have used
space. Ilene’s federal tax returns for 1992-93 were prepared by
Sam J. Nole, C.P.A., who also prepared tax returns for many of the
other apparent Newman-related organizations. See Attachment 43.
The Committee began using Ilene for advertising and public

relations services in March 1991, paying Ilene by the project. In

»

November 1991, Ilene began receiving monthly retainer payments of
$2,500. The retainer amount was increased to $4,000 in January
1992 and to $5,000 in February 19892. Ilene continued to be paid a
monthly retainer of $5,000 through August 1992. 1Ilene was also
paid a retainer of $12,000 on January 15, 1992, which apparently
was a "back-retainer" payment. Ilene was also paid an-"additional.
retainer” in most months during the campaign. The additional
retainers were paid at a rate of $50/hour worked above the amount
of hours required to be worked pursuant to the original retainer.
Attachment 44. However, it is unclear what the retainer agreement
contemplated in terms of the amount of hours to be worked prior to
additional retainer payments being made.

Ilene was also paid for items such as buttons and palm cards,
which appear to have been produced by subcontractors to Ilene. In
most cases, the underlying contracts with the subcontractors,

which were submitted by Ilene in partial response to the




- 33 -

Commission subpoena, indicate that the buttons or palm cards were
produced, and that Tlene submitted the bills to the Committee.
See, e.g., Attachment 36.

Ilene did not produce a price list of its charges for such
services as flier production. Gasink stated that Ilene provides
similar services to outside customers, and that the Committee was
not Ilene’s only customer. Attachment 13 at 65b. Gasink stated
that she had inquired of Ilene’s ptices for a flier unrelated to
committee work and that Ilene’s prices seemed reasonable. Id. at
6535. She also indicated that these same prices were available to
the Committee. Id. at 65f. However, Gasink also stated that she
believed that the overall Committee payments to Ilene seemed
excessive considering the amount of work done by Ilene. Id. at .
34b.

There is some information indicating that Ilene played a role
in producing fliers, buttons, and other items on behalf of the
Committee. For example, Ilene submitted some invoices for work
performed for the Committee. These invoices were compared to the
Committee’s disbursement tape, which lists 61 checks totaling
$150,412.23 to Ilene. The invoices submitted by Ilene were
compared to the Committee’s checks. Thirty-four of the checks,
totaling $73,343.28 (or 49% of the dollar value of checks paid),

were matched to the invoices. The remaining 51% were not




- 34 -

supported by invoices provided by Ilene.iéf In addition, on some of

the documentation provided by Ilene, there are handwritten notes

apparently written by Committee staff persons-demonstrating an

interest in the price of certain projects. See, e.9., Attachment
45. 1Ilene alsc submitted cost estimates to the Committee on

occasion. See, e.g., Attachment 43. 1Ilene did not state whether
it had other customers or what it charged any other customers.

Because Ilene was paid on a tetainer basis, it is unknown
what the charge was for individual projects. Based on the amounts
paid for nadditional retainer,” Ilene was paid approximately
$50/hour for its services to the Committee, but it is unknown
whether this is Ilene’'s usual charge for its work.

Most of the fliers that Ilene produced for the Committee
advertised miscellaneous meetings held at auditoriums in New York
City. The fliers state that they were paid for on behalf of the
Committee, but they do not expressly mention the 1992 presidential
election or any specific primary. See, e.9., Attachment 47. Most
of the fliers appear to advertise events for Fulani’s local
constituency. For example, one of the posters paid for by the
Committee concerns the resignation of the local police
commissioner and asks, inter alia, "How do we let Mayor Dinkins
know our opinions?" Id. at 3. The Commission could not identify
the amount paid for the fliers that appear not to have any

relationship to the 1992 presidential election because the

retainer billings precluded tracking costs of particular projects.

33/ It should be noted that, according to the Audit staff, in
several instances, the invoice dates were later dates than the
check dates for services provided.



- 35 -

The Committee has not explained the basis for changing its
payment practice with Ilene to go-on a retainer. There is no
evidence that the volume of business Ilene had from other
customers would require the Committee to pay a retainer to ensure
Ilene's availability to the Committee.

9. International Peoples’ Law Institution
The International Pecples’ Law Institution ("IPLI") received

33 payments totaling $174,585.03 between March 28, 1991 and

October -, 1992. In addition, it received two more payments after
October ~, 1992, bringing the total amount paid by the Committee
to 5234,589.48.éﬁf The reported purpcses of these disbursements

were: legal services/ballot access, legal services, retainers,
"legal services - CPD case,"” back retainers, debates case costs.
The partners in IPLI were Alvaader Frazier, Arthur Blocﬁ, Hérry
Kresky, Gary Sinawski, and Michael Hardy. IPLI’'s tax return for
1992 reports Block’s share of the partnership (percentage of
profit sharing, loss sharing, and ownership of capital) to be
33.34%.2§/ Attachment 16 at 8. Sinawski’s share in 1992 was
33.33%, id. at 10, and Kresky'’s share was 33.33%. 1d. at 14.
several of the partners in IPLI also received payments from the

Committee, as individuals, totaling $38,206.68, during the same

time frame, for apparently the same purposes.

34/ Payments totaling $40,004.45 were made after the LIFO date
and would not be subject to a repayment under 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2(b)(2).

35, 1IPLI did not precduce documents indicating partnership shares
in 1991.

— ___u;..x_L:ii



- 36 -

It appears that IPLI and its partners have ties to other
apparent Newman-related organizagions. According to Committee
disclosure reports, IPLI shared an address with the Committee and
cther apparent Newman-related entities, 250 west 57th Street #317,
New York, New Yerk.gé IPLI submitted only two bills to the
committee covering services purportedly performed over the course
of a year and a half. Moreover, during the same time period for
which IPLI billed the Committee for work performed by two of its
partners, Arthur Block and Gary Sinawski, the Committee also paid
“Arthur R. Block, Esg.” and "Gary Sinawski, Esq." for various
legal services and associated costs. At the time they received
payments from the Committee, Block and Sinawski were located at
the same address as IPLI.QZ/ The Committee also made a payment to
the "Law Office” of a third IPLI partner, Harry Kresky, the
purpose of which was not reported.ég/ The Committee’s counsel,
Arthur Block, has provided services, such as filing incorporation

and dissolution documents on behalf of Castillo Cultural Center,

36/ This is the same address provided on IPLI's 1991 federal
Ihcome tax return. IPLI’s 1992 and 1993 income tax returns
report IPLI’'S address as 72 Spring Street, 12th floor, New York,
New York. Arthur Block’s current address 1is 72 Spring Street,
Suite 1201, New York, New York.

37/ Sinawski’s address remains 250 West S7th Street, New York.
TPLI reported various addresses for its partners on its federal
income tax returns which differed from those provided on the
Committee’s discliosure reports.

38, At the time he received payment from the Committee, March 4,
1392, Kresky'’'s address, as provided on the Committee’s disclosure
reports, was 2032 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York. His current
address is 250 wWest 57th Street, New York, New York. A different
address is provided cn IPLI’'s 1992 federal :ncome tax return. See
Attachment 16 at 14. -



- 37 -

Ilene Advertising, and Rainbow Lobby. Harry Kresky, who is
counsel to most of the vendors aé'issue, has also been connected
to Castillo International and fred Newman Productions, as noted
above. Gary Sinawski was a director of Rainbow Lobby in 1991 and
1992. Block, Kresky, and Sinawski have been identified by Gasink
as members of the IWP Central Committee. Attachment 58.

The Committee paid a total of $272,796.16 to IPLI and
individual attorneys for reported Iegal services, portions of
which overlap in time and description. Furthermore, IPLI is
connected to cther apparent Newman-related organizaticns through
location and shared personnel. Therefore, two bills totaling
$234,589 over an l8-month period do not sufficiently demonstrate
that the payments were made for qualified campaign expenses.

10. Musicruise
The Committee made nine payments totaling $1,057 to

Musicruise from June 20, 1991 to August 10, 1991 for fundraising
39/

expenses.— It appears that Musicruise has ties to other apparent

Newman-related organizations. During that time period, the
Committee advertised several Musicruise events, co-produced by New
Audience Productions and Fred Newman Productions. See Attachment

15.59/ The Committee’s fliers advertising these fundraising events

39, Although the Commission issued a subpoena to this vendor, it
Ras been returned several times as undel:verable.

40/ The posters at Attachment 1% were provided to the Audit staff
Jduring the audit. Dun & Bradstreet repor that New Audience
Productions is a corporation located at . west 72nd Street, New
York whose business is "concert promoticrn. There 1s no
indication that New Audience Prcductions :s connected to the
alleged Newman-controlled entitles.

[VANA]
FRFAN/S]



- 38 -~

listed Nancy Henschel and Elaine Mannheimer as the contact
persons. 1d. Gasink testified ;hat Henschel was a member of the
IWP. Attachment 13 at 7. Also according te Gasink, Mannheimer
was involved with the Castillo Cultural Center, id. at 67-68, and
at the Committee’s national office. 1d. at 77. She also had
connections to Castillo Communications, Castillo International,
and Fred Newman Productions.

Musicruise’s relationship to dther Newman organizations

indicates that the Committee’'s payments to Musicruise may have not

been for qualified campaign expenses since the same parties were

. . 41. . .. .
on both sides of a transaction.— in addition, there is no
evidence to demonstrate that the amount paid was egqual to the

value of the services provided by Musicruise.

41  Gasink initially stated that Musicruise did not provide any
goods or services to the Committee. However, she subsequent.y
stated that these fundraising events actually occurred.
Attachment 13 at 69. Furthermore, there are apparent
contemporaneous posters advertising Musicruise events to raise
funds for the Committee. See Attachment 1s.




- 39 -

11. The National Alliance

The Committee made 17 disbursements to the National Alliance,

from January 13, 1992 to September 8, 1992, totaling $75,062.50.
The Committee noted the purpose to be newspaper purchases. The

National Alliance was the name of a weekly newspaper that

apparently covered, among other stories, Lenora Fulani and the
41

castillo Cultural Center.*if Attachment 13 at 53, 55-56. Gasink

alleged that while the National Alliance was given away free to

the public, the Committee’s payments to the National Alliance

equaled the cost tco produce the paper for two years. Id. at

60-61, S3.

Counsel to the National Alliance admitted that it was not a

"financial or legal entity” in 1992. Attachment 6 at 4.

Moreover, an invoice to the Committee for "National Alliance

Newspapers" contains a note that "Checks [should be made] payable
to: New Alliance Productions." Attachment 35. The Committee,

however, made its checks payable to the National Alliance. They

42/ More recent editions indicate that the National Alliance is
also connected to other alleged Newman organizations. Although
the Commission was unable to obtain 1992 editions of the
newspaper, the recent editions suggest many connections to the
Committee. For example, a July 1994 edition identifies the
distributor as Castillo International. Fred Newman also has a
direct connection as senior editor of the paper in July 1994.
Other individuals listed on the masthead and identified as
alleged members of the IWP central committee and/or with other
apparent Newman-related organizations include Jessie Fields,
Melissa Fisher, Mary Fridley, Dan Friedman, Emily Gay, Phyllis
Goldberg, Margo Fletcher Grant, Nancy Green, Roger Grunwald,
Tlene Hinden, Lois Holzman, Michael Klein, Gabrielle Rurlander,
Jessica Massad, David Nackman, Jeff Roby. Freda Rosen,
Jacqueline Salit, Diane Stiles, Kim Svoboda, and Linda Young.
Dan Friedman and Phyllis Goldberg also are listed on the
National Alliance’s 1993 United States Corporaticon Tax Return,

apparently as owners of 50% or more cf the corporation’s voting
stock. Attachment 59.




~

- 40 -

were endorsed/deposited into accounts for New Alliance
Productions. See, e.g., Attachment 38. It thus appears that the

"National Alliance" was the name of a newspaper that was published

by some other entity, such as New Alliance Productions.

In response to the Commission subpoena requesting material
pertaining to its business with the Ccmmittee, the National
Alliance failed to provide any records from 1992, the time period

during which it received over $75,000 from the Committee. They

failed to do so, according te its attorney, Harry Kresky, because

the Naticnal Alliance was not a "financial or legal entity" during

that time. Attachment 6 at 4. In addition, the Committee has not

submitted any information to refute the allegation that the

National Alliance was overpaid.

12. New Alliance Productions

New Alliance Productions received 39 payments from the
Committee totaling $71,921.08 from March 22, 1991 to September 16,
1992, for various goods and services, including: rent; production
expenses; "use of phones, supplies, copying;" advertising;
shipping; and theater rental. It appears that New Alliance
Productions has ties to other apparent Newman-related
otganizations.iﬁ/ New Alliance Productions shared the same address
as eight other apparent Newman-related crganizations, including

Musicruise. The Committee subleased 25% of the space at 250 West

S7th Street, Suite 316-317 from New Alliance Productions fcr

43, According to the New York Department of State, New Alliance
Productions was formerly named New Alliance Publications; New
Alliance Publications was also known as Musicruise ’'85. The
Committee paid a total of $1,057 to Musicruise, which also appears
toc be a Newman-related business, as described above.



- 41 -

$2,750 per month. Attachment 33. The term of the sublease was
originally March 1, 1991 to Feb;uary 28, 1992. 1t was
subsequently modified on September 1, 1991 to encompass 50% of the
space and to expire on January 31, 1992. The monthly rent was
also increased $6,000.

According to Dun & Bradstreet, the chief executive cfficer of
yew Alliance Productions is Jacqueline Salit. The Committee
{dentified her as the Executive Editor of the New Alliance
productions on its disclosure reports. Jacgueline Salit is also

the editor of the National Alliance and a spokesperson for the

Committee.

A sublease provided by the Committee during the audit
indicated that the secretary of New Alliance Productions was Mark
Picard. 1Id. at 3.53/ Picard was also on the Committee’s payroll,
for which he received $1,502.21. He received an additional
$1,893.16 for other purposes, including reimbursements for
lodging, copier toner, supplies, "NY petitioning exp.," "NY ballot
access," "advtg/NY petit drive,” and clerical services. He is
also alleged to be a member of the IWP central committee.

Gasink alleged that New Alliance Productions did not do any
work for the Committee. At least six other apparent
Newman-related vendors were also located at 250 West 57th Street
during the period of the Committee’s sublease of this space. If
the Committee paid a disproportionate share cf the rent, such

payments constitute a nen-qualified campaign expense.

44, The Committee’'s disclosure reports for contributors
'S ”
A

Jdentified his occupation as "legal assistan and his employer as
"DC-37."




13. Newman & Braun
Gasink alleged that the work -that purportedly was done at
Newman & Braun’s offices on behalf of the Committee or candidate
was actually for Fulani’s previcus gubernatorial campaign. See

Attachment 13 at 94-96. Newman & Braun received nine payments

from the Committee from April 4, 1991 to September 20, 1991,
tntaling $5,117.95. The stated purposes for the payments were
phone bank rent, computer expenses, copier usage, and security.
Although Newman & Braun’s business is to "provide[] therapeutic,
supervisory and consulting services,” it "leased office space,
relephones and computers to the Committee.” Attachment 6 at 4.
1t appears that the provision of such goods and services to the
Committee was not in the vendor’s ordinary course of business.
Furthermore, it appears that Newman & Braun has ties to other
apparent Newman-related organizations. The campaign manager, Fred
Newman, was a partner in Newman & Braun. In its 1991 federal
income tax return, Newman'’'s reported percentages of profit sharing
and loss sharing are each 62%. Attachment 17 at 6. As campaign
manager, Newman must have had some control over the Committee’s
finances and the ways the Committee spent its money. See
11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(b)(2). As a partner in Newman & Braun, he
benefited by the Committee’s payments to Newman & Braun. Because
he was on both sides of the transaction, the Committee must
demonstrate that the disbursements made to Newman & Braun were for
the purpose cf Fulani seeking the nomination, rather than merely
to benefit Newman, and that the amounts disbursed were reasonable

for the purposes. Neither tne Committee nor the vendor provided



- 43 -

any documentation to demonstrate that the amount the Committee

paid Newman & Braun for office space, telephones and computers was

reasonable. T
14. Rainbow Lobby
The Committee disbursed four checks totaling $8,410.00 to
Rainbow Lobby for dinner tickets and a telemarketing list, It
appears that Rainbow Lobby has ties to other apparent
Newman-related organizations. A number of individuals associated
with Rainbow Lobby are or were alsc associated with the Ccmmittee.

For example, Francine Miller, the Committee’s treasurer, was also

listed as a secretary/director of Rainbow Lobby in 1991.
Attachment 26 at 8. Bette Braun, a partner in Newman & Braun, and
Gary Sinawski, counsel to MP Greenwich and former partner in IPLI,
were directors of Rainbow Lobby in 1991 and 1992. Attachments 26
at 8-9 and 27 at 8. They were both alleged to be members of the
IWP central committee, as well.

Jini Berman was treasurer, director of Rainbow Lobby in 1991.
She was also a partner in Castillo Communications in 1991, and her
name appears on a Newman & Braun "Trial Balance" under
"Liabilities, Loans." She received a number of payments from the
Committee, totaling $21,445.95, and her name is signed on the
backs of several Committee checks payable to other individuals.
Rainbow Lobby was dissolved :1n February 1993; its certificate of
dissolution was filed by Arthur Block, who is counsel to the

Committee and was formerly a partner in IPLI. See Attachment 58



at 15.5§/

The following individuals were also connected to other

apparent Newman-controlled organizations, aswell as to Rainbow

Lobby: Jessie Fields (the National Alliance, the Committee!; John

Fraire-Guerro (IWP central committee); Bonnie Gilden (IWP central

committee}; Debcrah Green {IWP central committee’®; Robert Levy

(Fred Newman Productions, Ilene Advertising, the Committee’;
Reinaldo Lugo (IWP central committee!; Edward Patuto (IWP central
committee); Gen Torres (IWP central committee!; and Barbara Taylor
(Fred Newman Productions, IWP central committee].

Nancy Ross was the president of Rainbow Lobby.
Attachment 26. She was also the basic cardholder on a Rainbow
Lobby company account with American Express. Attachment 29 at 1.
A number of supplemental cardholders apparently used their Rainbow

Lobby credit cards to advance funds on behalf of the Committee and

45, However, records submitted by Rainbow Lobby’s bank indicate
that its bank account was not closed until much later (July 29,
1994) and only after allegations concerning the Committee’s
transactions with certain vendors surfaced.



- 45 -

were reimbursed by the Committee for those expenditures. See
Attachment 2 at 8-~13. Nancy ROSS'&lSO has connections to Castillo
International, as noted above. Neither the C2mmittee nor the
vendor provided any documentation to demonstrate that the amount

the Committee paid Rainbow Lobby for dinner tickets and a

telemarketing list was reasonable.

C. Conclusion

As the previous discussion indicates, there are allegations
and evidence that Committee disbursements to vendors totaling
$888,740.72 were not for qualified campaign expenditures. The
Committee, however, did not submit timely documentation as of
May 22, 1995 to to demonstrate that these disbursements to the
vendors in guestion did not represent overpayments.ié/ This, taken
with the refusal of the Committee’s treasurer and campaign manager
to testify about the allegations of fraud, permits the Commission
to infer that the allegations are true. Therefore, the Commissicn
has made an initial determination that Lenora B. Fulani and the
Fulani for President Committee must make a pro rata repayment of

$381,171.96 ($884,740.72 x 43.0829%) to the United States Treasury

for the disbursements made to the vendors in question.

46/ Documentation provided during the on-site inspection of
Committee records July 10-14, 1995 will be analyzed in
determining the Committee’s final repayment obligation.



“H

- 46 -

V. USE OF FUNDS FOR CASH DISBURSEMENTS

A. Legal Framework

Disbursements in excess of $200 must be-documented with:

(1) a receipted bill from the payee that states the purpose of the
disbursement; (2) a canceled check negotiated by the payee
supported with either a bill, inveice, voucher, or contemporaneous
memorandum stating the purpcse of the payment; {3) a canceled
~heck negotiated by the payee that 'states the purpose of the
disbursement; or (4) a canceled check and collateral evidence to
document the qualified campaign expense. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.11(b){(1)Y(i)-(ivi. The collateral evidence may include:

{1} evidence demonstrating the expenditure is part of an
identifiable program or project which is otherwise sufficiently
documented, such as a disbursement that is one of a number of
documented disbursements relating to a campaign mailing or to the
operation of a campaign office; or (2) evidence that the
disbursement is covered by a pre-established written campaign
policy. 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1)(iv)Y(A)-(B).

For all other disbursements (i.e., those under $200), the
candidate must document the disbursements by presenting a canceled
check negotiated by the payee that states the identification of
the payee and the amount, date, and purpose of the disbursement.
11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(bj)(2)(ii). A political committee may maintain
a petty cash fund out cf which it may make expenditures not in
excess of $100 to any perscn per purchase or transaction.

2 U.S.C. § 432(h)(2);

1
-4

c.F.R. § 102.11; see Financial Control

and Compliance Manual for sresidential Primary Candidates



- 47 -

Receiving Public Financing, § iVv.D.12.b.1 (1992) (permitting
publicly-financed committees to/use a petty cash fund). For
disbursements from the petty cash fund, the candidate must present
a record disclosing the identification of the payee and the

amount, date and purpose of the disbursement. 11 C.F.R.

C.
§ 9033.11itb*2¥1i). The committee treasurer must maintain a
written journal of all disbursements from the petty cash fund.
11 C.F.R. § 102.11. The written journal shall include the name

and address of every person to whom any disbursement is made, as

well as the date, amocunt, and purpcse of such dish

[
"
in
i)

ments.
11 C.F.R. § 102.11.

B. Background and Allegations

The Committee paid 769 individuals a total of $1,429,377.56.
The individuals were paid by check for the following reported
purposes: payroll, salary, clerical services, reimbursements,
fundraising, petitioning services, organizing services, and
expenses. In cases where checks had been used to pay individuals
for services, the Committee submitted forms during audit fieldwork
which stated that the payee had performed a certain amount of
work. See, e.g., Attachment 8. For reimbursement payments, the
Committee submitted the individual’s receipts to the Audit
Division. See, e.g., Attachment 9. The Audit Division initially
accepted these expenditures as documented since the canceled
checks, receipts and explanatory bills combined tc meet the
documentation burden under 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11.

Kellie Gasink alleged that Committee dis

9]
-

(o]
w
c
A
1]
[a]
/]
ol
O
]
o
n

incorrectly reported that certain individuals ha

Q.
"
1Y)
0
(14]
»
-
o
(o9



- 48 -

payments from the Committee. Specifically, it was alleged that
six people were reported by the Committee as receiving payments,
but that these persons were never paid.éz/ Thé Committee reported
the purpose for the disbursements to Gasink as "clerical services
rendered.” The purpose of disbursements to six of the seven
persons named by Gasink in her complaint as not receiving checks,
was also reported as "clerical services rendered.”

The Committee reported two payments to Gasink.ig/ Each check
payable to Gasink was in the amount of $225 and issued from the
Committee’'s account at Amalgamated Bank of New York. Gasink was
shown copies of the fronts and backs of the two Committee checks
payable to her (checks #2439 and $#5444). Attachments 10, 11. She
testified that she had never seen checks $2439 and %5444, nor had
she endorsed them, cashed them, or received cash in lieu of the
checks. Attachment 13 at 99, 103. She testified that her name
was signed on the back of the checks, but that it was not her
signature. Id. at 99, 103. She noted that below her signature on
the back of the check appears another person’s signature. Id.

at 99. Gasink further testified that she did not authorize anyone

47, The following persons allegedly did not receive payments
Teportedly made to them, and the respective amounts of money
involved: Kellie Gasink, $500; Wwilliam Pleasant, $450; Willie
Harris, $450; Vvaleh Abbasi, $45C; Doris Relly, $1,275; B.J. Lee,
$1,015; Wilton Duckworth, $1,000.

48/ Gasink alleged that the Committee reported $5C0 in payments
to her. 1In fact, the Committee reported payments of, and issued
checks totaling, $450 to Gasink.




~ 49 -

to cash checks on her behalf. 1d. at 99—100.12/

The Commission received an Qnsolicited letter from Bette-Jean
Cohen, who was alleged to have been among those who did not
receive a reported Committee payment.ég/ See Attachment 12. The
Committee reported payments to "g.J. Lee" totaling $1,000. Cohen
stated -hat she was never paid by the Committee with either check
or cash. Cchen also stated that Harry Kresky, a Committee
representative, had visited her toask her to affirm that she
received payments or to state that the Committee could keep any
money owed her. She stated that she refused to agree to Kresky’'s
requests. Attachment 13 at 27a-g.

Francine Miller, the Committee treasurer, admitted that she
and her staff members cashed people’s paychecks or reimbursement
checks. Miller stated that she {or an assistant) would write the
name of the payee on the back of the checks and then sign her own
(or the assistant’s) name underneath the name of the payee.
Miller stated that she engaged in this practice since the subject
payees did not have bank accounts of their own or could not get to
the issuing bank (Amalgamated Bank of New York) in order to cash
the checks themselves. Miller also stated that the individuals
preferred to be paid in cash, but because of the documentation

requirement of the Commission, she felt she had to create a record

49,/ Gasink could not identify the handwr:ting on check #2439, but
she stated that the signature on the back cf check #5444 below her
purported signature beionged to Jini Berman. Id. at 99, 103.
According to Gasink, Jini Berman was an assistant to the Committee
Treasurer, Francine Miller. Id. at 90.

50/ Gasink Listed Cohen in her complaint as B.J. Lee. Cohen
changed her name following her marriage in the interim period.
Attachment 12.



- S0 -

of the payment in the form of a check. Miller explained that she
had authority to cash the checks.cn behalf of these payees because
she shared a common ideology with the individuals. Finally, she
explained that the subject payees received the money as a cash
payment after she cashed the checks.

The Committee alsc submitted the affidavits of Doris Kelly
and Wilton Duckworth. Kelly stated in her affidavit that she was
paid $1,475 by the Committee for tlerical services. She stated
that she was paid with five separate checks (attached to the
affidavit), and that she herself endorsed each check and deposited
the money in her own bank account.

Duckworth affirmed that he worked for the Committee and was
compensated for his services. Duckworth stated that he was paid
less than $1,000 by the Committee; he did not state whether he was
paid in cash or by check. Duckworth added that a Committee check
{#4137) payable to him in the amount of $575, and annexed to his
affidavit, did not contain his signature on the endorsement line.
He stated, however, that if someone such as Miller or her
assistant signed on his behalf that would be consistent with their
shared ideological commitment.

The Commission attempted to contact, by telephone, the
individuals to whom the Committee reported funds for "clerical

) 51
services." /

The Commission contacted five individuals. Of these
¢ive people, two confirmed that they received a check from the

committee and cashed it. Cne perscn could nct state that he

51/ Due to the interveninag time since the Committee filed 1its
Jisclosure reports, the Commission was abie to reach only five
people from the Committee’s disbursement list.




- 51 -

received any checks, but did recall getting paid in cash by the
Committee. Another could not remember whether she was paid by
cash or check but stated that she was paid by the Committee. The
fifth person stated that she was associated with the Committee,
but was never paid in cash or by check.

C. Discussion

gxpenditures incurred by a candidate to pay for clerical
services provided to the Committee would ordinarily be "made in
connection with seeking the nomination.™ 11 C.F.R.
§ 9032.9(a)(2). However, in cases where the Committee Treasurer
admits to endorsing and cashing the checks on behalf of individual
payees, there is nc documentation that the checks ever reached the
payees. Thus, the money can be traced only to the Committee
treasurer or her assistants who signed the endorsements for the

checks and cashed the checks. See Robertson v. FEC, 45 F.3d 486,

492 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (upholding the Commission’s final
determination that untraceable funds allegedly transferred between

federal and state accounts are non-qualified campaign expenses).éz/

52/ The Committee stated that the reason it wrote checks to
Individuals, rather than paying these people with cash, was to
satisfy the Commission’s documentation requirements. The
Committee’s approach circumvented the purpose of the documentation
requirements since the funds could not be traced to the payees
through the checks. 1If the payee does not endorse the check, a
canceled check bearing the forged endorsement of the payee does
not demonstrate the expense was incurred. Cf. Explanation and
Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1}, 44 Fed. Reg. 20337
(April 4, 1979) (If a campaign advances funds to a committee
stiffer who uses the money t> purchase goods or services on behalf
of the committee, the canceled check is not sufficient because the
expenditure is not yet incurred). The Commission requires that
payments over $200 be made by check so that it can be assured that
the payee received the money. The canceled check then serves to
demonstrate the expenditure was actually incurred. Explanation
and Justification for 11 CZ.F.R. § 9033.11(b)(1l), 44 Fed. Regqg.



Because they did not receive the payments, the true purpose of the
Committee’s disbursements to Keliie Gasink (totaling $450) and
B.J. Lee (totaling $1,000) is undocumented and unknown. See

11 C.F.R. § 9033.11. Similarly, the check written to Wilton
Duckworth which contained a forged endorsement did not satisfy the
commission’s documentation requirements.

The Commission reviewed the Committee’s canceled checks and
found that 567 checks, totaling $227,691.16, contain two
endorsements on the back. Attachment 60. It appears that in each
case the second endorser, i.e., Miller or her staff, received the
funds when the checks were presented for payment. Since the
second endorser received the money, the public funds represented
by these checks also cannot be traced to ensure that they were

actually used for the reported purpose of the disbursements. ~See

Robertson, 45 F.3d at 492. For example, check number 1767 is made

{Footnote 32 continued frcm
20337 (Aprii 4, 1979).



- 53 -

payable to Julie Kinnett for $284.57. Attachment 37. The
Committee reported the purpose oé-this disbursement to be
"payroll.” i

The Committee’s check disbursements were the equivalent of
cash disbursements, which cannot be traced, and, therefore, did
not satisfy the documentation regquirement of 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11
Thus, the Commissiocn has made an initial determination that the
Committee must repay $98,095.95 (%$227,691.16 x 43.0829%) for
disbursements resulting from Committee checks payable to
individuals where there is no documentation to demonstrate that
the original payees received the payments.
Vi. RECEIPT OF FUNDS IN EXCESS OF ENTITLEMENT

puring the candidate’s period of eligibility, the candidate
is entitled to receive public funds to the extent that he or she
receives matchable contributions. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(a). After
the candidate’s date of ineligibility, the candidate is entitled
to receive additional matching payments for matchable
contributions received and deposited on or before December 31 of
the Presidential electicn year, provided that on the date of
payment the candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations for
qualified campaign expenses and necessary winding down costs.
11 C.F.R. §§ 9034.1(b) and 9034.5(a)(1). Any portion of the
payments made to a candidate from the matching payment account in
excess of the aggregate amount cf payments to which the candidate
was entitled must be repaid to the United States Treasury.
26 U.S.C. § 9038(bj(i:. The Commissicn may seek a repayment cf

ublic funds received in excess cf the candidate’s entitlement to
P



- 54 -

the extent that payments made after the candidate’s date of
ineligibility are greater than ;he candidate’s remaining debts.
11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(1)(i).

As of the candidate’s date of ineligibility, August 20, 1892,
the Committee’s Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligaticns
("NOCO Statement”! reflected a deficit of $582,050. Attachment 2
at 21. The NOCO Statement listed accounts payable of $365,527 and
winding down costs of $209,912. Id. Because the Committee had a
NOCO deficit, it continued to receive matching funds for matchable

contributions received and deposited on or before December 31,

1992. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(b). During the period from
August 20, 1992 through December 31, 1992, the Committee received
$423,548 in matching funds, in addition to $122,199 in private

contributions.éé/

However, the Committee’s accounts payable portion of its NOCO
Statement included approximately $125,920.27 owed to the vendors
cited in this inquiry. Additionally, approximately $2,550 in
winding down expenses claimed by the Committee were paid to some
cf these vendors.éﬁ/ The amount incurred for non-qualified campaign
expenses, i.e., the amount paid to apparent Newman-related vendors

and certain individuals, 1is subtracted from the NOCO Statement.

53, The Committee’s remaining entitlement was therefore $36,303
TT7s$423,548 + 122,199) - $582,050].

54 The vendors that received payments for winding down exgenses
were Automated Business Services, Castillo Cultural Center, and
"castillo.” (It is not stated whether "Castillo" refers to
Castillo Communications, Castillo International, or some other
entity.)



- 5§85 -~

See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(a)(1). These adjustments decrease the
amount of the Committee’'s entitlément to matching funds after the
candidate’s date of ineligibility. Such a derrease in the
Committee’s net outstanding campaign obligations results in the
Committee having received $133,289.41 in excess of its
entitlement. Attachment €1; see 11 C.PF.R. § 9038.2(b)y(1)(i).
Therefore, the Commission has made an initial determination that
the Committee must repay $133,289.41 to the United States Treasury
for receiving funds in excess of its entitlement.
VII. SUMMARY OF INITIAL REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

The Commission has made an initial determination that,
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(bY{2), Lencra B. Fulani and Lenora
B. Fulani for President must repay $479,267.91 to the United
States Treasury for non-qualified campaign expensés paid to
interconnected vendors, individual attorneys associated with IPLI,
as well as disbursements to individuals. The Commission also made
an initial determination that Lenora B. Fulani and the Committee
must repay $133,289.41 for receiving funds in excess of the
candidate’s entitlement. 11 C.F.R. § $038.2(b){1). Therefore,
Lenora B. Fulani and Lenora B. Fulani for President must repay 2

total of $612,557.32.

Attachments

Legal and Factual Basis for Inquiry Pursuant to 26 U.S.C.
§ 9039(b) of Lenora B. Fulani for President

Final Audit Report (approved April 21, 1994)

Letter from Lenora B. Fulani (October 9, 1891)

Benjamin Wittes, Lenora and the Money-Go-Round, Washington
Citypaper, July 8-14, 1954, at 15-27

The National Alliance, designation of counsel form

Letter from Harry Kresky (Januazy 25, 19995)

Letter from David Belmont (July 21, 1992)

- -

F VN ) Land

~1 O N



o

- 86 -

8. Committee’s Forms Stating Payee Did Work

10.
11,
12.
13.

14.
15,
16.
17.
18.
i9.
20.
21.
22.

23.
24.

25.
26.
27
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

35.
36.

9. Committee’s Forms for Reimbursing Individuals !

Check #2439
Check #5444 .
Letter from Bette-Jean Cohen {September 22, 1994)

Excerpts from Deposition of Kellie Gasink (January 30-31,
1995)

Letter from Arthur Block (April 20, 1994)

Musicruise posters

IPLI 1992 U.S. Partnership Return of Income

Newman & Braun 1991 U.S. Partnership Return of Income
certificate of Dissolution, Cakim Management, Inc.

signature cards and certifications for account no. 31031541
(Lenora B. Fulani for President), Amalgamated Bank of New York
certificate of Incorporation ¥ Cakim Management, Inc.

Automated Business Services 1992 U.S. Partnership Return of
Income

Letter from Francine Miller (August 20, 199y

certificate of Incorporation of Ilene Advertising, Inc.
Assorted "Trial Balances,"” "Balance Sheets™ for Castillo
International, Inc.

Invoices from Castillo International, Inc. to Lenora Fulani
for President

Rainbow Lobby, Inc. 1991 Return of Organization Exempt from
Income Tax

Rainbow Lobby, Inc. 1992 Return of Organization Exempt from
Income Tax )
Certificate of Dissolution of Rainbow Lobby, Inc.

Letter from Mildred Harper (October 1, 1993)

Fred Newman Productions 1992 United States Income Tax Return
for an S Corporation

"rrial Balance™ of Fred Newman Productions

Memorandum to the File from Fran (February 10, 1993)

New Alliance Productions, Inc./Lenora B. Fulani for President
Sublease Agreement

Business Certificate of Ilene Advertising
Invoice #1035 from the National Alliance, July 1992

Invoices from Enterprise Press and Joy Products to Ilene
Advertising

Check #1767 and 2932
Checks (#2836,3168, 3201, 3628, 3761, 3950, 4121, 4369, 4555,

4707, 5046, 5243, 6167, 6422, 6593) payable to the National
Alliance —

Check #3792
Check #6242
Check #7975
Letter to CityPaper frcm Jacqueline Salit

-
Ilene Advertising, Inc. 16%3 U.S. Corporaticn Income Tax
Return (lst page only:
Invoice #1321 from Ilene Advertising to rulani for
President 92, June 17, 1932
Note to Ilene, June 22, 1992
memorandum and attached job reguest, October 19, 1992
posters advertising appearances by Lenora B. Fulani



48.
49.
50.
51.
S2.

53.
54.

57.
58 .
59.
50.

61.

Motion to Quash Commission Subpoena issued to Lenora B. Fulani
for President Committee {April 4, 1995)

Letter from Arthur Block, attaching Affidavit of Lenora B.
Fulani (May 23, 1995) :

Letter from Peter G. Blumberg (June g, x99%)

Letter from Arthur Block (June 12, 1995)

Commission’s Petiticn to Enforce Subpoena Issued to Lenora B.
Fulani for President (filed June 13, 1995)

Letter from Arthur Block (June 23, 1995)

tetter from Arthur Block (May 24, 1995)

Letter from Harry Kresky (May 24, 1993

Motion to Quash Commission Subpoena issued to Fred Newman
{May 4, 1995)

Letter from Peter G. Blumberg (June 15, 1995

Response of Kelly Gasink to Commission Subpoena for Documents
National Alliance, Inc. 1993 U.S. Corporation Income Tax
Return

Schedule of checks centaining multiple or guestionable
endorsements

Memorandum from Audit Division -- Statement o€ Net
Outstanding Campaign Obligaticns (July 26, 1995)



LN

o REREE . 'L~ RN ?-’}*‘3};.‘;"
*

PEDERAL BELECTION CONRISSION
999 B Street, N.W.
washington, -D.C. 20463
LEGAL AND PACTUAL BASIS

FOR INQUIRY PURSUANT TO 26 U.8.C. § 9039(b)
OF LENORA B. FULANI FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE

1. INTRODUCTION

In 1992, Lenora B. rulani sought the nomination of the
pemocratic Party, as well as the ﬁ;w Alliance Party ("NAP") and
several third parties. The Lenora B. Fulani for President
Committee ("the Committee”™) received $2,013,323 in public funds
under the presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act
("Matching Payment Act") for the purpose of seeking the
nomination. Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a), the Commission
conducted an audit and examination of the Committee’s receipts,
disbursements, and qualified campaign expenses.

The Commission approved the Interim Audit Report on the
Committee on September 30, 1993. On April 21, 1994, the
Comnission approved the rinal Audit Report and made an initial
determination that the Committee must repay $1,394 to the United
Sstates Treasury for non-qualified campaign expenses associated
with lost money orders.l/ Attachment 1{(a). On July 26,

1994, the

commission authorized the Office of General Counsel to conduct an

1/ On April 20, 1994, counsel to the Committee requested the
Commission "postpone a decision on the rinal Report until the
Committee has had an opportunity to provide the Audit Division
with evidence responding to certain entirely new findings which
were not contained in the Interim Audit Report." However, the

Commission declined to postpone its decision on the 7inal Audit
Report.

Pass_/ o2 3



j'\(

. . 3

- e} 19 reB u }i ¢ "«.‘:‘{-l'-{;'\-ﬁ{-gd'a p S N
- L8 s 3 OO R A, WY 2 e o 3 . *, s
*y :1;\_ ‘:-‘fgz _f; *q ~.{3‘ e ¢
PR S

- 3 - ’

inquiry into the Conmittee putpuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9039(b) and

11 C.F.R. § 9039.3. The Commigsion’s decision to open an inquiry
of the Committee is based on information obtained under 11 C.rP.R.
§ 9039.2, received by the Commission from outside sources and
ascertained by the Commission in carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities. 11 C.P.R. § 9039.3(a)(l). On July 26, 1994,
the Commission decided to hold ;ﬁe final repayment determination

in abeyance pending further inquiry by the Office of General

Counsel pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9039.

The purpose of the inquiry under 11 C.F.R. § 9039.3 is not to
determine whethar violations of federal election laws have
occurred. Instead, the object of this inquiry is to determine
whether the Committee owes an additional repayment to the United
States Treasury based on spending federal matching funds on

non-qualified campaign expenses and receiving funds in excess of
entitlement. 11 C.F.R. § 9039.3(a).
I1. USE OF FUNDS POR NON-QUALIPIED CAXMPAIGN EXPENSES

Under the Matching Payment Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9031 - 9042,
eligible candidates who are seeking the nomination for election to
be President of the United States may receive federal matching
funds for contributions of up to $250. 26 U.S.C. § 9034(a). 1In
order to be eligible to receive matching funds, a candidate must
agree to furnish to the Commission any evidence it may request of

qualified campaign expenses; records, books, and other

information; and to submit to an audit and examination by the

ATTACEMENT A
?agg _i_______ Of l——-



sy
e
E
I
-
.-
L)
¥
it
*
-
*
-
-
*
-

Commission under section 9038 and to pay any amounts required to

be paid. 26 U.S.C. § 9033(a), 1 c.rP.R. § 9033.1(b). The
candidate must also agree that he or she has the burden of proving
that disbursements are qualified campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.1(bY(1).

All contributions and all matching payments received by a
candidate may be used only to defray qualified campaign expenses
or to repay loans oOr otherwise ré#éore funds which were used to
defray qualified campaign expenses. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a){(l). A
qualified campaign expense is a purchase, payment, distribution,
loan, advance, deposit, ot gift of money or anything of value that
i{s incurred by or on behalf of the candidate or his or her
authorized committees from the time he or she becomes a candidate

until his or her date of ineligibility; that is made in connection

with his or her campaign for the nomination; and does not violate

the law. 11 C.F.R. § 3032.9(a). If any amount of the federal
matching funds paid to a candidate was used for any purpose other
than qualified campaign expenses, the committee is required to
repay a pro rata portion to the United States Treasury. 26 U.S5.C.
§ 9038(b)(2), 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(2)(iii).

It appears that certain vendors to the Committee may have
overcharged the Committee for work they performed or were paid
even though they did not actually provide any goods or services to
the Committee. 1IN general, it is alleged that the candidate’s
campaign manager, Fred Newman, used a network of vendors and other

entities he controlled, as well as individuals, to funnel

ATTACEMENT /
Page 3 of 2




. - .- “ya L = of - LR "'w a N ) ﬂ

Committee funds, including federal matching funds, to himselt.E/
This scheme allegedly was ca:riéd out with several types of
Committee expenditures, including payments‘tbfcrganizatienl
controlled by Newman and payments to individuals.

Nearly one-quarter of the Committee’s total primary budget

allegedly was paid to organizations that share offices, phones,
and leadership with the NAP, which is led by Fred Newman.

However, it is alleged that mcsﬁ éf these organizations exist only
on paper as bank accounts. Although these businesses were paid

nearly $1 million by the Ccommittee, they allegedly delivered

almost no goods of cervices to the campaign. In many cases, it is

alleged, the expenses that were billed to the Committee by these

organizations were double billed or were fabricated. For example,

Castillo communications, which handled all the media relations and

media advertising for the campaign, reportedly received $226,087,

from the Committee. It is alleged that this charge was
artificially inflated, as the vendor had virtually no salaries or
overhead expenses. In addition, it is alleged that although

approximately $25,000 was spent by Castillo Communications for

print and radioc ads for the campaign, the Committee also bought

them separately.

Newman allegedly took money from the Committee also through

the use of bogus salaries and reimbursements. For example, the

actual salaries paid to campaign workers appears to have ranged

P g

2/ It is alleged that the Committee expenditure reports
Submitted to the Commission were fabricated for the purpose of
disguising Newman's embezzlement scheme.



between $100 and $300 per week; however, it is alleged that some
campaign workers are listed on Committee reports as having
received $500 a week. HOtecvef, Ccommittee volunteers were
reported as having received money and reimbursements they now

claim they did not actually receive.

To the extent payments were made to entities that did not

provide goods or cervices related to Dr. Fulani’s campaign for

nomination, these expenses constiﬁute non-qualified campaign
expenses. 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a)(2). similarly, if payments were

made in excess of the value of goods and services provided, they

ate also non-qualified campaign expenses to the extent that the
payments exceeded the value of the goods or services. 1Id.

Salaries and reimbursements for receipts that were not campaign

related are also non-qualified campaign expenses. 1d. The
Commission may seek a pro rata repayment for these non-qualified
campaign expenses. 11 C.P.R. § 9038.2(b).
111. RECEIPT OF FUNDS IN EXCESS OF ENTITLEKENT

puring the candidate’s period of eligibility, the candidate
is entitled to receive public funds to the extent that he or she
receives matchable contributions. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(a). After
the candidate’'s date of ineligibility, the candidate is entitled

to receive additional matching payments for matchable

contributions received and deposited on or before December 31 of

the Presidential election year, provided that on the date of

payment the candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations for

arracmewt /e
Page .S ot F




-6 -

qualified campaign expenses and necessary winding down contn.lf
11 Cc.F.R. §§ 9034.1(b) and 9034. S{a)(l) Any portion of the

payments made to a candidate from the matchimg payment account in

excess of the aggregate amount of payments to which the candidate

was entitled must be repaid to the United States Treasury.

26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1). The Commission may seek a repayment of

public funds received in excess of the candidate’s entitlement to

the extent that payments made aftet the candidate’s date of

fneligibility are greater than the candidate’s remaining debts.

11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(1){i).

The Final Audit Report found that as of the candidate’'s date

of ineligibility. August 20, 1992, the Committee’s Statement of

Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations ("NOCO Statement®) reflected

a deficit of $582,050. Attachment 1(a}. P- 21. The NOCO

Statement listed accounts payable of $365,527 and winding down

costs of $209,912. Id. Because the Committee had a NOCO deficit,

it continued to ceceive matching funds for matchable contributions

received and deposited on or before December 31, 1992. 11 C.F.R.

$ 9034.1(b). puring the petiod from August 20, 1992 through
December 31, 1992, the Conmittee received $423,548 in matching

funds, in addition to $122,199 in private cont:ibutions.i/

However, the Committee’s accounts payable portion of its NOCO

statement included approximately $125,920.27 owed to the vendors

PR

3/ Wwinding down costs include office space rental, staff
Salaries and office supplies. 11 C.F. R. § 9034.4(a)(3)(1).

These
costs are considered qualified campaign expenses. 1d.

4/ The Committee’s remaining entitlement was therefore $36,303
T($423,548 + $122,199) - $582,050].

mxcmn__,L,_-——-
page U ot T—



cited in this ingquiry. Additionally, approximately $2,5%0 {n
winding down expenses claimed by the Committee were paid to some
of these vendors. If any of these debts wete incurred for

non-qualified expenses, then these debts would be subtracted from

the NOCO Statement. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(a)(1).

Similarly, if

any of the winding-down expenses are determined not to relate to

winding-down the campaign, then those costs would be subtracted

from the NOCO Statement. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4{(a){3). These

potential adjustments could decrease the amount of the Committee's
entitlement to matching funds after the date of ineligibility.

such a decrease in the Committee’'s legitimate net outstanding

campaign obligations may result in the Committee owing a repayment

of funds received in excess of its entitlement. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(b)(1)(1).

1V. DECISION TO CONDUCT INQUIRY PURSUANT TO 26 U.S.C. § 9039(b)

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission has decided to open

an inquiry pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9039(b) and 11 C.F.R. § 9039.3

in order to determine whether the Lenora B. Fulani for President

Committee owes an additional repayment to the United States
Treasury based on its spending federal matching funds on

non-qualified campaign expenses and receiving funds in excess of

its entitlenment.

Attachment

1(a) Final Audit Report, approved April 21, 1994.

cmﬂ.l-———-—'
i



REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

Lenora B. Fulani for President

Approved April 21, 1994

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 9
999 E STREET, N.W. .72 CEMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. Page [ _of




I

TABLE OF CONTENTS - LENORA B. FULANI ‘FOR PRESIDENT

Executive Summary

Final Audit Report
Background
Findings

Legal Analysis

Transmittal to Treasurer

Transmittal to Candidate

Chronology

Page

23
29
31
33

Page R

————Y

of.ii:_.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION MLF003190

W ASHINCTON O e

PINAL AUDIT REPORT
ON
LENORA B. FULANI PFOR PRESIDENT

EXECUTIVE SUMNMARY

Lenora B. Fulani for president (the Committee), the
principal campaign committee of Dr. Fulani, registered with the
Federal Election Commission on March 11, 1991. According to
candidate certifications, she sought the 1992 presidential
nomination of a national party and four separate party
compmittees in four states.

The audit was conducted pursuant to 26 U.s.C. §9038(a}),
which requires the Commission to audit committees that receive
federal funds. The Committee received approximately $2 million
in federal matching funds.

The findings of the audit were presented to the Committee
at an exit conference held at the conclusion of the audit
fieldwork (March 31, 1993) and in the interim audit report
approved by the Commission on September 30, 1993. The Committee
was given an opportunity to respond to the findings both after
the exit conference and after receipt of the interim audit

report. The responses have been included in the findings set
forth in this report.

iIn the final audit report, the Commission made an initial
determination that the Committee pay the U.S. Treasury & total
of $1,394, which the Committee has already paid. The findings
contained in the final report are summarized below.

Apparent Excessive Contributions Resulting from Staff
Advances - U.S.C. §44la(a), CFR .5(b). Payments
made by individuals from personal funds for campaign-related
expenses are contributions subject to the $1,000 limitation
unless the payments are for the individual’'s own campaign travel
and are exempted under 11 CFR 100.7(b)(8) or reimbursed within
specific time frames. The interim audit report concluded that
14 individuals had exceeded the $1,000 limit by making advances
in the form of charges to their personal credit cards. The
excessive amounts totaled $86,562. 1In its response to the
interim report the Committee explained that it relied on
personal credit cards because it had difficulty obtaining
credit. The Committee also claimed that the advances did not

P 1, 4/21/94 ATTA 62
age L. LT e 'hun;glqu.cfggs;_.




violate the contribution limits because individuals were usually
reimbursed within 60 days, the "typical time fraae for payments
to vendors. However, the Committee’'s claims failed to refute
the audit finding that the advances were egpgssive,

puring fieldwork, the Audit staff requested missing credit
card statements. This documentation, all of which was not
received until after commission approval of the interim report,
resulted in & $20,510 increase to the excessive amount. The
£inal report, therefore, found that the excessive advances
totaled $107,072.

Reporting of Debts and Obligations - 2 U.5.C. §434(b)(8),
11 CFR 104.11, CFR — The Committee did not disclose
$98,209 in debts owed to 2 law firm. AS recommended in the
interim report, the Committee filed amended reports disclosing
the debts. However, because the fira invoiced the Committee
only twice during the course of the campaign, the interim report
also recommended that the Committee demonstrate that the payment
arrangement was in accordance with 11 CFR 116.3(a). Under that
provision, an extension of credit results in a contribution from
the creditor unless credit was extended in the ordinary course
of business with terms similar to those extended to nonpolitical
clients. 1n response, the Committee stated that the extension
of credit met the standard in Section 116.3 and, furthermore,
that the services could have been provided free of charqje.
However, the Committee failed to provide documentation to
support its ordinary course claim. The final report concluded
that the credit appeared to result in a contribution.

pisclosure of Occupation and Name of Employer - 2 u.s.cC.
§434(BY1(3)1(A), 3 U.5.C. S431(13)(A), < U.5.C. s*ii(i). The
Committee did not disclose the donor'’s occupation and employer
for several itemized contributions. Although msuch of the
missing information was in the Committee’s records, the
Treasurer stated that the information was obtained only after
the disclosure reports had been filed. 1In response to the

interim report, the Committee €iled amended reports which
materially corrected the omissions.

-

Apparent Non-Qualified Cam aign Expenses: Non-Cam aign
Disbursements - U.s.C. § (9),
9038.7(5)(5)1§Ix5, 11 CFR 9033.11(a). The Committee purchased
money orders totaling $28,440 to be exchanged for cash from
contributors who did not have checks to make contributions.
Unlike cash, money orders can be matched with federal funds.
The Committee, however, lost $3,235 in money orders. The
Commission made an initial determination that the lost money
orders represented non-gualified campaign expenses and required
a $1,394 repayment to the U.S. Treasury. The payment was made
by the Committee.

page 2, 4/2L/94 .



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION MLF003081

WASHINCTON D C e

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
LENORA B. FULANI FOR PRESIDENT

1. Background
A. Audit Authority

This report is based on an audit of Lenora B. Fulani for
President ("the Committee®). The audit is mandated by Section
g038(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That section
states that "after each matching payment period, the Commission
shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified
campaign expenses of every candidate and his authorized committees
who received payments under Section 9037." Also Section 9039(b)
of the United States Code and Section 9038.1(a)(2) of the
Commission’'s Regulations state that the Commission may conduct
- other examinations and audits from time to time as it deens
necessary.

in addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal
funds, the audit seeks to determine if the campaign has materially
complied with the limitations, prohibitions and disclosure
requirements of the rederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended.

B. Audit Coverage

The audit covered the period from the Committee’'s
inception, March 6, 1991, through October 31, 1992. During this
period, the Committee reports reflect an opening cash balance of
$-0-, total receipts of $4,087,033, total disbursements of
$4,088,046, and a closing cash pbalance of ($1,013).1/ In addition,
a limited review of the Committee’'s transactions was conducted
through December 31, 1992, for purposes of determining the
Committee’'s remaining matching fund entitlement based on its
financial position.

C. Campaign Organization

The Committee registered with the Federal Election
Commission on March 11, 1991. The Treasurer of the Committee
during the period covered by the audit was Francine Miller.

1/ All figures in this report have been rounded to the nearest
dollar.

7
page 3, 4/21/94 ATTACHMENT
s Page {— o? 3{




During the period audited, the campaign established
offices in 8 states in addition to its national headquarters
located in New York, New York.

To handle its financial activity, the campaign used one
bank account. From this account the campaign made approximately
10,000 disbursements. Approximately 107,000 contributions were
received from 97,000 persons. These contributions totaled
$2,200,000.

i1n addition to contributions, the campaign received
$2,013,323 in matching funds from the United States Treasury.
This amount represents 15% of the $13,810,000 maximum entitlement
that any candidate could receive.” The candidate was deteramined
eligible to receive matching funds on October 31, 1991. The
campaign made a total of 14 matching funds requests totaling
$2,037,970. The Commission has certified 99% of the requested
amount.

For matching fund purposes, the Commission determined
that Dr. Fulani’s candidacy ended August 20, 1992, the last day of
the last national convention held by a major party (Republican),
in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §§9033.5(c) and 9032.6(Db).

Attachment 1 to this report is a copy of the
Commission’s most recent Report on Financial Activity for this

campaign. The amounts shown are as reported to the Commission by
the campaign.

D. Audit Scope and Procedures

in addition to a review of the qualified campaign
expenses incurred by the campaign, (see Finding I11.B.) the audit
covered the following general categories:

1. The receipt of contributions or loans in excess of the
statutory limitations (see rinding II.A.);

2. the receipt of contributions from prohibited sources,
such as those from corporations or labor organizations;

3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals,
political committees and other entities, to include the
ijtemization of contributions when required, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (see Finding II.C.);

4. proper disclosure of disbursements including the
itemization of disbursements when required, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed;

5. proper disclosure of campaign debts and obligations (see
rinding II.B.);

Page 4, 4/21/94 ATTACEMENT _&

Pace ¢ or 35"




6. the accuracy of total reported receipts, disbursements
and cash balances 2§ compared to campaign bank records;

7. adequate recordkeeping for campaigﬁ'transacticns;

8. accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign

Obligations filed by the campaign to disclose its
financial condition and establish continuing matching
fund entitlement (see Section 111.C.) ¢

S. the campaign’s compliance with spending limitations; and
10. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary in the
situation.

in addition, on November 25, 1992 the Audit staff
completed an inventory of the Committee’s records and determined
that they were materially complete and in an auditable condition.2/

Unless specifically discussed below, no material
non-compliance was detected. It should be noted that the
commission may pursue further any of the matters discussed in this
report in an enforcement action.

17. Fi.dings and Recommendations - Non-repayment Matters

introduction to Findings

in light of an October 22, 1993 decision by the Court of
Appeals for the D.C. Circuit in FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund
et al., the Commission reconsidered the interim audit report an
voted its approval on November 9, 1993. As a result of this
action, the Committee was afforded an additional 30 days to
supplement its earlier response received on November 5, 1993. On
December 13, 1993, a supplemental response to the interim audit

report was received which, along with the earlier response, was
considered when this report was prepared.

E————————————

2/ 1t should be noted that the Audit staff reguested from the

- Committee, in writing, missing credit card statements
relative to individuals whose credit cards were available for
use by the Committee. As a result of Commission-approved
subpoenas issued to the credit card companies and additional
documentation provided by the Committee, the missing
statements were obtained and reviewed by the Audit staff.
rlease refer to Pinding II.A. for details.

page 5, 4/21/94 pege 2 2 -




A. Apparent Excessive Contributions Resulting from
Staff{ Advances .

Section 44la(a)(1)(A) of Title 2.0f the United States
Code states, in part, that no person shall make contributions to
any candidate with respect to any election for Federal office
which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.

Section 116.5(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that the payment Dby an individual from his or
her personal funds, including a personal credit card, for the
costs incurred in providing goods or services to, or obtaining
goods or services that are used by or on behalf of, a candidate or
political committee is a contribution unless the payment is
exempted from the definition of contribution under 11 C.F.R.
§100.7(b)(8). If the payment is not exempted under 11 C.F.R.
§100.7(b)(8), it shall be considered a contribution by the
individual unless; the payment is for the individual's
transportation expenses incurred while traveling on behalf of a
candidate or political committee of a political party or for usual
and normal subsistence expenses incurred by an individual, other
than a volunteer, while traveling on behalf of a candidate or
political committee of a political party; and, the individual is
reimbursed within sixty days after the closing date of the billing
statement on which the charges first appear if the payment was ,
mace using a personal credit card, or within thirty days after the
date on which the expenses were incurred if a personal credit card
was not used. For purposes of this section, the closing date
shall be the date indicated on the billing statement which serves
as the cutoff date for determining which charges are included on
that billing statement. In addition, “subsistence expenses”
include only expenditures for personal living expenses related to

a particular individual traveling on committee business, such as
food or lodging.

puring our review of the Committee’'s expense
reimbursements to campaign staff, we noted that from the
Committee’s inception through December 31, 1992, 14 individuals
advanced funds on behalf of the Committee in excess of the $1,000
limitation. 1In order to calculate the amount of a contribution
resulting from an advance made by an individual on behalf of the
Committee, payments made by the Committee were applied against
those expenses that had been incurred the earliest. The expenses
incurred were for travel and subsistence and campaign-related
goods and services. It was also noted that a number of
individuals paid the transportation, travel, and other campaign
expenses incurred by other individuals, including the candidate’s
expenses, using their personal credit cards. Several of the
credit card statements we reviewed also included charge-activity
summaries under the names of other individuals indicating that
additional cards were provided to and used by these other
individuals for campaign-related transactions. The excessive
amount, which is the sum total of the highest excessive balance

ATTACEMENT _ &
Page 6, 4/21/94 Page X af




[}

for each individual, totaled $86.,562. The number of days
outstanding before reimbursement -of the excessive amounts ranged
from 1 to 133 days. At the close of fieldwork, no outstanding
expense reimbursements wvere identified. s

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided the
Committee with a listing of the relevant expenses and
contributions associated with the 14 individuals. The Treasurer
stated that the Committee was not aware of the requirements of
116.5. The Treasurer alsc commented that "the regulation and
repayment periods are unfair to candidates who do not have access
to credit as easily as a Governor or 2 U.S. Senator. Banks will
grant credit to these people on the basis of name recognition or
political position. Lesser xnown candidates and their committees
are forced to rely on Committee volunteers and supporters 1o
provide their good name. She added that there is no justification
for being penalized fsr these reasons.’

In addition, on March 18, 1993 the Audit staff
requested, in writing, that the Treasurer obtain certain billing
statements from individuals (8 of the 14 noted above plus 8
additional) whose credit cards were available for use by the
Committee. These statements were requested to enable the Audit
staff to complete the verification of qualified campaign expenses
and the testing of excessive contributions resulting from advances
made by Committee staff/individuals on behalf of the Committee.

The Committee was granted ten business days to respond
to the request (April 7, 1993). On March 30, 1993 the Audit staff
received a written response which stated that none of the missing
statements would be provided since the statements were for the
individuals’ personal credit cards and therefore not in the
Committee’s possession. In addition to this response the

Committee provided photocopies of documentation already reviewed
by the Audit scaff.

At the March 31, 1993 exit conference the Audit staff
reiterated that the Committee etill had until April 7, 1993 to
provide the requested missing statements and that absent the
production of these statements, a request would be made to the
Office of General Counsel (OGC) for subpoenas to be issued to
American Express, Chittenden Bank Visa, Chase: visa and
Mastercard, Citibank: visa and Mastercard, Choice visa and
Chemical Bank Visa for the production of the credit card
statements, charge slips and any other documentation related to
the missing statements.

An additional written response from the Committee was
received by the Audit staff on April 7, 1993. In this response,
the Committee stated that the payments made by the Committee
directly to credit card companies for individuals’ expenses were
for credit cards not under the Committee’s control and that the
missing statements covered the individuals’ personal expenses

£
ATTACEMENT
Page 7, 4/21/94 _ z ""Of‘a?"""

Pare



only. The response concluded that the Committee did not have the
authority to request the missing credit card statements from
individuals for expenses not related to the campaign and viewed
this request as an infringement on these individuals’ privacy.

On August 10, 1993, the Commission approved the 0GC’s
recommendation to issue subpoenas to the credit card companies
noted above for the production of the missing credit card
statements, charge slips and other documentation relevant to 16
individuals whose credit cards were available for use by the
Committee. At the Committee’s reguest, staff from OGC and the
Audit Division met with the Treasurer and Committee Counsel on
August 12, 1993 to discuss the Audit staff’s request for the
missing credit card documentation. At this meeting Committee
Counsel discussed the possibility of obtaining affidavits from
these individuals which attested that no charges were posted to
their credit card statements for expenses to Or On behalf of the
Committee during the time periods in question.

1t was agreed that affidavits would be acceptable from 8
of the 16 individuals given the relatively low level of activity
and absence of any unusual patterns or other indications
suggesting a significant level of activity occurred during the
periods for which statements were not available. Signed

offidavits for 7 of these 8 individuals were received in September
1893.3/

in the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee submit additional documentation to establish
that the individuals noted did not exceed the contribution limits
of 2 U.S.C. §441(aX(1)(A), and/or that the individuals were
reimbursed in a timely manner {as defined under 116.5(b){(2)}; or
provide any other relevant comments OrT documentation. It was
further recommended that the Committee provide the documentation

and affidavit requested by the Audit staff and that once reviewed,
revigions would be made, if warranted.

in the initial response to the interim audit report the
Committee Treasurer points out that "Dr. Fulani’s campaign for
President in 1992 was a "grassroots, community-based operation”
which raised over $2 million from almost 100,000 individuals and
that since the candidate was on the ballot in 39 states and the
pistrict of Columbia, the candidate and Committee staff/volunteers
travelled constantly. She explains that the Committee was denied

—————————CA———

3/ In lieu of an affidavit, documentation relative to the
remaining individual was received in October 1993. With
respect to the other 8 individuals for which statements were
requested, all missing documentation was subsequently
provided by either the credit card companies or the
. Commistee. See Page 8, Paragraph 6 for the results of the
Audit staff’'s analysis of this additional documentation.

mncmmw,eﬁ._——-—
Page 8, 4/21/94 Page /2 otg-f—-——



a corporate American Express card and that it was "impossible™ to
make travel arrangements without credit. She adds that even
Federal Express would not open an account for the Committee
without a credit card for security since "...we were a political
committee and thus presumably could not be trusted financially.”
As a result, the Committee relied upon individuals’ credit to
secure these essential services.

The Treasurer states that the Committee does not believe
that the transactions in question vioclate 2 U.S.C. §44la because
the credit card charges were paid in the normal course of business
without any request from the Commission cor from any other outside
party, there was no intent on the-part of these individuals for
these charges to be contributions, and the individuals were told
that the Committee was financially responsible for the charges.
in addition, these charges wvere handled by the Committee as if
they were routine vendor purchases and were usually paid back

within 60 days when they were still open for payment, but not
overdue.

The Treasurer argues that 11 C.F.R. §116.5 is unfair to
the Committee because *...by solely exempting a person’'s own
travel and subsistence expenses from the definition of
contribution, the Commission is discriminatory towards smaller,
grassroots campaigns involving candidates and their supporters who
in large part neither have personal credit to use for their own
travel and subsistence, much less connections to banking
institutions that would enable the campaign to obtain ‘commercial’
credit lines.®" She adds that the Committee was forced to use
these individuals’ credit cards for campaign-related expenses
which were not for their own travel and subsistence, but that in
most cases these expenses were paid within 60 days and that if an
individual advanced money towards the expenses it was done on
their own initiative, not at the request of the Committee.

The Treasurer strongly urges the Commission not to take
any enforcement action against the Committee relative to these
transactions for two reasons. rirst, if the 60 days allowed for
an individual’s own travel was allowed for the types of
transactions considered excessive contributions in the finding,

» ..there would be practically no rexcessive contributions.’”
secondly, she points out the "practical impossibility of cperating
without credit cards in our economy.” The Treasurer adds that
this requlation was not in existence when the candidate first
qualified for matching funds in 1988 and that the Committee

» _.failed to notice the new requlation, and to realize its
implications, for the practice of using personal credit cards for
vendor transactions® when setting up its 1992 procedures. She
further states that the Commission should find that no violation
has occurred but if the Commission should find otherwise, "...this
candidate will now be fully on notice of the Commission’s
interpretation of the law.” :

A

Yose _// K¢ .
Page 9, 4/21/94 -



The Treasurerl concludes that "(tlhe Commission has
properly interpreted the Federal Election Campaign Act to make it
possible for independent candidates to qualify for matching funds.
We respectfully request that the Commission now take into
consideration the particular operations of smaller, grassroots
campaigns, and not apply in 3 rigid way regulations that are

biased against the good-faith operations of campaigns such as
ours."”

in the supplemental response to the interim audit
report, the Committee’s Counsel expands on the Treasurer's
conclusion noted in the previous paragraph. He notes that "{tlhe
commission has previously taken into account the differences
between the actual operations of major party and independent/minor
party campaigns 8O as to devise enforcement policies that are fair
and even-handed in practice, not just in theory.” He refers to 2
series of advisory opinions (AO) which dealt with the eligibility
of minor party candidates to receive matching funds whether or not
they were participating in a nomination or ballot access process
that even included primary election contests [AO 1975-44
{Socialist Workers); AO 1983-47 (Sonia Johnson); and, AO 1984-25
{Sonia Johnson)].

Committes Counsel concludes that if the Commission
applies the underiying principles used in formulating these
advisory opinions to this issue that the Commission should "...not
interpret or enforce i1 C.?.R. 116.5 in a rigid manner that
discriminates against smaller, grassroots campaigns which, in tne
arena of presidential politics, has historically included
virtually every independent or minor party presidential campaign.”

1t is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
Committee’s arguments and other comments provided in response to
the interim audit report do not warrant any change to the Audit
staff’'s analysis as presented in the interim audit report.

However, the excessive amount ($86,562), which was
developed based on records made available during fieldwork,
requires revision. See discussion at pages 4 - 5.

Analysis of Documentation Received After Issuance
of the Interim Audit Report

As noted above, the finding contained in the interim
audit report addressed excessive contributions totaling $86,562;
the Committee’s responses addressed the facts relative to the
development of this fiqure.

Subsequent to the reissuance of the interim audit
report, additional credit card documentation obtained from the
credit card companies via the subpoena process and/or provided by
the Committee was received. These credit card statements were
reviewed by the Audit staff and sinca certain expenses relative to

APTACRENT L
. page 10, 4/21/94 Wage A ot A5



travel, subsistence and related expenses were incurred during the
time periocds for which these cards had been made available for the
Committee’s use, the Audit staff included them in the 11 CFR 116.5
analysis. Absent & demonstration to the contrary, these
transactions were considered campaign-related.

It should be noted that the Committee has maintained
from the onset that these charges are not related to the
candidate’s campaign for nomination (See pages S5-6). The
Committee did not reimburse any of the individuals for any of the
expenses enumerated, nor was there any indication in the records
reviewed by the Audit staff that any individual requested
reimbursement for any of these transactions.4/

Based on the inclusion of these apparent
campaign-related charges, the revised sum total of the highest
excessive balances relative to the 14 individuals is $107,072, an

increase of $20,510 ($107,072 - $86,562) from the figure cited in
the interim audit report.

B. Reporting of Debts and Obligations

7 section 434(b)(8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
requires that each report shall disclose the amount and nature of

outstanding debts and obligations owed by or to such political
committee.

Section 104.11 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that debts and obligations owed by or
to a political committee which remain outstanding shall be
continuously reported until extinguished. If the exact amount of

a debt or obligation is not known, the report shall state that the
amount reported is an estimate.

Section 116.3(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that a commercial vendor that is not a
corporation may extend credit to a candidate, a political
committee or another person on behalf of a candidate or political

4/ Included in the credit card documentation reviewed by the
Audit staff were credit card slips imprinted with "Rainbow
Lobby"” under the basic and supplemental cardholders’ name.
The Rainbow Lobby was apparently formed by the New Alliance
Party (NAP) in 1984. The NAP was the party which Dr.
Fulani represented during the 1992 election.

A representative of American Express explained that the
account in guestion is a company account not a corporate
account and is therefore the sole responsibility of the
pasic cardholder, not the Rainbow Lobby. A cardholder can
arrange for a company name to be imprinted on a credit card
without the company being responsible for the account.

Page 11, 4/21/94. Page o2 25

AP

SRR



10

committee; and, an extension of credit will not be considered a
contribution tc the candidate of political committee provided that
the credit is extended in the -ordinary course of the commercial
vendor's business and the terms are substantially similar to
extensions of credit to nonpolitical debtors that are of similar
risk and size of obligation. section 116.3(c) of rTitle 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states that in determining whether
credit was extended in the ordinary course of business, the
Commission will consider: (1) whether the commercial vendor
followed its established procedures and its past practice in
approving the extension of credit; (2) whether the commercial
vendor received prompt payment in full i€ it previously extended
credit to the same candidate or political committee; and {3)
whether the extension of credit conformed to the usual and normal
practice in the commercial vendor’s trade or industry.

puring our review of selected Committee disbursenments,
the Audit staff noted that the Committee did not disclose $98,209
of debts attributable to the i1nternational Peoples’ Law
institution (IPLI), & firm which provided legal services to the
Committee. Of this amount, $59,179 was not reported on the
September 1992 Report, and $39,030 was not reported on the October
1992 Report. The Audit staff noted that the IPLI invoiced the
Committee only twice during the campaign, on 1730792 in the amount
of $109,060, covering 3/1/9" through 12/31/91 services, and on

9/1/92 in the amount of $124,004, covering 171,92 through 8/20/92
services.

At the exit conference the Committee was provided with a
schedule of debts and obligations that were not properly
disclosed. The Audit staff explained that by not disclosing fully
large amounts of debt a Committee’s financial condition is
pisstated. The Treasurer stated that she understood and she
explained that the Committee did not always maintain the debt
records on a current basis during the campaign.

The Audit staff requested that the Committee provide an
explanation as to why it took 8O long for the IPLI toO invoice the
Committee. The rreasurer referred to the agreement between the
1PLI and the Committee which stipulated that the Committee pay the
IPLI a minimum monthly retainer of $3,000 commencing in March,
1991. The agreement further stated that the IPLI would postpone
the receipt of any amount in excess of the $3,000 monthly retainer
until the Committee received its first patching fund payment. A
modification to the retainer agreement was made on September 1,
1991 in which the monthly retainer was increased from $3,000 to
$4,000. The Audit staff noted that the Committee made payments in
accordance with the retainer agreement.

The Audit staff asked the Committee Treasurer for an
explanation regarding the length of time between the two invoices
discussed above. She responded that an oral agreement was made
with the IPLI in which the IPLI agreed to accrue amounts due, net

ATTACEMENT i

!mge.qlzi«—°t‘3£;“‘

page 12, 4/21/94,




of the monthly retainer, until the end of the campaign, at which
time the Committee would pay the balance due. The Audit staff
gquestioned whether this extension of credit by the IPLI is in the
ordinary course of business, and whether tire terms are
gubstantially similar to extensions of credit to nonpolitical
debtors that are of similar risk and size of obligation. See 11
C.F.R. §§100.7(a) (4} and 116.3(a).5/

in the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee amend its September 1992 and October 1992
Reports for the two 1pPLI balances not disclosed as required and
that the Committee demonstrate that the payment arrangement with
the IPLI was in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §116.3(a). 1t was
further recommended that, in the future, the Committee institute
stronger internal controls to comply with debt reporting
regulations.

In response to the interim audit report the Committee
amended its September 1992 and October 1992 Reports correctly
disclosing the two IPLI debts.

in addition, the Committee provided a letter from its
Counsel, an individual who was a partner in the IPLI during the
time it peffo:ned‘legal work for the Committee. Counsel describes
IPLI as a "lav fira partnership” that "...was founded for the
purpose of advancing democracy and social justice by providing
legal representation.‘ He states that the IPLI'S * . ..established
procedures for billing included sliding scale fees and flexible
credit arrangements® and that "[tlhe payment arrangements with the
Committee were within a normal range for such arrangements and, in
any event, not uynusually favorable towards the Committee in
comparison to other IPLI clients.”

He adds that the extension of credit met the "usual and
normal practice in the commercial vendor's trade or industry”
requirement of 11 C.P.R. §116.3(c)(3), in two respects. First,
its common for law firms to accept payments from such clients
based upon funding cycles or cash flow; in this case the receipt
of federal matching funds and individual contributions from
fundraising efforts. He states as an example that "...social
service and other nonprofit organizations often are forced to
build up substantial liabilities leading up to the date when 2
major grant or contract payment is received from a governmental or
foundation source and "{l)aw firms, like other vendors are
prepared to perform work during the ’'lean’ months without full
payment for their services in anticipation of being paid in the
future. Second, »= ..law firms are permitted to provide legal
services to federal political committees for no charge at all,
i.e. pro bono and that » ..it was a 'usual and normal practice’

————eT—————

S/ The Audit staff verified with the State of New York,
pepartment of State that the IPLI is not incorporated.

ATTACEMENT _ L
Ihee_li:__ofiﬁf;__

Page 13, 4/21/94




12

€or the IPLI to take the risk that a client that agreed to pay a
fee might be unable to pay the entire fee and the representation
would end up being largely (or entirely) pto bono. "

Given that the vast majority of the legal fees relate to
the inclusion of the candidate in debates and ballot access work
performed by IPLI, the assertion that these services could have
been provided pro bono is incorrect. The Regulations, at 11
C.F.R. §§ 100.7( Y7137 and (14) exempt from the definition of
contribution legal cervices which (1) are not attributable to
activities which directly further the election of any designated
candidate for Federal office, or (2) services which are solely tc
ensure compliance with the Act or 26 U.S.C. §§ 9001 et seg. and

9031 et seq.

Further, although the Committee in its response, as
detailed above, asserts that the extension of credit was not a
contribution and has included representations relative to IPLI'S
ordinary course of business, including terms offered to other IPLI
clients, and statements regarding the usual and normal practices
for law firms, no documentation has been provided to substantiate
the claims made.

The Audit staff finds that based on the information
provided, the payment arrangement between the Committee and the
IpL]1 appears to constitute a contribution under 11 C.F.R.
§li6.3(a).

c. pisclosure of Occupation and Name of Employer

section 434(b){3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, that each report shall disclose the jdentification of
each person (other than a political committee) who makes 2
contribution to the reporting comaittee during the reporting
period, whose contribution or contributions have an aggregate
amount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar year, or in
any lesser amount if the reporting committee should so elect,
together with the date and amount of any such contribution.

section 431(13)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term “identification"” as, in the case of any
individual, the name, the mailing address, and the occupation of
such individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.

section 432(i) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, that when the treasurer of a political committee shows
that best efforts have been used to obtain, maintain, and submit
the information required by this Act for the political committee,
any report or any records of such committee shall be considered in
compliance with this Act or chapter 9% or chapter 96 of title 26.

ATTACHMENT R e
Page 14, 4/21/94 page [l ___ ot



"}

13

The Audit staff reviewed a sample of contributions
received from individuals to determine {f the identification of
each contributor was itemized as required. The sample results
indicated that for 22.7% of such jtemizatiens the contributor’s
occupation and name of employer was omitted. The Audit staff
noted that for most of these errors the committee had obtained the
missing information; however, the Committee did not amend its
reports.

At the exit conference the Treasurerl stated that the
information was obtained after the reports were filed. The
Committee made telephone calls to obtain the information, as well
as two separate mailings requesting the missing information. The
wreasurer stated that amended reports would be filed. The Audit
staff advised the Treasurer to file amended Schedules A-P for 1991

and 1992.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee file a comprehensive amendment disclosing the
occupation and name of employer relative to each contributor
requiring jtemization. The Committee filed 2 comprehensive
amendment which materially corrected the omissions noted above.

111. Findings and Recommendations - Repayment Issues

A. calculation of Repayment Ratio

section 9038(b)(2)(A) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states that if the Commission determines that any amount of
any payment psade to a candidate from the matching payment account
was used for any purpose other than to defray the qualified
campaign expenses with respect to which payment was made, it shall
notify such candidate of the amount 80O used, and the candidate
shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to such amount.

Section 9038.1(c)(1){v) of Title 11 of the Code of
rederal Regulations states, in part, that the Commission will
isgue an interim audit report to the candidate and his or her
authorized committee which may contain commission findings and
recommendations regarding preliminary calculations with respect to
future repayments to the United States Treasury.

section 9038.2(2)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that the Commission will notify the candidate
of any repayment determinations made under this section as soon 2aS
possible but not later than three years after the end of the
matching payment period. The Commission’s issuance of an interim
audit report to the candidate constitutes under 11 CFR 9038.1(¢c)
will constitute notification for purposes of the three year
period.

arracEeENT o
page 15, 4/21/94 Page /7 o2 35




14

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
rederal Regulations states that the amount of any repayment sought
under this section shall bear the same catio to the total amount
determined to have been used for non-qualified campaign expenses
as the amount of matching funds certified to the candidate bears
to the total deposits, as of the candidate’s date of
ineligibility.

pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §§9033.5(c) and 9032.6(b), the
Commission determined Dr. Fulani's date of ineligibility to be
August 20, 1962.

The formula and the appropriate calculation with respect
to the Committee’s receipt activity is as follows:

Total Matching Funds Certified
through the Date of Ineligibility - August 20, 1992
Total Deposits through Date of Ineiigibility

$1,589,775 - .430828
O9Y,

Thus, the repayment ratio for non-qualified campaign
expenses is 43.0829%.

B. ggga:ent Non-Qualified Cam aign EX
Non-Campaign Relate Disbursements

enses:

section 9032(9) of Title 26 of The United States Code
defines the term *"qualified campaign expense” as a purchase,
payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or gift of money or
anything of value incurred by a candidate, or by his authorized
committee, in connection with his campaign for nomination for
election, and neither the incurring nor payment of which
constitutes a violation of any law of the United States or the
State in which the expense is incurred or paid.

section 9038.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that the amount of any repayment sought
under this section shall bear the same ratio to the total amount
detersined to have been used for non-qualified campaign expenses
as the amount of matching funds certified to the candidate bears
to the total deposits, as of the candidate’s date of
ineligibility. Total deposits is defined in accordance with 11
Cc.P.R. §9038.3(c)(2). For the purpose of seeking repayment for
non-qualified campaign expenses from committees that have received
matching fund payments after the candidate’s date of
ineligibility, the Commission will review committee expenditures
to determine at what point committee accounts no longer contain
matching funds. 1In doing this, the Commission will review
committee expenditures from the date of the last matching fund
payment to which the candidate was entitled, using the assumption

that the last payment has been expended on a last-in, first-out
basis.

o
27 ACEMENT
page 16, 4,/21/94 &m



18

Section 9033.11(a) of. Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that each candidate shall have the
burden of proving that disbursements made by the candidate or his
authorized committee(s) are qualified campaign expenses. The
candidate and his authorized committee(s) shall obtain and furnish
the Commission on request any evidence regarding qualified
campaign expenses made by the candidate and agents or persons
authorized to make expenditures on pehalf of the candidate or
committee(s).

The Committee purchased money orders from the United
States Postal Service and distributed them among Committee
fundraisers. These fundraisers would solicit contributions by
setting up booths on street corners and by canvassing door to
door. Contributors were asked to write a check payable to Lenora
Fulani for President. 1If the contributor did not have a check,
the fundraiser would suggest that the contributor, using currency,
purchase a money order. The fundraiser would explain that
contributions made by money order may be matched by the Federal
Election Commission, however, contributions of currency are not
matchable.

The Committee purchased money orders totaling $28,440,
however, only $25,205 were sold. The $3,235 difference represents
money orders that were lost by the Committee.

At the exit conference the Committee was provided with a
schedule of the money orders in guestion, the cost of which, in
the opinion of the Audit staff, is a non-qualified campaign
expense. The Committee Treasurer made no comment.

in the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee submit evidence which demonstrates that the
value ($3,235) of the mcney orders in question is a qualified
campaign expense. Absent such 2 demonstration, the Audit staff
would recommend a pro rata repayment of $1,394 ($3,235 X .430829)
to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2).

Recommendation #1

The Audit Division recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Committee repay the U.S. Treasury
$1,394 pursuant to 26 U.S5.C. §9038(b)(2). The payment was made 1n
response to the interim audit report.

ATTACEMENT ”J‘K
pPage 17, 4/21/94 Page /9 -



16

C. Determination of Net oOutstanding Campaign Oobligations

section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 days of -the candidate’s date
of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a statement of net
outstanding campaign obligations which contains, among other
items, the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified
campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary winding down costs.

Section 9034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that if on the date of ineligibility
a candidate has net cutstanding campaign obligations as defined
under 11 C.F.R. §9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive
matching payments provided that on the date of payment there are
remaining net outstanding campaign obligations.

The date of ineligibility for Lenora B. Fulani was
August 20, 1992, the last day of the last national convention held
by a major party (Republican). The Audit staff reviewed the
Committee’s financial activity through December 31, 1992, analyzed
winding down coOsts, and prepared the following Statement of Net
Outstanding Campaign Obligations ("NOCO") as of August 20, 1992:

APTACHMENT R

Rtsa‘ZLL_.ot.3i:__
page 18, 4/21/94

R



s

Lenora B. Fulani for President
Audit Determined NOCO as of 8/20/92 a/

Assets
cash on Hand $ 50
cash in Bank ( 31,732) b/
Accounts Receivable 21,872 ¢/
Capital Assets 3,198
Total Assets $( 6,611)
Obligations

NOCO (Deficit)/Surplus

Accounts Payable for

Qualified Campaign Expenses $(365,527) &/
Wwinding Down Costs
8/21/92 - 12/31/93 (209,912) a/
Total Obligations $(575,439)

——————————————me—"

All figures shown were determined as of 8/20/92 unless
otherwise noted.

The negative cash in bank balance is the result of

outstanding checks at 8,20/92, all of which subsequently
cleared the bank account or were reissued.

included in this figure are amounts taken from the

Committee’s disclosure reports which are subject to audit
verification.

This figure does not include $20,510 in apparent
campaign-related transactions (See Finding II.A.).
Adjustments will be made, if warranted, based upon any new
information provided by the committee.

ATTACHME T ‘2
. Page 19, 4/21/94 Pege od/ ot 35




(}

Shown below is an adjustment for private contributions and
matching funds received during the period 8/21/92 through
12/31/92, the most current financial information available at the
close of fieldwork.

NOCO Deficit as of 8/20/92 $(582,050)

Matching Funds Received 423,548 6/
private Contributions 122,199

Remaining Entitlement as of

pecember 31, 1992 §&_;§_;£;L

As of December 31, 1992 the Committee had not received
matching fund payments in excess-of its entitlement.

iv. Recap of Amount Payable to the U.S. Treasury?l/

presented below is 2 recap of the amount recommended by the
Audit Division as subject to the repayment provisions of 11 C.F.R.
§9038.2 and 26 U.5.C. §9038(b):

Finding III.B. Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses

Non-Campaign Related (Money Orders) $1,394
Amount Repaid to Date 1,394
Amount Due to United States Treasury $.=0-

————————

6/ No additional matching funds were received after 12/31/92.

1/ Additional audit fieldwork is anticipated and, if
warranted, an addendum to this report will be issued.

ATTACEENT o
y Page 20, 4/21/94 Page ol  or 35



{Viwough December Y. 199))

§ oo ol visbusod PAC o end Oiher  Condinstiasne Carhdore Ot Loens Adpiotod
Metciing € ot dubnns Comtn Conee hom oo L save Morss Mrwe One Toto
R Mowy Pobongy  Minve RO e ,
t oy Mg $309 894 (331K 21 so 300 $% 000 s1000 $2.09) 9010 8448
Sutry B ow 8429 3¢5 35 17837 L $0 L %0 84,003 $9.420.374
on Covion 8173190130 374,903 898 $2.42% s0 L 1] 814,308 837 510893
form Hartin $2 103 3532 $2.080 208 $413 870 %0 | ] " s$10.393 IIXIRRTL
b Norvey $2.100.20¢  $3813202 $340.767 » » {84.228) 99,931 $0.000 079
§ prdon Lafloudhe L0 03018 0 30 w0 s $1,000,038
o foamgee 1 3) 3...3- 93 058 820 $3.566 w $48.000 (90.878) L ITRE K
Nuwg Wilde s700 00 $308 319 e w | 0 $1.0% , 790,234
tasgt Dwnpwrate $24.087 216 $584.08) 347 9272072 3500 930,900 (99.770) 23..3- $70,108,720
funtians \
Fomich Gudranen Y 93 81  $7.137.900 $20.7%0 1) 0 %0 s21.018 917200884
Neurge Burk 10650 313 $27.008 823 $44.2%0 s0 %0 ] $222.308 920013084
Nadd (b’ | $220.71% 80 %0 $1.000 | ] " $271.008
1ot Regaiicane $15.050 608 §34 407,340 $48 000 w $1,000 o) $263,620 999,000,308
Om_Pasiy
Anbe Mamen' 1] ez 170 {11 se10 818,600 1 2] 0 w8’
tonerg Foert $1 998 82¢ $2 20 817 $0 $328 (81.288) §1.200 L J 94,197,208
$2.705347 8104 gaas $13,742 $1,200 0 $4,718,49
tuand Yomd $42.241.276 101,083,047 $044,23) L L) | 884 742 (99.579) s200, 776 §128,371820
{ .
(

Attachment 1
page 1 of 2

2

2

ATTACEMEST
Page ol 3 of

page 21, 4/21/94,



Adjwetod Dtobursoments
(tvough December 31. 1093)

Opareting  vomgt vormpt : (1 ]
§ epondine oo Fundrmong | sgat Acauniing Oher Adjied Tore Sutjecs o 1 oot Conh Ovom Owed By
M Oiests  Sbrws Oiiwon  Uinue Offeet Diotunres Olobarooments (L) On Hand e Compiign
Domess s
tony Apon 3900 719 %0 0 L] 9000 043 | $813.630 82,432 s
Swory Foown 88 308 43) 82270908 sIr287 9100384 25500800 90,000,082 8100,010 »
5 Chovien s13 000 178 §3324 000 s2.080.477 ] -uu.onowu-u s ere  $1.72.78D | _JRAR]
oo Viurtin $4.00).10) $1.104 038 1T X b s 98,348,742 83,920,018 0218 016 183,744
o Koeroy ss10rase  SrLereeTE BRSNS 12008 00001781 02,080,000 002 )
1 prdun § olinscive 81 9213824 1 993,180 2] 81000088  81.492.2t0 “”m 827.10)
Fus toengee $8.779.010 srsanre s100. 780 80 gr.7te.77e 87001 008 820,180 sier 472
toug Wder 3799300 38 908 . 3 0 1804 987 $700 98¢ $%.16) 0
et Dometioty .we”o...-:. $10 795 608 32.703 313 $112,083 $63.267 006 131,200 72) $1, 708 479 $430.292
flsRcans
Patsich Purheren 11 027 91 0 w0 s0 s eTeNY 00,027,093 sees 207 ®
Novge Rush $27.427.081 83629002 94,001,473 $70. 319 -u;.,-..o- 817.627.088 9400100 910914
fowd Dube 351800 %0 90 $9.000 $354.098 % » e
Yol Rapaficene $70.608.700 93526372 94,001 473 $70,219 840,007,016 430,084,089 $714.003 940,804
Vb Puie
Antre Muveu’ sa16.870 sten 219 0 0 ssrs 8 0 " *”
s oo F b §4.200.022 ] %0 9.2 o..uf..s! $4,204 359 s2000 ]
tatet Over Porty $4.619 198 $100 219 w 9328 $4,702,052 94,704,883 200 80
tvend tows 304 604 720 118,477 009 30,874,708 $2000)7  $120,040,182 04,540,130 $2.42).082 $407,118

Attachmen
rpage 2 of -

2

m—‘&" oz 329

4/2}/94

Page 22,



Forsieen v Tt

; ¢
3 /l "’;;Af‘ . ; ‘4/

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMEISION

wrRNeTes T - -

March 15, 1994

TO: frobert J. Costa

Assistant Staff Ptmector
Audit Divisio e

THROUGH: John C. Surﬁnaji
staff Director/ gﬁjz/

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble Ll
General Counsel '

Kinm Bright-:olen&ntxafl

Associate CJeneral Counsel

Lorenzo Hoilqvay ] '44#
Assistant General Counsel

Rhonds J. VQsdinghRQV
Attorney

SUBJECT: Proposed rinal Audit Report on lLenora B. fulani
¢or President (LRA #4S1/AR 494-2)

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the proposed Final
Audit Report on Lenora B. Fulani for President (“the Committee”)
submitted to this Office on January 14, 1994.1/ The following
semorandum provides out comments on the proposed repoct. 1f you
have any questions concerning our comaents, please contact Rhonda
vosdingh, the attorney assigned to this audit.

The following are comments on rindings II.A. and I1.B. We
concur with the ¢indings in the proposed final Audit Report which
are not discussed separately. We note that the Commission issued
subpoenas to certain credit card companies to obtain information
in connection with this audit. See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(b)(v). The

——————————

1/ since the proposed rinal Audit Report does not include any
satters exempt from public disclosure under 11 C.F.R. § 2.4, we
recommend that the Commission’'s discussion of this document be
conducted in open session. Throughout our comments, "FECA"

refers to the rederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
2 U.s.C. §§ 431-455.

ATTACEMENT _ % —
page 23, 4/21/94 Page 205 ot 33

-~



Nemocrandua to Robert J. Costa

propesed Final Audit Report on
tLenora B. rulani for President
(LRA #451/AR #94-2)

page 2

information obtained through the subpoena process has been
incorporated into the Final Audit Report.

1. APPARENT EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS RESULTING FROR STAre
ADVANCES (II.A.) o

The Office of General Counsel concurs with the Audit
pivision's finding that the Committee accepted excessive
contributions totaling $109,338 in the foram of staff advances.
These expenses included the individuals’ own travel and
subsistence, a$ well as cther campaign-related goods and services
and travel/subsistence sxpenses of others, including the
candidate. SUpplcntn:al credit cards were also provided to or
used by other individuals for campaign-related transactions.l/ In
cases where the cardholders were reimnbursed, they were reimbursed
within 1 to 262 days. information obtained from credit card
companies through the subpoena process was used to ascertain
§22,776 in excessive contributions.

pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 116.5, the use of personal credit
cards to obtain goods ot gervices on behalf of a political
committee constitutes a contribution unless the payment is for
one’'s ovwn transportation or subsistence expenses and the
cardholder is reimbursed within 60 days. The Committee has failed
to satisfy the requirements of section 116.5 for three reasons.
First, the credit ~ards were used to pay for other campaign
expenses in addition to personal travel and subsistence. Second, .
the Committee did not always reimburse the cardholders within 60
days as required by the regulations. in fact, reimbursement took
as long as 262 days in one case. Third, pecrsonal credit cards
were used to pay for others’ expenses.

We do not agree with the Committee’s argument that the
regulation is unfair to committees that cannot obtain bank credit
cards. Section 116.5 was promulgated specifically to address the
situation wvhere campaign staff did not have access to committee

T ———

2/ These cards belonged to 5 individuals. Charges related to
the Fulani campaign were also made to a company account wvith
Amecrican Express for the Rainbow Lobby. Nancy Ross is the basic
cardholder for the Rainbow Lobby company account, with
supplemental cards issued to 9 individuals. Although these
charges were made to the Rainbowv Lobby account, the Audit staff
included them in its analysis of contributions from individuals
because the Rainbow Lobby apparently was connected to the
candidate and worked out of the same site as the Committee.

1t appears the Committes may have received contributions from
Rainbow Lobby since those company credit cards may have been
used for Committee expenses. See 11 C.P.R. § 100.7(a)(1).
Therefore, ve recommend that you revise the proposed Final Audit
Report to include an explanation of the circumstances

surrounding certain expenditures charged to credit accounts held
by Rainbow Lobby.

ATTACEMERT 2
page 24, 4/21/94 Page o2 o2 S5




Memorandus to Robert J. Costa

proposed rinal Audit Report on
Lenora B. rulani for President
{LRA 3451 /AR $94-2)

Page 3

credit cards. gxplanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R.
§ 116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26,382 (June 27, 1989) (The Commission noted
in its underlying Tationale that "campaign committees may not want
to provide credit cards to threir field workers."). Therefore, the
Committee’'s inability to obtain credit cards is not gersane.

the Committee’s lack of awvareness cf the newv section 116.5 is
not relevant. Section 116.5 was promulgated in sccordance with
the Adainistrative Procedures Act. Therefore, ignorance of the
regulations does not excuse the Committee’s duty to comply with
thems. TFurthermore, as 2 condition precedent to receiving matching
funds, the candidate agreed to abide by the Commission’s
regulations. See 11 C.F.R. §§ 9003.1(b){8), 9033.1(b)(10).

rinally, the facts surrounding the additional $22,776 in
charges suggest that some of these expenses were campaign-related.
The audit staff believes that these charges were campaign-related
because they were incurred during the time pericd the credit cards
were used for campaign expsnses and the charges at issue are of a
gsimilar nature to other expenses that the Committee conceded were
campaign-related and for which the Committee reimbursed the
individual cardholders or paid their credit card bills.3/ We
agree. However, we note that there are several charges that do
not appear to be campaign-related becauss they are of a different
nature than other admitted campaign-related expenses. These
expenses include aicrfare -and hotel expenses that appear to be
independent of the campaign.4/ Therefore, wve recommen i that you

revise the proposed Final Audit Report to delete these charges
from the analysis.

3/ for example, on September 1, 1991, Narguerite Golden
charged $160.50 at "Target Stores CA® for "Gen'l Merch.,® for
wvhich the Committee reimbursed her. A short tims later, on
November 4 and 17, 1991, she charged an additional $183.71 at
“rTarget Storesd * gor "Gen’l Merch.” which was not reimbursed.
Based on the similar descriptions and time period during which

these chatges vwere incurred, the November chacges also appear to
be related to the campaign.

4/ the following 7 charges do not appear to be similar to
other admitted campaign-related expenses: 1) airfare between
New York and HMexico for D. Green on January 20, 1992 ($495.00);
2) airfare betveen New York and Mexico for 1. Vazquez on
January 20, 1992 ($495.00); 3) airfare between gl Salvador and
Mexico for O. Fernandes on January 22, 1992 ($476.00);

4) airfare betveen Nev York and Managua for D. Green on July 14,
1992 ($598.00); 5) airfare between New York and Managua for I.A.
vazques on July 14, 1992 ($598.00); 6) hotel in Managua for

D. Green on July 18, 1992 ($100.56); and 7) hotel in Managua for
I1.A. Vazquesz on July 18, 1992 ($220.00).

ATTACHMENT

page 25, 4/21/94 Page 27 ot 3§



Memorandus to Robert J. Costa

proposed Final Audit Report on
tenora B. Pulani for President
(LRA 94S1/AR #94-2

Page ¢ .

In addition, we note that you will revise the proposed repor
to delete the statement, "The Committee will have an opportunity
toc demonstrate that these trafisactions are not campaign-related
after receipt of the report."5/ Because the staff advance issue
does not involve a repayment that is owed to the United States
Treasury, the Committee will not have an opportunity to
demonstrate the nature of these additional charges in the

repayment process. 1l cC.P.R. § 9038.2(c)(2).

11. CONTRIBUTION FRON LAW FIRK (II.B)

The Audit staff concludes that the retainer agreement entered
into by the Committee and the International People’s Lav
institution (IPLI) resulted in -IPLI making an impermissible
contribution to the Committee under 11 C.P.R. § 116.3(a).6/ This
Office concurs with the Audit Division’s finding. A payment for
legal services does not constitute a contribution when those
services are paid for by the regqular employer of the person
cendering the service and they acre "solely to ensure compliance®
with federal election campaign laws. 11 C.P.R. § 100.7(b)}(14).

In determining whether to apply this exemption, the Commission
will inquire as to vhether the donated legal services “present the
{clommittee with anything of value that may be utilized for the
purpose of influencing any election to Federal office.” Advisory
Opinion 1980-04; see also 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).

The terms of the agreemen? between the Committee and IPLI
preclude the exemption from applying to the costs associated with
many of the services rendered by IPLI because the agreement
encompasses services beyond those which are solely to ensure
compliance with the FECA. The terms of the agreement specify that
IPLI will represent the Committee in forums other than the Federal
Election Commission, such as "in communications and negotiations
with private and public parties including but not limited to .
the Ffederal Communications Commission, the Internal Revenue
service, state election officials, broadcast licensees, law
enforcement officials, etc.® Any representation in this capacity
does not invelve compliance with the FECA. Rather, those services
appear to be geared tovard compliance with other laws and
influencing Pulani’s nomination. See Advisory Opinion 1980-04.

S/ The Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
should also be revised to reflect the amount oved by the
Committee for the additional charges that are campaign-related.

&/ Since the Pinal Audit Report is a part of the public record
and it is not an enforcement proceeding, ve recommend the Final
Audit Report be revised to state this conclusion in terms of 2
finding (e.g.., "The Audit staff finds that based on the
information provided, the payment arrangement between the
Committee and the IPLI appears to constitute a contribution
under 11 C.P.R § 116.3(a)."). See 11 C.7.R. § 9038.1(e){2).

ATTACHMENT _.-2-‘-——-

Page 26, 4/21/94 pege w28 ot



P

Memocrandus to Robert J. Costa

Proposed Final Audit Report on
Lenotra 8. Prulani for President
(LRA #451/AR 194-2)

Page §

Nonetheless, a portion of I1PLI's legal services apparently
related tc ensuring the Committee’'s compliance with the federal
election laws. To the extent that it can be shown that IPLI's
representation extended to compliance matters, the costs
associated with these services would qualify for the exemption.

11 ¢.F.R. § 100.7(b)(14). However, the Committee failed to
demonstrate which portion of the expenditures were spent for legal
services provided tc ensure compliance with FECA; thus, the amount
allocable to the exemption could not be determined.

Wwith respect to the payment arrangement for legal services
not related to compliance, this Office agrees with the Audit
Division’s finding that the sgreement may result in a
contribution. As an unincorporited commercial vendor, IPLI may
extend credit to a comaittee without it being considered a
contribution if: 1) the credit is extended in the ordinary course
of the commercial vendor's business, and 2) the terms ars
substantially similar to the extensions of credit to nonpolitical
debtors that are of similar risk and size. 11 C.P.R. § 116.3.

The Committee submitted a letter from Arthur Block, a former
partner at IPLI during the period covered by the agreeament, in
which he contended that the payment arrangement between the
Committee and IPLI was within the normal course of lav firm

business and was comparable to arrangements IPLI entered into with

its other clients. Although HNr. Block’s argument that the
extension of credit was "in the ordinary course of the conmercial
vendor’'s business® is credible, neither he nor the Committee has
demonstrated that the terms of the agreement wvere “substantially
similar to extensions of credit to nonpolitical debtors that are
of similar risk and size of obligation.” See 11 C.F.R.

§ 116.3(a). Therefore, wve believe the extension of credit for

services not related to compliance with the FECA may have resulted
in a contribution to the Committee.l/

————C———————

1/ The agreement between the Committee and IPLI provides that
IPLI will “postpone receipt of such overage [(i.e. the fees in
excess of the monthly retainer], until the period of time vhen
fulani is receiving matching funds payments from the U.S.
Treasury.” It is our understanding that law firms generally are
willing to wait until their clients receive specified moneys
before billing clients for services rendered. PFor example, 1f @
law firm accepts a contingency fee case, it does not recover its
fees until {and unless) the client recovers. Therefore, the
agreement’'s conditioning payment on the receipt of matching
funds say not be a basis for finding that credit was extended to
the Committee on different terms than to nonpolitical debtors.

ATTACEMENT & e
Page 27, 4/21/94 Page 29 ot 3



ATTACHMERT
Page _%0O uti_r

Page 28, 4/21/94



MLFOO3150

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D Jtns

May 4, 1994

ms. Francine Miller, Treasurer
Lenora B. Fulani for President
c/0 Arthur Block, Attorney at Law
72 Spring Street, Suite 1201

New York, NY 10012 -

Dear Ms. Miller:

Attached please find the rinal Audit Report on Lenora B.
Fulani for President. The Commission approved this report on
April 21, 1994. As noted on page 3 of the report, the
Commissicn may pursue any of the matters discussed in an
enforcement action.

In accordance with 11 Cc.P.R. §9038.2(c) (1) and (d)(1), the
Commission has made an initial determination that the Candidate
repay the Secretary of the Treasury $1,394. This payment was
sade in response to the interim audit report. However, the
Commission’s regulations at 11 C.P.R. §9038.2(c)(2) provide the
Candidate with an opportunity to submit in writing, within 30
calendar days after service of the Commission’s notice (June 6,
1994), legal and factual materials to demonstrate that no
repayment, or 3 ljesser repayment, is required. Purther, 11
C.F.R. §9038.2(c)(3) permits 2 Candidate who has submitted
written materials relative to this initial determination, to
request an opportunity to make an oral presentation in open
session based on the legal and factual materials submitted.

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual
materials submitted by the candidate within the 30 day period in
making a final repayment determination. Such materials may be
submitted by counsel if the Candidate so elects. 1f the
candidate decides to file a response to the initial repayment
deteraination, please contact Kim L. Bright-Coleman of the
Office of General Counsel at (202) 219-3690 or toll free at
(800) 424-9530. If the candidate does not dispute this initial
determination within the 30 day period provided, it will Dbe
considered final.

artacEery _ &£
page 29, 4/21/94 Page 3/ ot 2




Lettsr to Ms. Francine Miller
Page 2

Any questions you may have related to matters covered
during the audit or in the report should be directed to Marty
ravin of the Audit Division at 1202) 219-3720 or toll free at

i (800) 424-9530. :

R

Sincerely,

Rober . Costa

Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Attachments:

- Final Audit Report on Lenora B. Fulani for President,
— approved by the Commission on 4/21/94.

- Legal Analysis of the Final Audit Report, dated 3/15/94.

ATTACEMENT 2

page 30, 4,21/94 Page 22 a3



MLF003154

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSiO;\

WASHINCTON DC 1040

May 4, 1994

Mg . Lenora B. Fulani

Lenora B. Fulani for President
c/o Agthur Block. Attorney at Law
72 Spring Street, Suite 1201

New Yotrk, NY 10012

Dear Ms. Fulani:

Attached please find the Final Audit Report on Lenora B.
Fulani for President. The Commission approved this report on
April 21, 1994. As noted on page 3 of the report, the

Commission may pursue any of the matters discussed in an
enforcement action.

in accordance with 11 Cc.P.R. §9038.2(c)(l)} and (d4)(1), the
Commission has made an {initial determination that the Candidate
repay the Secretary of the Treasury $1,394. This payment was
made in response to the interim audit report. However, the
Commission’'s regulations at 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(c)(2) provide the
candidate with an opportunity to submit in writing, within 30
calendar days after service of the Commission’s notice (June 6,
1994), legal and factual materials to demonstrate that no
repayment, or & lesser repayment, is required. FPFurther, i1
C.r.R. §9038.2(¢c)(3) pernits a candidate who has submitted
written materials relative to this initisl determination, to
request an opportunity to make an oral presentation in open
session based on the legal and factual materials submitted.

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual
materials submitted by the candidate within the 30 day period in
making a final repayment determination. Such materials may be
submitted by counsel if the candidate so elects. If the
candidate decides to file a response to the initial repayment
determination, please contact Kim L. Bright-Coleman of the
office of General Counsel at (202) 219-3690 or toll free at
(800) 424-9530. 1If the candidate does not dispute this initial
determination within the 30 day period provided, it will be
considered final.

ATTACRENT 2
page 31, 4/21/94, Page £ or 3



Letter to Ms. Lenors B. rulani
Page 2

Any questions you may have related to matters covered
during the audit or in the report should be directed to Marty
Favin of the Audit Division at (202) 219-3720 or toll free at
(800) 424-9530. :

Sincerely,

Robert 7. Costa
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Attachments:

- rinal Audit Report on Lenora B. rulani for President,
- approved by the Commission on 4/21/94.

- Legal Analysis of the rinal Audit Report, dated 3/15/94.

Page 32, 4/21/94 Page 3% _ ot 35



CHRONOLOGY - LENORA B.

pre-audit Inventory Commenced
Audit Fieldwork

interim Audit Report to
the Committee

Response Received to Interim
Audit Report

Final Audit Report Approved

MLF003155

FULANI FOR PRESIDENT

11/16/92
01,/05/93 - 03/23/93
11/10/93

12/13/93

04/21/94

arncaEn_o
page 33, 4/21/94

Page 35 o 35



LENORA B. FULANI FOR PRESIDENT

U Weng 3 th Nervet o Suste 317 9 \ow York \Y (NI 2 100 ‘»!3.‘% SEERRERERONS § 20

October 3, 1991

Mp, John McGarry

Chairman

Federal Election Commission

999 E Street, N.W.

washington, D.C. 20463 T

Dear Mr. McGarry:

As a candidate seeking to become eligible to receive
Presidential primary funds, I certify and agree to the following
provisions:

I. I am seeking the nomination of the New Alliance Party

(national), the Peace & Freedom Party (California),

the Illinois Solidarity Party (Illinois), the Liberty
Union Party of Vermont, and the United Citizens Party
(South Carolina), for election to the Office of
President. I and/or amy authorized committees have
received matchable contributions which in the
aggregate exceed $5,000 from residents of each of at
least twenty States which with respect to any one
person do not exceed $250.00.

1I. 1 and/or my authorized committees have not incurred
and will not incur qualified campaign expenses in
excess of the expenditure limitations prescribed by
26 U.S.C. §9035 and 11 C.F.R. Part 9035,

I1T. 1 acknowledge that I have the burden of proving that
disbursements made by me, and any of my authorized
committees or agents are qualified campaign expenses
as defined at 11 C.F.R. 9032.9,

Iv. 1 and my authorized committees will comply with the
documentation requirements set forth in 11 C. F.R.
§9033.11.

' Upon the request of the Commission, I will supply an

explanation of the connection between any
disbursement made by me or my authorized committees
and the campaign as prescribed by 11 C.F.R.
§9033.1(b)(3).




~

Federal Election Commission

October 9,
Page 2

vI.

VII.

VIII.

IX.

1981

In accordance with 11 C.F.R. §9033.1(b)(4), I and my
authorized committees agree to keep and furnish to
the Commission all documentation for matching fund
submissions, any books, records (including bank
records for all accounts) and supporting
documentation and other information that the
Commission may request.

As provided at 11 C.F.R. §9033.1(bj(5), I and my
authorized committee(s) agree to keep and furnish to
the Commission all documentation relating to
disbursements and receipts including any books,
records {including bank records for all acccunts),
and documentation required by this section including
those required to be maintained under 11 C.F.R.

© 9033.11, and other information that the Commission S

may request. The records provided for the post-
primary audit shall also includa producticn of
magnetic media containing all information required to
be maintained on my authorized commaittees’ receipts
and disbursements, if my authorized comamittees
maintain its records on computer. Upon request of
the Commission, documentation explaining the computer
software capabilities shall also be provided. The
production of all computerized information shall be
in conformance with 11 C.F.R. §9033.12

I and may authorized committees will obtain and
furnish to the Commission upon request all
documentation relating to funds received and
disbursements made on my behalf by other political
committees and organizations associated with me.

In accordance with 26 U.S.C. §9038 and 11 C.F.R.
§9033.1(bJ(7), I and my authorized committees shall
permsit an audit and examination pursuant to 11 C.F.R.
Part 9038 of all receipts and disbursements,
including those made by me, all authorized committees
and any agent or person authorized to make
expenditures on my behalf or on behalf of my
suthorized committees. I and my authorized
committees shall facilitate the audit by making
available in one central location, office space,
records and such personnel as are necessary to
conduct the audit and examination, and shall pay any

ATTACHMENT —-:%———‘3

Page



Federal Election Commission

Page 3

October 9,

1991

amounts required to be repaid under 11 C.F.R. Parts
9038 and 9039.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §30331(b)(8), the person listed
below is entitled to receive matching fund payments
on my behalf which will be deposited into the listed
depository which I have designated as the campaign
depository. Any change in the information required
by this paragraph shall not be effective until
submitted to the Commission in a letter signed by nme
or the Treasurer of my authorized principal campaign
committee.

Name of Person: Francine Miller

Mailing Address: Lenora B. Fulani for President

2580 West 57th Street, Suite 317
New York, NY 10018

pesignated Depositary: Amalgamated Bank of New York

- Address:

XI.

LBF/sbs

1710 Broadway
New York, NY 10019

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9033.1(b)(9), (10), and (11),
I and my authorized committees will: (A) prepare
matching fund submissions in accordance with the
Federal Election Commission’s Guideline for
Presentation in Good Order, including the provision
of any magnetic medis pertaining to the matching fund
submissions and which conforms to the requirements
specified at 11 C.F.R. §3033.12; (B) comply with the
applicable requirements of 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq.; and
the Commission's regulations at 11 C.F.R. parts 100-
115, and 9031-9039; (C) pay civil penalties included
in a conciliation agreement imposed under 2 U.S.C.
§437¢ against myself, any of my authorized conmmittees
or any agent thereof.

Singerely,

ke
WJW

LenLra B. Fulani

ATTACHMENT 3'
Pags_ 3 of 3




Or How the 1992 Presid

Fred Newman, Reaped

cntialCammignochnomFulaniandHcrEminrise, Dr.
$2 Million in Federal Election Commission Matching Funds
BY BENIAMIN WITTES (19]

ATTACENEN?




Lenora &

the M -
Go-Rm

mxmmmmdmm&m&mmmm@m

mAmDormmmmmsumm
hmmu?ﬁmm&m.mdhm.md
mwwmmwmwmmmm
wmdmmmmmmh&mtu
mymmmwuuummmvmm
mem-mucmm-hpn.mmm-
b&v?ﬁ'sWW.m@qwhﬂaﬂnﬂm:m
of ber wmpporwrs B e  cham “Democrxy pow™  The

Mawnwmﬁwm&ﬂmi
SaYﬁmdnhmtr&ﬁmnb‘mmmk,Ml
mmumuwmwmum

mary o of 167,900 o, md she dropped  COMMission’s
o of the Democrere raor praoe © e 7T
Aerd 7 New Yok promary @ oder 0 Pstching funds

sage & third-purty cffort under the New

Wha's mare, &8 cammanos of 2219

pages of the NAPs publx Slings wab the her fringe

FEC shows that xt lesst §501,495 of o

cxmmpugn's $4,161,164 1oa! promary budg- mmtﬂy .
o went o orgpecnoes e share offices, w”m ]

The NAP prendestal campags made &- m,“m

“Ywmmbhimkm&pafm’hymﬂum
o them.” the New York Tomes quoted hey acnasing Chnson.
A mooth carber, Fulasce pearty beckied Paul Trongas off the | .
New York badot. The st dencribed cruseder for mare deano-
raoe ballor scoess Sorced & loe-by-lioe review of the 13,952 sg-
mu‘!‘w’hﬂum»-ﬁ:mu&-—
witin the herier of New York's srcane ballor-access rws. Oaly
.M'm&imww;wpri
daw it and wve Taoogm' place co the balit. Polend®s che.cnge
drew the snention of the tational fres, publiczing s woman
mosz votzrs hed pever bewd of.
Fulaoi sisn med 1 have the League of Wooarn Voters' usx ex-
mm&édmhhﬂtwhhﬂmdh
Mmm&ﬁmmm-p
nheﬁmdw&ﬁum&
&mhmmm»mummmﬂ
v Brown debuse, @ rict ervpasd @ which gwee police officers
hm-u-atu?ﬁm“mu“hkmuﬁ»
wrd-party candidecy, than aps-
ﬁwdwm‘&h&«ug*zdﬁ?m
m&‘ﬁdmlmﬁmdmdgﬁmu
wmpﬁdmaﬁwﬂmmﬂmdud&
dpﬁdWhm-ﬁhnp&ﬂWd
Lyudon LaRowche.
Mm-mbﬂhus.'l’mhﬁpﬂhdw-
oeat of bey $4.2-millica prinary _ tung fands from the
memmm-mmm
u-mwmmuumkhu,qo@
mbcm.&n‘;mmu@ﬁdhmnm
mmmmmmm&unmm
wmiumwm&mxm&
1o the rune of §2 million, i enough %o give you peuse before checiuay the
mmmbmmwm.mu\n-w
mw.mmmm-m&-wm

was & spent?
s vewspapes, and @ X

~ coumong sod peyroll firm thar NAP spokeswoman Jaoque-
| e Sakt sckaowisdges are “connscwd ® {the NAP3) !
bromd poktical movemen ™
&ﬁm“qmn\amd
the NAP, bt some cx-members of e pwrty diagree.
1 omgn of g federd maxch 1
mooey © these sffilised for-profe orposstions. Former P
mernbers sho slicge thar the Fulxw canpuign made ol
checks t therm—checks that they never svw or endorsed
—dhat were subesquendy cashed s 3 New Yok tank
And e wadit by the FEC olicges ather NAP campeiga ¥-

Frend, B.1. Lee, Elizabeth Gilchrim, Robert Coben, aod l
Wilinm Pioamot, sho sccuse the NAP of explomng =

L mesibers and the manching-fand rysscom. i

Bux the most dnmunng criziqoe of the 1992 Fuinm for Presdest compegn
s offered by former NAPe Kellic Gunnk, 3 New York lew sadent who
worked on thet cumpmgs w 3 fund-raser. In ber rworm complawst fled
with the FEC, Gasink describes the expenditure report the campuign filed
with the FEC aa “fabwicsed and false. By whach | mecan smacssonaly falee.
T\gmbmmqum&h-ﬂmt
rather well-crafeed fabricatan,” she wries.

Whether or sot the charges of wrongsdoing rveind by Gasimk snd the
m-\emﬁm:ﬂdﬁtmbmm
s that 8 demoasras the s with which poliocal semals sch & the
NAP an gather maaawree of FEC meachsng funds, sad bow brie
accountabidicy the feds berve built e the rysem.

ONE OF THE MOST ENDURING eft sectran phocnoses 0 W o
of the sshes of 6 redicabem, the NAP 5 led by New Yark prycholopaal
w&.Frdmmndhcwmﬂdeb
culiar brand of far-left politics on 3 25-year odysry through srveral pobio-
ol occans. ln 1968, they formed an orpanmooe abed “IF.. THEN,”

Wemmmeras OVy ParER PLTIY L »~19




,mw:-_“mwwaummiw Qu m o~ mh¢m-_“ i ..m-, m ~___* m ._m w
i mmmw, WW*__ mmwmmmm il me m__mw“_m.r:“_ i 1
m mmummmmm lu _.w“n‘w mmn m m “ ____ sl
i

= o vewdvan.”

e Gre s 8 L\ @ exphay o

, i
m i * 3% .u.u -m .mu mm m : 3 1
i :w At U F_w“” HHHET uu? “,_,Mm. _ _m_m:.;:_:

Muu s *M » _b._

7 . ~, u ‘*Mmuum ~_

LaRusuche

oane efus st O e of the calisbonuos
ad boxssed of Uk Newesians: brag “o
aony
ofy

ﬂv

ha—-

-

-y
aaduim: an soTTRE €

._

u\
v \aﬂ ﬂ

AW
.'Clr«.. —’/ YR

[ |
.&mwwm.j —mM n_n ]
w.mwnumumn.mm~.Mmmm_mmm_“ 3
T
uu_m"mmwamW“w.w,
ﬁ_mm
n

L R R
S mmwmwwwm.y_}mmwmmm m_ﬁm g_m_“m .,%__mw
sty el Skt b
MMR il ﬁmﬁ.wmwﬁw@wmw"MWWWM H%mm_“éﬁ__mmwmm
IR A R Ll :
ISR B

\
A
o~

N

Pa@e L

2075017 o e Frtsmsen OFY PG



B

it 9 MME Ht 2p E e whwmtmnm
i
B
Lt % %E._mzﬁ il
= 2s83 221% 2 L
mdwwmwhwmmmmmm 3¢ mr w“mwm
SHE e
i
LI i
Il i e
z ? Lm.ﬁ.—_ .m m tmm
w m m . ~www-dwm~mw mum # «mw wwm
tH 1/ 3 i
5 Exr__ ra m: RN s.mm
?, .W.,._n.. “mm?_m Mzmwmm_mm“ m
_.rr Y i Bt e ikt
mm"-m m.ﬂu.ﬂm m ..ﬂm“mﬁ ww_nmﬂuw wmwm mu
u;Z 1 bt :_ ik : T_E il
st G i

the highest standards of craftsmanship and
from sobid and fine woods

We make all kinds of furniture. We make & locally,

we make 10

and we make i to order for you.
call and chat, come and visit and youTl see.

Pr——————

BROKVRLE 3017340-0008
WOODSHOP

CABINETMAKERS SINCE 1976
A

THe LorT BED STORE

OWNTILY 7oS/8- 7TES
ALEXASCHGA TOO/3TH-

Contact Lenses
and Eye Exam

79*

MMMM.IW”&M

1ng. Wostey Jessen, Cooper Vislon,
wmmuwww‘

s49% Complete Eyeglasses

Scusch & Lomb. Somes

solect QOB

from ower 160
Soxible nose PO and

omes SOom a

torrpies.
$19.00 oocfonal (TX. F¥ 28-38).

, loshonable
S-fooals

prAng-Ninge

wmmwm
Ngh-quality

toahng
comdort 8

Sininkion

let
Ex

$79% Comp
Eze
1644 K Street NW

and
For appointment call 2024676336

Wasmmxren Oy Puee LY s Awd ]

c?

ATTACEMENT
Page _ Y



Aruw__L
Page _ S of

: " :_lm.m ._... :..

i i m

it L_ b il wm,__% i Sl i m_i

ili! mz, Flimingin il ”m;w “.‘mm.m_m_“_fm E,_. _m =

T%?é@%&@Fﬁﬁﬁz?f%

JIP w0 % 33.8F 18 Yeaswg ST 1

g1l mﬁmmwmmﬁwmmﬁmm NWWW&;

itEl, 2y mmwmxmwwum EESEnaliily

Ll SR |

S AT U Ll et _..mmm.m % o
] ] LTI . .si.uzﬂz.._wt s ﬁu..m. g kmww

i A B B &

4 s I | G-t | m.;« . —

i mf. ﬂm.‘_"mw“.ﬁnm;wa mm.am,_; it ______ il + 11

i it eh Bty R

it s el e § L4

T HAR HaT errfry ALy AT 1 < YR

S .mm_wm.i Jmi ﬁmm ww_m_mwﬁ_ &m.m ditll| mw ;
Mnm:_m_m_“mmwm i mm,mfé,__..{__ 58]
W mwg_m;ﬂmmm.ﬁmmwwﬂ ﬂ.wmm«mwmwam mw ” ..7 ?m m M

m;“ :r.m..,.@mmwmmx:m __mwm i mx;.m.__.m SR E i




gk m_m it w&u: 12y _::“: g r:w;w m 5 1! ” )
ﬁ_ wm..,_._“ww wm i mw.“ﬁ um_mmgf“éw i E i
:._ il :_r? e mmmw, ﬂ 2 @ Mm $17
.J ihil ks i ___u“ m_mm& N_Emm: .ﬁﬁ:m wu M.M i &% u
s R TR e MU LTI S
i mmm%mmm y _““mm i o
4 1 w. “mma“,mmmmd. m 5 Lu I n
anERt) wmm .w@ i w_ai __,
il Bl R sl
»m%:% a : m“mw,_. g,_ wm;. " .m __ _:
A B A
_?_: mhm,__” _wmmm.ﬂ MEHIET R ,w._._ i
M “mm.mm.‘ 51_: ,..,_wﬁm mﬁmw hmm m%m.mw.;
wr: 1 :m_éaR%w...mmiu i HHEHLR
a LR um Al® _.m _mm",m.m:“nﬁ
e [ ) LN et .§ _
=< i WHRER T s Tl I
| mm ‘am by ) mu:mmam. wu,_m J.m..a: nmw u n.a 2 “
Lw wm:?r ?mmmmwwmmmmmmm mmmiﬁrmn m: awm |



HY ._m HHRIR HHE ! M.MEE 1
i L
A i o
ittty fniiby
SRy ‘,,@ﬁﬁw&@
s 2§ Be 3 Byfs. M
.mm“mwwm@m*mmmmmmbm. Mmm
=3 w.]m.am.ud. mmm.ﬂ;mwmu.w umn
a1l L R
WIM ” MMMW mmw .mw.mm.:w mu.d
i Efs :; 2 j1pita h HIE
Mam i, wm, mh - ‘_mm hi: mmﬂ “Mmum
sl fdfthl fyet ik
i B
L » L T
mvth i e i
~ el) ;. } —u -m mm. j He
i _m, I i ik
mm mmw m _u~ “ “m*,“ 1 mmmm
u um m ﬂ ﬂ muua wmu <mm
wm _ m _m mm awm mum mﬂ.mmm mmmwmm_“
It uhm w~”mm THE w mmm mﬁh@ﬂnﬁmmmwwwmwmm,m~m1

POTT 13 LBGAL TERRCR

!&28?6629 D

B

ranaTe

TOR ALL DEDTS, PUHLK AR

-

.,

ON.
57/ ¥

UMN

3]
S

H

I sopel- SALE Of TRE

1

wammren Ory Parm oLy & w25

9

Calle.
Page 72 _of



INENT

ATTA

of

Page

e 1 1| B
wmw wmmmm;m mm~w~. ::» m m
mmm mmmm ; m _ﬁmm !
tmn.mm mwmm w _w 11 by B g
11l .m.;au-nmuw.a“ uﬂm.uﬁu m ' ”“_WM
1) E L | B At
r. :m “zw i fwm.w mu : it
ittt e | |
::J*wgﬁvzzmwaﬁw N
Amu m.:z_ wnz zm dm
E

._:ﬂ_;“ _mmﬁ mr:mwm

more than 200 styfish frames. Bdocals

, w
e i Al SN
_~ .ﬂmm ‘“n : um.@m .y ©
mmﬂmm unﬂ m:zmmmm.ﬁ m“ MW MWW
e B
Sk O i
:_:m;“ﬁ i | i g m
wi e
~ :_aw HxHE 7 EIEE

R

26 7U1y 1. ww W s E OV Paren



“‘w-i-

s

ﬂ w uf 1L
M uwim:mmm I

.m,m wwu M i r
i ,,_m_. B il
MWmW@_mwdm“_u m awmmzuwmumwwumw
iy, g
5 ﬁmmwm i
51t W.ﬁwwm.m mmmm
fal’
T HHRR HIA! :w,,
mmm mmw mwmmm m#@mmmm umwm
il rsz_ ki in: E:
oL el et
Mﬂ—? E.ima_a—amh,x\mmumu .:
| 4s e .».UMm AL
_ hm.. 2854 w t ﬁm m M
1 i _,“Wwwmmwwm“m_ﬂu‘
N it E;_fmmam.w

:ﬁm_..,mﬁ_d ..

. Great Prices
» Wide Selection.

99 Limit
RIPTION PLANS

We Resarve Be
WE HONOR MOSY JIRD PARTY PRESC

+ SOT) COMNECTICUT AVE W WE SELL COLD BEER

SAM- VPN
KING W46 1918

€E PAR

HESDA
rai Food M"fﬂ

VBET
et

i
C

) e st ¢ T -
e b e T T L S e

.
AT
——
-

~

e e i T

89 i

O wtin bn. 7/0-Thm 7714

$5
1 For orgcnicoﬂygrown

foods of oft kinds. .
'Bethesda!

oo W T

P ostn 1047 4 WETK

10
RO

" " OPEN EVERYDAY
- 9aAM TO9rm.

" 623 SLICO AVERUE
VER SPRING MET

SHVER SPRINC MD 2
T 216 RIDE ON.BUS

x 'Sril

‘-\:ll-.lul.ll.l..ll..‘.lll

Mon -Sat 9-9, S §-7

s Gy Pwa sty e, e 27

copn L —

ATTA
Page



DESIGRATION OF COUNSEL
The National Alliance h;roby appoints Harry Kresky, Eeq.
as counsel to represent it in all matters perteining to & subpoena
iggsued by the Federal EBlection Commission on or about August 26,

1994.

Dated: New York, NY
September 2, 1954

C Sty
a/{ﬁéléébUeL{irgL_fi f;GDL}f”
€ xechve ¢ dtor




LAw OFFICE OF

HARRY KRESKY

250 WEST 57TH STREET, SUITE 2015 - NEW YORK, NY 10107
TELEPHONE: 212-581.1516 - FAX: 212-581-1352

January 25, 1995

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS

Lorenzo Holloway, Esg.
Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street NW

washington, DC 20463

Re: Lenora B. Fulani for President Committee
Audit Inquiry pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9039 (b)
(LRA # 451) and subpoenas issued pursuant thereto

Dear Mr. Holloway:

As per my letter to you of January 20, 1995 you will Dbe

receiving tomorrow by Federal Express five boxes containing the
" ‘documents described below for Automated Business Services, Cakim

Management, Castillo _ultural Center, Castillo Communications,
Castillo International, Fred Newman Productions, Ilene Advertising,
International Peoples Law Institution, National Alliance, Newman &
Braun and Rainbow Lobby.

With regard to your letter of January 25, 1995, received by
fax today, my clients’ position is as follows. The documents are
being provided in a good faith effort to allay the Commission’'s
concerns regarding their activities and relationship to the Lenora
B. Fulani for President Committee (the “"Committee”). They, in
turn, are relying on the Commission’s good faith and discretion, as
well as the applicable statutes and regulations, regarding to whom
and under what circumstances the documents and their content will
be disclosed. 1 have advised them, as well, of our ongoing
dialogue, reflected in my letter of January 20, 1995, to the effect
that if the documents being provided are satisfactory, enforcement
proceedings will not go forward or, if already commenced, will be
withdrawn. vViewed in this light, I can only assume that the
language in the second to last paragraph of your letter of January
25, 1995 is not inconsistent with our discussions. Finally, as I
nave made c.ear throughout, the documents are being provided
without preijudice to my clients’ position, made clear in previous
ietters and motions before the Commission, that both your
investigation and the subpoenas exceed the bounds of what 1is
permitted under the Commission’s enabling legislation and under the
U.S. Constitution.

aenacmamrr  {
Page_ /gt 5

—th




LAW OFRCE O

HARRY KRESKY

Lorenzo Holloway, Esqg.
January 25, 1995 !
page 2 -

The following documents are being providg¢:“

1. Copies of 1991, 1992 and 1993 federal tax returns or
equivalent filings unless the vendor was not in existence or
conducted no business during one or more of these years.

2. Copies of documents in their possession pertaining
to goods sold and services rendered to the Committee other than
documents containing confidential information such as information
about political 1issues, campaign tactics, contributors and
information identifying persons or entities who have a reasonable
expectation of privacy. 1f a document combines confidential and
nonconfidential information, the document has been redacted to
delete the confidential information.?

3. Copies of documents evidencing the legal status of
the vendor such as articles of incorporation.

4. Copies of periodic financial statements for the years
1991, 1992 and 1993 (unless the vendor was not in existence or
conducted no business during one or more of these years) redacted,
when ~ecessary, in accordance with 2 above.

The pages of the copies of the documents have been numbered 1
through 3534. They can be divided as follows:

- Ilene Advertising documents falling under category 2
above: pp. 6 through 590 and 907 through 1034.

- Castillo Communication documents falling under category
2 above: pp. 2377 through 3517.

My clients have assured me that they have provided all of the
documents in their possession. Cakim did not maintain periodic
financial statements as the volume of transactions did not justify
the time and expense of doing so. in addition, as I am sure you can
understand, there may be some gaps, e.g. 4 missing tax return or
periodic financial statement. There do not appear to be many such

gaps. On the other hand, not all the vendors retained documents
falling under categery 2. Copies of those which exist have been
provided.

2rhe redactions are coded 1, 2 or 3 or are uncoded. The

uncoded redactions and those coded 1 cover information which would
disclose the name of a person oI entity with whom the vendor did
business. The redactions coded 2 cover identifying information
other than a name. Those coded 3 cover information about political
issues and campaign tactics.

ATTACHMENT

Page o a2 S



LA OFRcCY OF

HARRY KRESKY

Lorenzo Holloway, Esqg.
January 25, 1995 '

page 3

- castillo International documents falling under category
2 above: pp. 1035 through 1045. o

_ various vendors’' documents falling under category 1
above: pp. 591 through 606; 788 through 817; and 2017 through 2343.

_ various vendors’ documents falling under category 3
above: pp. . through 5; 2344 through 2376; and 3518 through 3534.

- Various vendors’ documents falling under category 4
above: pp. 607 through 787; 818 through 906; and 1046 through 2016.

Further, as we discussed, the following is a brief description
of each vendor's overall business activities and of the goods
and/or services provided to the Committee:

Automated Business Services - This business, a partnership,
provides computer-based general ledger and payroll related services
to small businesses. It provided payroll services ¢to the
Committee.

Cakim Management - This corporation provides services

including consulting on the management of theatrical and motion
picture productions, and in the political arena, the management of
fundraising and ballot access operatiomns. After the Committee’s

major ballot access service contractor failed to adequately

perform, Cakim was hired to plan and manage emergency ballot access
drives in eight states.

Castillo Communications - This partnership operates a public
relations agency which books speaking engagements and handles media
for a number of clients active in the political and cultural
arenas. Castillo Communications entered into an agreement with the
Committee on February 15, 1991 providing that Castillo Comm. would
perform services which included developing, organizing and
implementing media publicity, researching and writing press
releases and media alerts, developing photo opportunities and

interviews, and furnishing on-site liaisons to the media, as
needed.

Castillo Cultural Center - The Center is a tax-exempt, multi-
cultural arts center. Monies received from the Committee were
primarily for the production of materials for use by the Committee
and for the purchase of theater tickets and the use of facilities
in conjunction with fundraising events.

Castillo International - This publishing and distribution
company formed in 1990 and incorporated in 1991. The company sells
books and videos to book distributors nationwide. Castillo
International provided no services to the Committee. All monies

ATTALDM 0 _Q______—

Page 3 of S




Law OFAcE OF

HARRY KRESKY

Lorenzo Holloway, EsQ.

January 25, 1995 '
page 4 -

received from the Committee were 'in payment fqg.books sold to the
Committee.

Fred Newman Productions - This corporation managed creative
artists primarily in the music and film industries, participated in
film production and distribution ventures, and performed management
consulting. The Committee hired Fred Newmar as campaign manager,
and the corporation was paid for his services.

71lene Advertising - Ilene Advertising ("IA") was founded in
1984 and began doing business im New York in 1986 where it was
incorporated as Ilene Advertising, Inc. in 1992. IA provides

various services including design, advertising and media
consultations, and the design and production of advertising,
flyers, posters, and books. IA provided various services to the

Committee, including the design and producticn of various types of
advertising such as flyers and brochures; research, writing, design
and production of a campaign book widely distributed by the
Committee; and the negotiation and coordination of media planning
and buying.

International Peooles Law Institution - This partnership
provided legal service. on a fee for services, contingency and pro
bono basis to a variety of clients. The legal services it

performed for the Committee included consultation and
representation in ballot access and other campaign related matters,
as well as litigation in state and federal courts throughout the
United States to challenge restrictive ballot access laws and to

attempt to win the right for Lenora B. Fulani to participate in
candidate debates.

National Alliance - This weekly newspaper (incorporated in
1993) ceased publishing in 1994. It did not exist as a financial
or legal entity before 1993.3 It carried advertisements for the
Committee and sold newspapers to 1it.

Newman & Braun - This partnership provides therapeutic,
supervisory and consulting services. It rendered no services to
the Committee. The partnership leased office space, telephones and
computers to the Committee for a period of time.

Rainbow Lobby - The Lobby, a § 501(c) (4) organization, was
founded in 1985 and dissolved in 1993. It became a nationwide
membership organization of over 200,000 citizens. It was & non-
partisan, grassroots citizens lobby that supported legislation

3Although the certificate of incorporation was filed on
December 17, 1992, the corporation was not fully set up and

conducted no business until 1993.
ATTACEMENT _ﬁ_7_
Page _ 7 of 2




Lav O of

HARRY KRESKY
Lorenzo Holloway, Esq.
January 25, 1985 !
page 5
promoting democracy and human rights internationally. The Lobby

published a quarterly newsletter, initiated and lobbied for
legislation, and organized forums, conferences and Congressional
tours. The monies received from the Committee were for the
purchase of tickets to a dinner honoring the Congressional Black
Caucus and for the purchase of mailing lists.

I trust that this information and the documents provided will

satisfy any legitimate concern of the Commission regarding my
clients.

Sincerely yours,

Harry Kresky



e o -

Gabrielle Rurlander
Cakim Management, Inc.
5C0 Greenwich st.

Yew York, NY 10013

Sear Gabrielle:

As we discussed on

,2mi“!>if2\HSIK¥E§'Sl{H ﬁié\\.\\1H€$$°2llfu?2!Ml

LENORA B. FULANI FOR PRESIDENT

July 21, 1992

the phone earlier today, the rulani

campaign has been informed by Naticnal Voter Outreach that they

are severely behind sche
they've Dbeen contracted

in Montana (filing deadl
August 3).

dule in all cf the petiticning drives
for, but mosT importantly at this time,
ine July 29) and Kansas (f£iling deadline

They are reporting to us that they can probably

complete the Montana drive without additional forces, but may

request that we send pet
Ransas effort.
tight.

itioners and/or managers to aid with the

As you know, our ballct access picture is very

Having to move forces into Kansas will probably impact on

a drive currently under way in Ohic, and a drive we're planning
<o start in Kentucky right after we complete Illinois.

I'm writing to ask you to ljoock- into the possibility of
getting involved in our ballot access management in the midwest.
Obviously, if NVO is unable to get on track n Nebraska, wWyoming

and Idaho (the other sta

tés they azre contracted to complete); we

could be seriously in danger of not getting on the ballot in

those states, as well as
our efiorts tnere.

Please contact me 2

- - - -

states that we pull out cf to bolster

s soon as peossible so we Tan discuss the

incerely,
rk\ {/fji///"
\/) i.\ /\
<:5%:12A3elmcn:

ATTACEMENT ____Z-

Page [ O it

R



Name:

L Iy
’
OIS -

;-
T A3 . A @,\’f;..n');:.\f..ﬁ.c ANV -
~ooaress: LS %
A Y L st eS8
cos
AMOUNT
~~~~~ o -~ H ~ s —e vy ) _
—ATZ TSIV e -t b S o
" -
I - n . Vel o e ~ 1 \
5"2_/,.59{?, B AV U Cop LSO O oD 125
N
1 . .
1
N 1
£ N
¥ 1
1
) 1]
1 ]
L1 i L
t L
! i
¥ i
: :
AN
t L
,
AITAQDEHT._...__EE;.

Page

of




V2
LENORA B. FULANI FOR PRESIDEINT

- -
REQUEST FOR RETIMBURSEMENT @ ]

o

{Zeceipts must be. attached {or reimdursement)

S

—-.--—-—————-ou—Q—-—----‘-----—-—---———--—_—-—----cvw-—---------—
.

for office use only —

ATTACEMENT Ez

Page [ _op_



ERORA 8. FULAN FOR PRES!DENT -
v mmmmmESTT

o S NECI 5%,"* 2 - { ((7? 194 e
PAY 5 v N r .
§§fa‘ukﬁLﬁUlL£,é§1ﬁéapﬂéL’i;.‘ A E%?E;GD,'
~'%L"MM- W]”% 69‘6 i )/éff" SOLLARS

 1§\ AM%aMMﬁD&MKCFWWKXk SRS
1118 Seasewry. few Yo AT 1T - > 33S29E5

2439

337=u

w0k 1202800

:"X
i

35

3103450 | #0000 225007

- f- DOEPOSITION

. e ——
- ~ ——
- PR S N - ey ~
- - i .. . P /) ., - r 9
~ ,-\ . -’ "( .; ° oL e
RN ""\ = . Lot

\I
'~(\.L

‘ ’ B
. : ) EEL I R e
- i \i\“l'\ .3} .j ~ 4;‘-: [P RS
i - - L
} -f : . - N - ¢
. .-....,._a . .
.
- ’-"'3\ N -

-'\.- -~-{, .é o~
| ——— T o DAL SIS o] ..
)—s~-‘ AN -"V'\* W, v = p U

N TR S O AT }S}Qﬁﬂ?m"’:: e
SR __,.::f.’ﬁw A azw.?u-ts ANGEESIS

T . YA AND 2 y .
;\(' = \"',/' TN < A

- -
- .
. .- N §
. - . N .
f
P . - ~ PRRN
~ - < N/ ’

7N

IHN HSUNONY



R n——

rets T RRTUR FEOet | IRYPL IPITRL Y
bl

i _._ . w *\/4% @)(WP\
Bl i .
.&u:ﬂ‘_..

i
il
e Os_. w_

N R

T

=
S

U TR T E o
TR 50 NOT 10K, BTANP OR WINTE BELOW THI L NG

AP LEEI LT s

A00000 22500/

LS
- [ s
Tt “..n..mﬂmu 1] mn__w... : § AMEA RESEAVEO FOR P WSTITUNIONS |
TRRS | e21g: =il ¥ i }
| { et B N B o | B _
IR Ed (B =aliz =2 R ,
felleizoliE e . y
AT BRI L _ , _
TR B ] R
2 i INIGE
m.u__m,u.._m‘.._._..,.." = | v K
i - L]
s

A
I
o
Sl

=l

fieeellE 2 -~

m@kﬂ%m = " ..
.......m,,‘"_.._\.._,.m w | . VoL
= v I (117 35 1 ]

}

| . _ e Rere il
ol , a AT r
: & .A:._ _ \\ " .“
N - . . M - — -
i i |l L (" : c oy
L 4| HTH I I " c 15 N
! 2 —H =AJ.. n N ‘3 .
.: 'mo= -.= o ! _ . - ) s 0 iy
{ . v 3 &..

") e
£ PN | s M
ol

[\ ' uu

IDENS
. SOITE 317 ==
i

RES

cined
T e—
P

N
Q9

/‘

FORP
Mistel- 1NN

b | "
2 1)

‘)
P

“NORA B. FULANI
- 250 WEST STTH STREET, SUITE
’ZWYORK.HYQWIQ <




~f

w{{w- (L

RECEIvE; -
FEgEg‘LELEg;hw Bette-Jean M. Cohen

A 3150 Rochambeau Avenue #D4)
LPLAT IR * Bronx, NY 10467

&? D.0. B.: March 4, 1983 gg z,
FEC ’ v # AN I{] — ",’ :L‘ ‘:’.’
Off ice of General Counsel )l“;;zwb@». "vj 7?(: 0"
999 £ Street N.W. / ) )
Washington, DC 20463 =
Attn: Alva Smith £

Dear Ms. Smith:

I am writing to share information with you which is relevent to a
complaint filed with your office by Ms. Kelly Gasink against the New Allfance
Party. 1 was named in Ms. Gasink's complaint {(under the name of B.J. Lee
which was my name at that time, before 1 got married) as one of a number of
people who had allegedly received payments by the New Alliance Party for work
done on their political campaign during 1990-91, I believe..

1 would like to state clearly that I have never been paid by chegque(s) by
the New Alliance Party in the name of B.J. Lee, or for that matter, in the
name of Bette-Jean Lee. In the complaint I understand it disclosed payments
by cheques in an amount totalling over $1,000.00. 1 was also not owed any

monies by the New Alliance Party for any services rendered or debt incurred.

After the complaint was filed by Ms. Gasink 1 was contacted by attorney
Harry Kresky regarding the cheques. Mr. Kresky met with me in person, showed
me three original cheques from the New Alliance Party which were made payable
to "B.J. Lee®. All three cheques were signed on the back with "B.J. Lee".
Two were then endorsed by a second person, one being endorsed by Jini Berman
and the second being endorsed by Francine Miller. The third was not double
endorsed. I did not sign any of those three cheques. 1 never received or saw
those cheques until shown them by Mr. Kresky. I did not nor do 1 now sign my
name "B.J. Lee® as those are only my initials, not my Tegal full name.

1 was a volunteer with the New Alliance Party at that time and had been
since about 1983-84. 1 worked on Dr. Fulani's campaigns. In 1992 or 1993 I
was paid by cheques by the New Alliance Party for work on the campaigns, but
in the name of Bette-Jean Cohen. 1 know both Jini Berman and Francine
Miller. 1 did not at the time give them the authority or permission to cash
cheques in my name nor do I now condone them doing that. 1 did not receive
the monies from those cheques. I was not owed monies for any work done or for

any expenses or debts incurred for the New Alliance Party or Dr. Fulani at
that time.

I hope this will be helpful in your investigation into this matter. If
you need furthe~ information or have any further questions, please feel free
to call me at T , Monday to Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Respectfully,

%/“" Ao
Bette-Jean M. Cohen Z
ATTACEMENT ;2')



60387.0

SKS
34
1 A I don't remémber how long. It was during
21 1988. probably for about eignc~mon:hs pefore the
3] election in November of '88. Also, 1 had been, while

4! 1 was werking on rhat campaign, asked to go to the

| national convention of the New Alliance Party which
¢! nappened in New York,‘;‘think in August of ‘88, but
72{ iz was when she was formally nominated as the New

al Al.iance Party’s candidate foT president in ’'B88. It
5| was some point 0 rhe summer, maybe it

-
-

was earlier in
10 rhe summexr than c'm remember:ng it, so I had went

11{ there and I nad seen New York, I had seen some of the
12} different atfiliated organizations that they -- B
13] people who 1 was wnrking with at the campaign used tou
14 say we'rTre affitiated with this campaign, so anyway,. I
15{ saw that and that was a iot what 1 based my decision
16 ts move =0 New vork upon., Yyou know, the work that I

171 had seen in progress while - was there for a

18 ccenvention.

L9 Q What was the work that Yyou had seen in

pr:;ress :

A T actually went tO the Fulani national

8]

o
IRE—

)

-

- saw the campaign of fice and they

sC

L e it E s

; ATTACIHSST _,[3
e/

Pag

014/05'

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

\anonwide Coverage

P L tutn s

St E1 W VAR 110-684-2330



60387.0
SKS

[
O

11
12
13

14

- P
s ] ~)

'v‘
\0

N n)
[ o

[ 9]
[\

PP SRSt

35

told me that they had all these plans to create this
national third party, and I went. to the therapy
center and the theater, there was a cultural center

they were just opening on 500 Greenwich Street at

that time.

Q The theater was?
A Both the theater and ~he therapy center and
the Sast Side Institute, they’'re alil cne floor. The

Therapy Center and the Institute are one side of it

and the theater is on another side of it. It’'s like

-

this huge space and there’'s sort of an art gallery

th c¢'s in the lobby that separates the Two. So
anyway, I saw that and I met a ot of the people who
were working in this organization and, I don't know,

I liked their plans.

Q And their plans that you liked were?
A In particular to stazc this new third
party
Q Okay. And what was -he address of the

theater and the art gallery ans --

A mhat was 500 Greenw:ch Street, but at that
particular time they were -ust opening i1T.

Boa s Vit &

Pace & oflasr

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Natonwide Cos erage
202-37-3700 800-33e-onc 410-684-2330



€0387.0
SKS

[ 3]

§-+
(@]

[
’.4

13

[
>

i e o

PP S

36 |
Q okay. Do ybu kxnow who owns that building? w
A T believe it's in the -Tiame of the CLRP, the

Community Research Literacy project, Community
Literacy Research Project, which is not ralked about
too much, but s the not -for-profit organization
that, I don’t know, wag_par: of this interconnected

rainbow of organizations.
Q vou sa:d that it was during that £first
campaign that you worked that you learned the

eundraising techniques?

A Yes.
Q what were those rechnigues?
A Well, how to memorize a street rap, the

street rap meaning the rap that you would use if

you're sitting at a table 2n the street trying to get

passer-bys to StOD: how tc get, in fact, get people

to stop and be interested, you know, how tO raise

money from people; how to disregard the people who
don‘t want tO contribute and move on toO the next
one. You know, that whole process which s -~ and

then I also Searned the canvass, which is a whole

different type cf

'0

rocess, but how tTO memorize a

Tast c'~/9§7‘

"
"

Ace-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nanonwide Coverage
AAs gL

S 33G-HRlo $10-684-2350



60387.0
SKS

y

Lad

un

(¥4

committee member ang .they discussed strategy aof the

party, they discussed the books, some fin

o1}

nces to t-2
party, tc¢c a greater extent than the rest of the

regular members of the IWP knew about these things.

Q Can you tell me a little -- well, tell me

about the organizacigq.of the IWP and the central

committee and how that relates to the campaign

committees.

A okay, the IWP, the organization of it

Py

is

sorz of hard to see pecause 1it‘'s an underground

organization, and so the way Yyou learn about the

organization ig tirst, LwO people, always two peoplz.

they’'re cn the central committee and always high ug.

wi.. ask you to jein, this is your first experiencs

wi-= the party is TWO people ask you O join.

1¢ you agree to, then they put you througs:

an .nit:.ation process which within a few hours after

you say:ing that you will, you‘'re asked to go to the

apar

it

mer=, 10 my case, of Jin.: Berman who was the

secur.cy officer, head security officer for the IWE,

and her -ob was to initiate you int this

O

crganization, =O debrief you cf SO

o~
A

"

TsS.

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nanonw de Corverage
PR X Sl Sia’ sl

SRk s N0 Vbl $10-684.23%0




6£0387.0 | Al
SXS

wn
Nab

1 This is what she said,. this is what she

N

said to me, she caid this is what my job is and this

3 ig what I'm doing. So then she questioned me, she

4 asked me - - well, actually -- anyway, she would ask

| me a series of guestions, she asked me how much money

61 did my family have, how much money did I have.

?i Q Your parents, she wanted to know how much

g8 i money they had?

] A Unh-huh. And then she said that, well, now

)
o

’_.l
e b Ad e e S P

anything that ig mine is ncw ours because we are

collective.

-
N

Q *Qurs" peing?

»
W

A Being Newman's, no, being the

14 organization's, put basically being at the

15 anything that you have is something that is subjec:

P to the will of Newman, who is

-»e chairperson.

17 You're also told at some point that the chairperson

18 of the organization igs Newman. That's about all

19 you're toid as to who are the officers and what they

20 do, and all that. That was all I was told.

T met Jini and was told Newman was the

2z cha.rperson, the chairman. And that if I had a

T LOTART ,_L..—f——r"‘a
Tooe _,_g__.———-——— o .LQ.'?.—-—-
ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

; Sationwide Cosetage
T e A0-336-40n $10-684-2330



£0387.0
SKS

t) t) ¥y = (R * -
on
o h "

ty

fe]

w

\0

[ ]

] SIS o O 405

w
F

iecllar in my pocket, -it was subject to the will of

vewman, 1t might be his, 1t might be mine 1f he

IS

wanted me to have t, put it might be his. This is

-~

sort of generally what you’'re told. I was told tha:

- wasn't supposed to mention the name of this

organization tO anybody, that it was strictly

secured. 1 don‘t xncw, I

e

on‘'t remember everything.

rut sort of -nhis general briefing.

1 was told that for one Yyear I was going -3

pbe in a training program and at the end of it I wou.l

become a full member, so I wasn’'t yet a full member

of this organization, I wies in what they called the

1eadership training program, and that consisted of --

-

oh, I was also assigned to -- I was told that a ce..

leader would be in contact with me. I wasn’'t told

rhe name of the person. I was told the cell leader

would be in contact with me. 1¢ somebody called a:z:

Tefr a message thas I was to call immediately that =

should call them because it could be my cell leader.

you know, SO + was to return ail phone cails. 3ut

other than that, - didn’t know what was going on.

So I was rold I was 0 this

leadership

S

of s

.J_-..—-‘

P38 e

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nanonwide Coreraee
0 e-b0de 410-684-2350

PR e e



60387.0
SKS

ya

i e

o S etk St b M e

training program and -.the cell leader called me and

told me to come to a - firsct, 1 was told I had to

meet with this person. She called me on the phone,

-

and said, hi, I'm so-and-so. I knew her, she was

someone whom t'd pbeen working with.

Q Wwho was 1t?
-1 1 don't remember. I don’'t remember
pecause -- MY first cell 1eader was Nancy Henschel.
Q Henrnschel?
A Henschel. And she also worked at the Eas:
gide Center. I

found out later that generally the
cell leade:rs in the cells that people were 1in

corresponded with their *"political location,® 80O if

ou were working for the center, all the IWP members
Y

+ho were working ¢or the center, you’'d all be in th.s

similar cell, you XNnow.

As much as possible, people were in cells

according to their project because it was easier thz:

way because the projects tended to have similar

schedules, SO YOur schedules would coincide better,

put the cells only had five people, sO obviously

chere would be tTWO cells or three cells or four cei.s

Porve _._._? R [ J_;‘)S\.;a o

AcCE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

\anonwide Coverage
eyt 0 Q0126 4846 110-6%4-25%0



i

60387.0
SKS

)

[ 8]

10

1l

12

13

14

X9
v

a onnan

19}
8

-

n
o

for the East gide Center, but in my cell, there werst

four members and Nancy K. was .-the cell Leader.

-

Anyway, she called me, said we have to
-~

meet, [ met her, it was ‘ust me, 1t Wwas iust her, Wwe

were at a restaurant. 1 think she even came up Lo =2

personally and said to meet me at such-and-such a

restaurant at 8:00 p.m. T don‘t think she wrote

1t

jown. We never wrote any of these things down.

So anyway, I met her, she told me I was

part of the cell, she told me we would meet every I¥O

weeks. SO anyway., 1 started meeting and then you
would get these jictle slips of paper tha" would sar,

passed out at the cell meeting that said they were

from the secretariat, You weren't told who the

secretariat was. Anyway, SO rhese little notes wou_-3

say things 1ike your biweekly contr-ibution is $160 =3

be -- and you would be told that your -~ this was

told to me by mY cell leader, but anyway. you have 12

curn this in in cash in an envelope.

So after that point, whatever little

inetructiens I got every two weeks frcm my cell

teader, =X woulid have O do, whether it was turn OVer

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nanonwide Coverage
TNMTT0 00- 35046 110-684-2530



60387.0
SKS

10

11

12

13

14

PO Y

S o b AT SO

57

something in cash, whether it was change my politicCe.

job, or whatever inscructionsnshat you received --

most of which, 1 have to say, were financial -- you

did. So anyway, there was that.

The leadership rraining prcgram was just

the fact that they would keep us in these classes

where you would study these boOKs, mostly YOu were

studying Marx:ism and Leninism and these cther

political works that they thought were important to

have us read, we would read. So anyway, for a year

they did that and then I graduated.
But the -- as tf the organization's
structure, the only way Yyou really -- Yyou learn

pretty guickly who is in the IWP l1ike, you know,

everybody who's in it, even though it’s undergrounc,.

even though you only meet with your cell because

there’s several iittle things they do. One is, as

soon as you enter, every little cell gets rransmitctzd

a note saying that you entered. So like when I firsc

entered, before I even went to my first cell meetin:

]

everybody rad a.ready gotten a note that said Kell:iz2

Gasink is in. S° everybody would come up tO Te and

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nationwide Coverage
MM 800-136-6646 110-684-2530




60387.0
SXS

10

11

12

13

14

1%

16

-
~J

18

19 -

20

22

P

A——— e

586

say congratulations. . Now you weren’t supposed to
respond to this and you were teoid not to, but
rasically anybody whc came up and said such a thing

were identifying themselves.

The other thing that you would fregquently

nave like once a month, Fred would call us all

rcgether at castillo Cultural Center. You got a

sernse of -- you knew everytody, I mean, you had to

kxnow everybody.

Anyway, but the structure of it was really

hard to get because at first, you never even heard

anything about the central committee. And when yon

went to these big meetings where pretty much all the

IWP members in New York City were there, Newman wou_3

* oad the meeting, but other than Newman,

[

there wasn':
1:xe other people who played prominent roles, other
than Fulan: who was considered a spokesperson in ths

sense that she was at 1easz in charge of the New

Alliance party. She was the most public of anybody
1n the IWP. but rhat wasn'c<t considered an IWP
*ocaticn that was - - she was an WP member, but the

£3¢c- that she was 3 public spokesperson fcr --

Yozs L& L GE o3
ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nationwide Coverage

s wm e

O 1365040 110-684-2330



€0387.0
SKS

5%

_ 1} wasn’'t -- didn‘'t realiy have much to do with her

5] relationship in the IWP. T

3 Q {'m sorxry, I'm confused. She was a

4 spokesperson for?

S A For the New Alliance Farty. And it was

6l through her being, you kncCw. outspoken and public ard

21 in the press that people were supposed to become

gl rattracted® tO the movement 1in general. So she was

9| supposed to be sort of a magnet to bring people toO

10} the cult, to bring people tO the IWP, so that people

11| would come around who Newman could ask to join the

12 IWP.
13 Although, he didn’'t have this goal to
14 increase the membership very much, but, in any evenzt,

151 even though she was like a public magnet in that way,

y 4
(22}
. A, ot sl

she wasn’'t - - that didn’'t mean rhat she was like

17} second in command or, I mean, theoretically, if her

18 public 1ocation meant anything, she would have been

19} the one in charge of the “WP because nobody heard c:

20! Newman, everyone has heard of her or at least a lot

2f pecple had. But in reality, that isn't the way it

-

b b

221 worked. Newman was 1n charge and she wasn’'t even

y
’-_ -z __,..LL’-'—""“" Uk J_‘O_L‘A

PO

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nahonwide Coverage
RANSE RS Y S00- 2556646 110-684.25%0

L




60387.0
SKS

always told that Hazel was Fred's wife.

second in command.

Q who was?

A rulani.

Q Who was second in command?
A

At the time I joined, I was told that Haz=1

Daren was, and Hazel was Fred’'s wife, or one of his

wives. 1 don’'t even think he's officially married -0

her, to be honest with you. In fact, I'm fairly

certain he isn’'t. But in any case, at the time I

-~

joined she was nis only wife that I knew of. I was

But anyway,

so Hazel, I was rold, was second in command. That

actually ultimately chanced and he took on a new

bride since I was there, since I came in, and now

it*s sort of assumed that she’'s second in command.

o) Wwho's that?
A That's Sabrielle Kurlander. She’s

actually, I guess, is or was listed as the executivs

director of the CLRP. I don’'t know if that's still

her -- on the books, what her title is or whatever,

i€ chat is, that’'s only one ci marnry titles that she

has. But when I .eft, it was considered Gabrielle.
AT IAG.S L ._ZL
vege /A ol 4 ‘ZS
ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
Nanonwide Coverage
SAt gt Y

SAC. 16-Aevte 410-684-23%0



60387.0
SKS

b
o

11
12

13

put as to the structure of it, what I was
going to say Wwas, is that Fred-usually leads these

meetings., okay. rhere wasn’t not a lot of people

played prominent roles within them other than

Newman. Occasionally, Fulani would -- he would ask

Fulani zo do something with nim, or Hazel would, bu:

the -- once every LWO years there would be a meetin:

where everybody nationally who was 1n rhe IWP wouldld

come together. They're called plenums.

Q They were?

A They were called plenums. These meetings
they were also secret. The public cnuldn’t know
about it. But

in a hotel we would meet for these

plenums once every two Yyears. It was called -- it

was usually under the hotel registration, they were

puting it in as a CLRP conference, put I don’'t knzw,

they iust had one in January and I don‘t know what

name they had it on, I don't even know what hotel

rhey had it on. I got a report back about what

-

happened at this plenum, but I don't know where

5 -
-

was, because the TWP member who reported it didn’:

war. to convey that information to me.

.- &

et S SR

‘ege gfg,___,OI:_&L‘

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Navonwide Coverage
T WA S0 1365040 110-684-23%0



£0387.0

SKS

39} (3

[

394

[5d

But anyway. at that meeting, W€ found out

thag -- it was the first time-I went tO ~rne of the

1

ple

-

.ums, was when 1 found out there was a central

~
committee and that the central committee would meet

separately right after the plenum OT right before i:

or both and go over with Fred certain things about

the political direction for the next two years of

this organization, and frequently he wou.d give

financial reports to the central committee that wer:

more in depth rhan what he gave to the general

membership. S° in any event, you also -- I also

learned who was on the central committee. -

Q Were you on the central committee?
A I was not.
Q How did you learn what he told the centre.

e
.

-mirree Versus what he

o~
N S

told the broader membersh.z?

A Wwilliam Pleasant would give me reports oO:-

rr.s central committee and what was said there, bu:

also as to the general, 1ike organ:izat:ion

eunctioning, that wasn't considered secret

Armation. After the central committee met, aft=r-

chey were comp.etely done with the:.r work, they werosz

FRE 1

7

:“‘ce ...—.-’.:—-——-_. oi_lt‘?zjj

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nationwide Coverage
Tt uTATe 00- 1366440 410-684-2530



€0387.0
SKS

10

11

12

13

then instructed to céll all of the rest of the IWP

members what had transpired.

So it was supposed to be secret, but only
~

up until the meeting actually occurred; as soon as :i:

happened and it was done and it was over with, they

were supposed to -- Wwilliam would tell me what the

central committee did, but everybody was eventually

informed because it was the job of central committes

members to tell all the rest of the IWP members what
had happened. 1In any event, both through other
central committee members and through William, I

would find out various things about what the centra.

committee did and said.

Q When was the first plenum that you went tcZ.

that was the national meeting?

A Yes. The first one I went LO was in

January of '91 because when I came in in January

well, right after I moved here in ‘89, I had just

missed the plenum because they had it in January of

89 and they hadn’t officially asked me to join, so

I wasn't able to go to that one. And so, anyway, I

had become a member after a year, bacx 1in 1980, but -

/[

“ve q[-g‘;u vy :‘::Z‘—_j-'ii. .
ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nabonwiwde Coverage
Ayt m0 O RN6-6045 110-684-25%0




60387.0
SKS

[

)

(v

~}

4]

64

didn‘t go tc my first national meeting until “91.

Then I was expelled and not allowed to attend the orn

(14

in 93
Q How many people were at the one in ’'917?
A Wwell, the room was full and it was huge. e

don't know, it looked like about 300 people,

guessing, that wasn’'t the exact number, but looked t2

re about 3200 peocp-.e. There was only like -- nobody

was supposed to be excused, anybody who still

considered themseives OF still was an official IWP

member was supposed to be there unless they were

deathly 3i1ll. So the meeting that I saw and the

people who were there should have been everybody.

Q How many people were at the smaller monthly

meetings with Newman?

A +n New York City, about 100, I would say.
¢ Wwas that the same situation? No one was
excused?
A —rat was a .ittle ess informal,

actually,

pecause somebody could, you know, be slightly ill or,

you kncw,. I mearn. people would not come. They would

nave to :wnform their _eadership, I mean, it wasn't

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nationwide Coverage
A LA R00-336-6646 $10-684-2330



~
60387.0 : |
SKS

1l 1ixe -- but it wasn't. the situation that nobody eve:
2 didn‘t come tO those. Members-in good standing

3| occasicnally did not attend those meetings for

-

41 various reascns. Also, though, the meetings in

sl New York, Fred would try to meetl with all the IWP

6l members in New York, but he didn’t always do it all

7 together, SO sometimes he would just meet with the

gl castillo project and the East Side project and he
5| would meet with the New Alliance project separately.

10l so I didn’'t always see even all the full New York

11| membership. When I left, I thought the New York

12] membership was actually closer to 200 or 150.

13 Q You said he met with the New Alliance

14| Proiect sometime separately from the Castillo
15| procect?

16 A Right.

17 Q The New Alliance project is the New
18| Alliance Party?

19 A Yes.

20 Q So that wasn’'t directly connected to the

211 Casz:llo project?

22 A Right, no, it wasn't. It was a separacte

S _jé
ey
-

sen | £ o )

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Natonwide Coverage
202-347-3700 200-326-6446 410-684-2550




60387.0
SKS

)

10

11

12

13

[ 9]
[l
a—

——— Ao

organization, and whatever, doing separate work. Ar s

when Newman would meet with the IWP members, he
would, you Know, he would occasionally meet with therx
accecrding to project as well. Even though all the

IWP members were working on the same thing, in one

sense, we were all part of one organization because

ir was an underground organization that was

controlliing all of these things. He could have met

with all of us together all of the time but he woulsl

meet with us separately because he wanted to sharpe:

the work that these particular IWP members were doi:zg

within their own pioject. So I don’'t know if I mads

anything clearer by saying that.

Q Wwell, I’11 just xeep asking gquestions andé

hopefully 111 get it all together. what do you me:zn

P

by "it was an underground organization"?

A It was never spoken about publicly. 1In
factT, once Or twice it was mentioned in the

newspapers and Newman would specifically say that ==

didn’'t exist. He would say that, yeah, ir did exisz,

but it was disbanded in 1973, which was the year tr

- -
DU-a-

rhe New Aliiance was formed.

I

Tt _../i_.___., CL b

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.
Natnonwide Coverage
N IA-A616 $10-684-23%0

Rt &
. - Y



£€0387.0

SKS
6"
1 what actually happened was not that it wéa
2| disbanded, it went underground_and, of course,
3 everybody would talk about that and whatever, but to:

4| public position, that which was told to the press az:

5] to the whatever, is that 1t was disbanded in 1979

6| because pefore that it had been a public organizati:-

-a

7 just 1ikxe the New Alliance Parly. but —hen Newman

8 i decided the public is not ready for rhis or maybe h:z

decided T would serve his cult purposes betrter and

have this underground thing, who XKnows all of his

4
{
11% motivations were, put he took it underground. Alsc

rh_re is a court record where the person actually

13 . admits that the IWP exists and is underground. It

14 was because they did a itawsuit in Mississippi.
15 Q who d4id a lawsuiz?

16 A The -- well., I don‘t remember if it was

17 Newman CT Emily Carter, she was running a campaign

18 there and I think that was also in 1989 or 1988, aczi

19 anyway., the rewspaper had slandered her, they callz:

2C her a t aroucheite, and there was this iawsuit. I

21 think 1t was 1ixe a slander 1awsuit against, OrF lik=s

22 Tazwsuit., against the newspaper. and the -- one of -2

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

i Natonwide Coverage
‘ 202. 3473700 $00-336-6646 110-684-2330



60387.0
SKS

11
12
13

14

e b B

Y W

itk oo e b o B A

Leal
o

members, Liz Gilchrist was asked if she was a member:

of an underground organization_and/o: 1f she was a

member of this twp, and she gaid -- she was an

attorney, she’'s now not practicing law, she's here

D.C. -- but anyway. she said yes, I am. So anyway,

she said in this court record --

Q That she was a member of the IWP?

A That she was a member, and that it was

underground. And that was due to 3 tawsuit that

Newman insisted upon bringing, so in a sense he

created the situation where one of his own members

said that it was an underground organization, put he

wanted to sue this newspaper. gBut that’s the only

place where it was ever publicly ment ioned, admitted,

~r whatever, rhat it exists.

~
-

pDid you attend those proceedings?

A No.
; pid you read the transcript?
A William was there.

William Pleasant was

rhe one who roid me about It, but he was actually

rhere, Yyou Know, throughout the whole proceeding. =e

nad teen invclved in that campaign and whatever, s¢

S i __L"j
L ol

L /9(

Tase

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nanonwide Coverage
202.:47-3700 300- 31366646 410-684-2350



 60387.0

SKS

10

11

12

13

PP

o™

Ber

that's why he was the one that pointed out to me th.

it exists in this public record.

Q So how does the IWP, then, relate to the
P
New Alliance Party?
A Well, the main way that i1t relates, did

relate when the New Alliance Party existed, was tha:
WP members were the ones who founded the party in

1879, WP members would be assigned to lead the Nes

Alliance Party.

In theory, it was set up in such a way if

there were overwhelming numbers of people in the

public who liked the New Alliance Party and it bec

actually a big, public party and it had its own

elections to vote in, its own membership, and its cw«o

teadership and whatever, it would be okay, Newman

would just continue tO nave IWP members work for th:

prciect and, presumably, do so well enough to be

voted in, or whatever, as its leadership.

But it wasn’t -- Newman didn’'t think of

o2
relationship as a coercive one, particularly with to2
New Alliance Party because it was supposed to be a

mass orcan:ization, but

(V¢

1% never got to the point

&

:..;c. _éj_‘__-— Cc ..é.‘_’z.s—::__...
ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nationwide Coverage
202-347-3700 00-336-6546 410-684-2530



€0387.

SKS

10
11

12

13

17

18

s———.

19

20

7¢C

where there was any ‘overwhelming numbers of people ::

the public who wanted input incLo this party, so they

didn't have to bocther to have elections.

e
I mean, Newman just put in IWP members and

gave them titles, like you’'re the chairperson, like,

Fulani, you’'re the chairperson, you’'re the national

this and that, or you're the New York chairperson,
and whatever, and people just filled those roles and

they never ever did have elections of any of their

members.

But Newman did control every aspect of whas:
that party did, meaning that if he wanted to juggle
~he finances between nis organizations, between one

and the other, you know, he would just do that. If

ve wanted the New Alliance Party to finance somethin:z

cnat another organization was doing, he would do

that, or if he wanted another crganization to finance

wnat the New Alliance Party was doing, he would do

that.

For instance, he had a press firm, I mean,

a public relations firm, Vision Communication, and

they used to take on different organizations. They

Y S
T A2 uPST

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Natonwide Coverage
20,4737 00336664 110-684-253%0




¢

|

€0387.0
SKS

11

12

13

14

would do public relations work for them, but Vision

Communications was controlled by Newman and so was
the New Alliance Party, sorhe would have it set up
where Vision Communicaciéﬁs would have the job of
doing the public relations work for the New Alliance
Party, but they wouldn’t charge the New Alliance

party hardly anything and they would charge the

Castillo Cultural Ccenter, which is another one of

Newman's organizations that had a lot of money, it

would be charged a lot. So that Vision

Communications would get the amount of money that

Newman wanted it to get, SO that all these

organizations would get the public relations work

done by Vision Communications. So he would just se:

things up to his cornvenience, financially speaking,

between the New Alilance Party and any of his other

projects.

Q Did you learn about all of this in the

history of the organization and Newman's philosophy

as part of your tra:ning to become a member of the

IWP?

A We.., tha:t was something that was

ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Nabnonwide Coverage
20047700 800-326-6h46 $10-684-2330



60387.0
SKS

D
[ 3]

Q Uh-huh.

A Although, organiza:ionally, it made sense
to have Jini Berman and Fran Miller doing that, you

xnow, in charge cof stuff that if Fred wanted money

and it was being illegally obtained, I could see him

asking Fran and Jini to do that because Jini was a
security officer and because Fran was in charge of

the campaign £finances and knew everything, was the

only one really who seemed tO know everything about

where the campaign money was going.

sut when I found out that Rachel was the
treasurer for the last few months after the campaign,
I didn’t know if she had known about or had been
involved with any of the stuff that -- particularly
r=e illegal stuff about the campaign finances. She
radn‘'t prev:ously peen .n a position 1in the
organization where I would think that they would have
her doing illegal stuff, although there are certain

people who they regularly had do illegal stuff.

Q Wwho were they?
A fran and Jini were tWwO of them, but there

I'm on.y mentioning this

IS Y

EPPSRRERAPESE -t T

ERE ézf o /4§§'
ACE-FEDERAL REPORTERS, INC.

Natonwide Coverage
102 W30 00-336-6646 410-684-2550




60387.0 ]
SKS |

111

-

pecause it’'